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 Amelia Walk 
 Community Development District 
 475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
 St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
 www.AmeliaWalkCDD.com 
 
October 17, 2023 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Amelia Walk Community Development District 
Call In #: 1-877-304-9269 Code 5440582 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Amelia Walk Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is scheduled to 
be held Tuesday, October 24, 2023, at 6:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk Amenity Center, 85287 
Majestic Walk Boulevard, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034. 
Following is the agenda for the meeting:  
                             
 
 I. Roll Call 
 
 II. Public Comment Regarding Agenda Items Below 

 
III. Approval of Minutes 

A. September 11, 2023 Special Meeting 
 

B. September 19, 2023 Regular Board Meeting 
 

IV. Consideration of Bids for Phase 1 Road Resurfacing Project 
 

V. Discussion of Term Sheets for the Series 2023 Bonds 
 

VI. Update on RFP for Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance Services 
 

VII. Discussion of Village Walk Cost Share 
 

VIII. Discussion of Tag Camera on Spruce Run 
 

IX. Consideration of Proposals / Estimates 
A. Replacement Glass for Doors 

 
B. Storm Drain Cleaning 

 
C. Landscaping for Flagpole 

 
D. Pool Area Tree Removal 
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X. Staff Reports 
A. District Counsel 

1. Discussion of Request for Haul Road Easement 
 

2. Bond & Assessments FAQ 
 

B. District Engineer 
 
  C. District Manager 
 
  D. Amenity / Field Operations Manager – Report 
   
 XI. Audience Comments (Limited to three minutes) 
 
 XII. Supervisor Requests 
 
 XIII. Other Business 
  
 XIV. Financial Reports 

A. Financial Statements as of September 30, 2023 
 

B. Assessment Receipts Schedule 
 
  C. Approval of Check Register 
 
 XV. Consideration of Security Camera Proposals* 
 
 XVI. Next Meeting Scheduled for November 14, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk 

Amenity Center 
 
 XVII. Adjournment 
 
 

* Note: In accordance with Sections 119.071(3)(a) and 281.301, Florida Statutes, a 
portion of the meeting may be closed to the public, as it relates to details of the District’s 
security system plan. The closed session may occur at any time during the meeting and is 
expected to last approximately thirty (30) minutes but may end earlier or extend longer.   

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The special meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Amelia Walk Community 

Development District was held Tuesday, September 11, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. at the Amelia Walk 

Amenity Center, 85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard, Fernandina Beach, Florida.   

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Jeff Robinson Chairman 
 Henry “Red” Jentz Vice Chairman 
 David Swan Supervisor 
 Lynne Murphy Supervisor 
  
 Also present were: 
 
 Daniel Laughlin District Manager 
 Lauren Gentry by phone District Counsel 
 Kelly Mullins Amenity & Operations Manager 
 Corey Roberts by phone Kilinski Van Wyk 
 
 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the September 11, 2023 
meeting.   
 
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 
 Mr. Laughlin called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m. and called the roll. 
 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 
 Don DeCanio asked if the bids received from the last RFP for landscape maintenance 

services can be used to award the contract to another firm. 

 Mr. Laughlin responded that option has been considered, and another option is being 

presented by the Chair. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Review Issues and Pros and Cons of the 
Service BrightView has Provided from July 
through the First Week of September 

 Mr. Robinson stated that service during the month of July did not go well and there were 

multiple areas in the contract that were not done. There was a meeting held on August 8th in 
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which a number of deficiencies were addressed that went positively, however there were areas 

still not addressed following the meeting. There was a second meeting scheduled with 

BrightView on August 16th and they failed to show. Following a meeting on August 22nd a letter 

of deficiency was sent, however they continue to miss areas included in the contract. 

 Ms. Gentry stated that the letter of deficiency is the first step, and the hope is that the 

contractor corrects their course. The decision to be made at this meeting is whether the Board 

would like to continue using BrightView for landscape maintenance services, recognizing that 

there is a 30-day termination clause in the contract that allows the District to terminate 

immediately for cause, or with 30-days’ notice without cause. If the Board chooses not to 

continue with BrightView, a formal bid process is not necessary as the services fall below the 

formal bid threshold. There is a great deal of flexibility available for selecting a new vendor. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review and Discussion of Proposed “Plan B” 
Scope of Service and Request for Proposals 

 Mr. Robinson presented a “Plan B” to the Board members, which is to have three 

categories for the scope of services: lawncare maintenance, irrigation, and fertilization. Each 

zone in the community would be priced separately. This would allow smaller or more specialized 

companies to bid on the various services. 

 Don DeCanio commented that there could be issues with contractors blaming each other 

for any issues with there being different contracts for each service. He added that he does see a 

good opportunity for having a separate contract for the fertilization and pest control. 

 A resident asked if the District could employ its own landscape maintenance staff. 

 Ms. Gentry responded that although Districts can have in-house employees, there are a 

lot of up-front costs and quite a bit of administrative work to set up all of the systems you need.  

It would take around six months to start an in-house employee system and you lose the benefit of 

passing off liability to the third-party vendors. 

  Carol Williams asked if the contractor that maintains North Hampton has been 

considered. 

 Mr. Laughlin stated that The Greenery is one of the contractors that bid previously. He 

also noted a nearby community had The Greenery and went out to bid due to similar issues. 
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 The Board expressed their hope that Brightview’s services will improve but indicated 

they were in favor of moving forward with an informal RFP process to obtain additional bids and 

made the motion below. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Mr. Swan with all in favor 
authorizing staff to issue an informal request for proposals with the 
proposals due October 20, 2023 for consideration at the November 
14, 2023, meeting was approved. 

 

 Ms. Gentry went over the evaluation criteria included in the project manual, noting the 

categories had been adjusted to weigh cost as 50% of the evaluation and the other criteria 

(completeness of proposals, experience, qualifications of key personnel and machinery, 

equipment and manpower) make up the other 50%. She asked if the Board had any desire to 

change the point values or remove them from the project manual. She noted that in an informal 

bid process you are not required to state evaluation criteria or their weights. The Board may 

choose to include them to communicate their priorities to vendors, or may choose to remove 

them to allow maximum flexibility in the scoring process. 

 The Board agreed to removing the point allocations from the project manual. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of BrightView Contract in the 
Interim 

 Ms. Gentry asked if there was a consensus from the Board to withhold payment from 

BrightView for services performed during the month of August. 

 The Board members responded yes. 

 Mr. Laughlin stated that staff would look at the deficiencies to determine the appropriate 

amount to withhold. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 
 Don DeCanio stated that he was very concerned with the condition of the roads. He also 

commented that a steel plate has been placed over a depression in the roadway on one side, but 

nothing has been done on the other side of the road and there are two other areas that are failing. 
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 Mr. Robinson stated that he asked the engineer about the depression across from Pond 3 

and the engineer advised against placing a steel plate unless a hole is formed as it can do more 

harm than good. 

 Mr. Laughlin stated that the District is in the process of getting the roads resurfaced and 

part of that project will be addressing those depressions. 

 Don DeCanio and Carol Williams expressed concern about someone getting injured due 

to the depressions in the roadways and the District’s liability. Mr. DeCanio recommended 

putting cones up around the other depressions. 

 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisor Requests 
 Mr. Jentz stated that he spoke to a botanist regarding the ponds and his recommendation 

is to have a study done on the ponds prior to spending any money on aeration. He also stated that 

most of the algae is being caused by runoff either from the adjacent homes or the storm sewer 

and the phosphates in the fertilizer. He does not think it is a health issue. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – September 19, 
2023 at 2:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk 
Amenity Center 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 
   

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Mr. Swan with all in favor 
the meeting was adjourned.  

 
 
 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Amelia Walk Community 

Development District was held Tuesday, September 19, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk 

Amenity Center, 85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard, Fernandina Beach, Florida.   

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Jeff Robinson Chairman 
 Henry “Red” Jentz Vice Chairman 
 David Swan Supervisor 
 Lynne Murphy Supervisor 
 Brad Thomas Supervisor 
  
 Also present were: 
 
 Daniel Laughlin District Manager 
 Dan McCranie by phone District Engineer 
 Lauren Gentry District Counsel 
 Kelly Mullins Amenity & Operations Manager 
 Terry Glynn GMS Landscape Consultant 
 Rhonda Mossing by phone MBS Capital Markets 
 Corey Roberts Kilinski Van Wyk 
 Tim Bramwell by phone Akerman 
 
 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the September 19, 2023 
meeting.   
 
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 
 Mr. Laughlin called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. and called the roll. 
 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 
 Connie Philipp asked what the status is on the solar panels for the swimming pools. 

 Mr. Robinson responded that it was ranked number two on the survey and the cost turned 

out to be lower than anticipated at around $35,000. An update will be provided later. 

 Connie Philipp also asked about the status of the budget. 

 Mr. Laughlin responded that the Fiscal Year 2024 budget was adopted, and it is available 

on the District’s website. 
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THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the August 15, 
2023 Meeting 

 There were no comments on the minutes. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in 
favor the minutes of the August 15, 2023 meeting were approved as 
presented. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financing Matters 
 Item A was taken later in the meeting. 
 
 B. Consideration of Preliminary Master Special Assessment Methodology Report 
 Mr. Laughlin noted the methodology report details the amount of funds being financed 

and how they will be paid back. Table 1 provides the breakdown of the cost estimates for the 

roadway project taken from the engineer’s report. The total estimated construction cost is 

$1,398,000. Table 2 provides the sources and other uses of the funds. The par amount of bonds is 

$1,705,000. Table 3 provides the projected gross annual assessment per unit of $213.12. Table 4 

includes the preliminary assessment roll. 

 Mr. Robinson stated that a bid has come in at $26,000 for the brick and concrete work at 

the roundabout and one is expected for the arbors and asked if those costs can be covered by the 

bonds. 

 Ms. Gentry responded that it would depend on the final bid for the roadway work. The 

amounts in the Engineer’s Report, on which these assessment numbers are based, are the 

maximum amounts for financing. The engineer included a contingency in the estimate. The 

numbers in the assessment report may go down based on actual terms of financing, but could not 

go up.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in 
favor the preliminary master special assessment methodology report 
was approved. 

 
 C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-12, Declaring Special Assessments and  
  Setting a Public Hearing Date to Levy Assessments 
 Mr. Laughlin noted the public hearing will be set for October 24, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 
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 Ms. Gentry stated that two notices will be sent regarding the public hearing; a notice 

published in the newspaper, and a mailed notice that goes to every homeowner that will be 

subject to the assessments. She also provided an overview Resolution 2023-12 stating that it 

makes findings including that the benefits from the improvements will accrue to the property 

improved, the amount of those benefits will exceed the amount of the assessments and the 

assessments are fairly and reasonably allocated. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Thomas seconded by Mr. Robinson with all in 
favor Resolution 2023-12, declaring special assessments and setting 
a public hearing for October 24, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. was approved 

 

D. Consideration of Engagement Letter from Akerman LLP for Bond Counsel Services 

 Mr. Bramwell gave a brief overview of the engagement letter noting it assumes a $25,000 

fee if the bonds are placed with a bank. 

 Ms. Gentry added that the fee is paid out of the cost of issuance for the bonds. Mr. 

Bramwell clarified that payment of the fee is contingent upon issuance of the bonds.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in 
favor the engagement letter from Akerman LLP for bond counsel 
services was approved. 

 
 Ms. Gentry asked the Board to send her any questions the community has about the bond 

issuance that should be addressed in an informational document to put out to the community. 

Included in the document will be information on prepayments, the need for the project, as well 

frequently asked questions about bonds.  

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion on Request for Funding from 
HOA to Cover Productivity Impact on the 
Amenity/Operations Manager 

 Mr. Robinson stated that Ms. Mullins is spending about 20% of her time dealing with 

HOA related items and made the motion below to submit a request to the HOA for $50,000 to be 

used for future projects. 
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On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in 
favor requesting $50,000 from the HOA to be used for future 
projects was approved. 

 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Signage and Other Actions 
Related to Parking on Grass at Majestic 
Walk / Champlain / Berryessa Roundabout 

 Mr. Robinson stated that $7,000 has just been spent to fix irrigation and a lot of it was in 

the roundabout area. The school bus stops in the roundabout and there have been several cars 

parked in the grass. The Board discussed various solutions such as landscaping the area to 

prevent parking, painting curbs, or adding signage. 

 This item will be added to the next agenda for further discussion. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financing Matters (Continued) 

A. Update on Bid Documents for 2023 Project 

 Mr. McCranie informed the Board that he put together a revised bid package to show 

Phase 1 to include all roadways within Phase 1 and sent the package to five contractors and 

asked that bids be submitted within two weeks. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Solutions for Potholes and 
Manhole Covers 

 Mr. McCranie stated that he drove through the community and reviewed the settlement 

around the sewer manholes that have been reported. The areas will need to be monitored, 

however none of them will cause any damage to vehicles at this time. He explained the roadway 

was not compacted enough when the manholes were installed, and the asphalt settled around the 

manholes. If it continues to get worse, it will be repaired, however if it stays the same now that 

everything has settled, it can remain until the milling and resurfacing of those roadways is 

schedule in the future. 

 Mr. Robinson asked if the pothole around the storm drain on Fall River was inspected. 

 Mr. McCranie responded yes. He does not expect it to be as catastrophic as the pothole 

on Majestic Walk because it is different pipe material than what was used in Phase 1. Once the 

contractor is chosen for the Phase 1 roadways, that will be a good time to figure out what areas 

require patches while they’re onsite. 
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 Mr. Thomas asked if 85197 Fall River Parkway is on the list of areas that were inspected 

as there is sediment buildup against the curb line due to a grading issue. 

 Mr. McCranie stated that he would inspect the area. 

 Mr. Robinson asked him to inspect areas at Fall River and Stonehurst as well. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Proposed Enhancements to 
Landscaping in the Pool Area 

 Mr. Robinson stated that he’d like to look into getting rid of the pine bark around the pool 

or installing raised beds to stop it from blowing toward the pool. 

 There were no objections from the other board members. 

 This item will be discussed further when a plan and quotes are available. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals 

A. Electric Service – Lighting for Flagpole and Light Switches for Poolside  
 Restrooms 

 Ms. Mullins informed the Board that the sensors need to be updated in the pool 

restrooms. A proposal including replacing the sensors as well as adding flood lights to the 

flagpole totaling $2,363 was included in the agenda package. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Swan with all in 
favor the proposal from Peacock Electric totaling $2,363 was 
approved. 

  

B. Landscaping for Flagpole 

 Ms. Mullins presented a proposal from Brightview to install pavers and landscaping 

around the flagpole for a total of $14,627.54. A second proposal from Imetry for just the pavers 

totaling $5,300 was also included in the agenda package for the Board’s review. 

 This item was tabled in order to obtain more proposals. 

 

C. Entrance Signs, Trellises and Monument Signs 

 Mr. Laughlin stated that a proposal was approved for this work in the past, however after 

beginning the work, it was determined more than touch up work is needed. A change order 

totaling $16,100 was included in the agenda package for the Board’s review. 



September 19, 2023 Amelia Walk CDD 

6 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in 
favor the change order from HuGus Group totaling $16,100 was 
approved. 

 

 Charlie DeFilippo asked if the builder/developer signs will be removed. 

 Mr. Robinson responded that the Board voted to remove all marketing signs at the last 

meeting. 

 

D. Trash Removal for Amenity Center 

 Ms. Mullins stated that the bill for the current trash removal contractor continues to 

increase so she has provided a proposal for an alternate provider. 

 Mr. Robinson stated that the monthly fee for Meridian should be around $197 for a two-

yard dumpster. The current contractor is charging close to $1,000 per month. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Mr. Jentz with all in 
favor the proposal from Meridian Waste was approved. 

 

E. Clean Up Fallen Trees in Preserve Area 

 Ms. Mullins stated that one of the homeowners on Cherry Creek has had two trees fall on 

her fence and there is another hanging low that needs to be removed before it falls as well. A 

proposal from The Tree Surgeons totaling $450 was included in the agenda package for the 

Board’s review. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Ms. Murphy with all in 
favor the proposal from The Tree Surgeons to clean up fallen trees 
off Cherry Creek totaling $450 was approved. 

 

F. Pool Area Tree Removal 

 Ms. Mullins stated that there are a couple of issues. A palm tree in the pool area was 

struck by lightning and needs to be removed, however the vendor that submitted a proposal for 

removal is not comfortable removing the stump as it will cause damage to the patio area. Also 
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included on the proposal from The Tree Surgeons is to trim down the back fence line and pull 

vegetation back to the grass line. 

 Mr. Glynn stated that the first option would be removing the trunk and root ball, which 

will more than likely damage the footer base for the pavers and will require three or four yards of 

fill dirt to backfill, in addition to repairs likely needed to irrigation and lighting in the area. The 

second option would be to stump grind it as deep as desired and either spend around $16,000 on 

a replacement Medjool Palm, or paver over the stump area. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Ms. Murphy with all in 
favor the proposal from The Tree Surgeons to cut the dead palm tree, 
grind the stump, and trim the back fence line was approved at an 
amount not to exceed $3,000. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel 

 Ms. Gentry informed the Board that the solar power contract for heating the pool is 

underway and should be finalized in the next few weeks. The total for that work is $33,750. 

 Ms. Gentry also stated that the public notice for the informal landscape bid was 

published, and proposals are due October 20, 2023. 

 Mr. Robinson added that a brief summary of the proposals will be provided at the 

October 24th meeting, however the evaluation will take place at the November 14th meeting to 

provide proper review time. 

 Mr. Robinson asked if there has a been response from Lennar on Pond 14. 

 Ms. Gentry responded that there has not. 

 Mr. Robinson asked that a professional proposal be obtained to fix the pond. 

 Ms. Mullins was directed to seek proposals to remove the dirt in the pond and Mr. 

Laughlin asked Mr. McCranie to inspect the pond banks to determine if any repairs are 

necessary. 

  

B. District Engineer 

 There being nothing to report, the next item followed. 
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 C. District Manager  
 There being nothing to report, the next item followed. 

 

 D. Amenity / Field Operations Manager – Report  

 A copy of the operations report was included in the agenda package for the Board’s 

review.  

 Ms. Mullins presented a proposal for fire ant treatment for the pool area totaling $300 per 

year. 

 Mr. Laughlin stated that the BrightView contract includes spot treatments for fire ant 

control. 

 Ms. Mullins informed the Board that the fob access system for the tennis courts will be 

installed October 4th through the 6th. She also informed the Board that the wetlands are being 

monitored and debris removal will be scheduled once the temperature drops as recommended. 

 Mr. Robinson suggested looking into sanding and repainting the picnic table. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 
 A resident asked what the due diligence is for allowing businesses to use the amenity 

center for profit and making sure they’re following the rules. 

 Mr. Laughlin stated that the District is mainly concerned with ensuring there is an 

agreement in place that states they have to follow the District’s rules, and they have to provide 

proof of insurance. 

 Ms. Gentry added that if there are classes being held at the amenity center, they need to 

be coordinated through Ms. Mullins as an amenity to the residents, so a business cannot just rent 

the facility to host whatever class they want. Commercial activities are generally not allowed at 

the clubhouse, but the Board can choose to engage vendors to offer classes. 

 Connie Philipp stated that there are a number of clubs that use the amenity center and 

there will be one resident and the rest of the attendees are friends of that resident and that has to 

be monitored better. She also stated that there are people from adjacent communities using the 

District’s facilities. 

 Mr. Thomas recommended reporting that type of information to Ms. Mullins and she is 

within her right to confirm if they are residents. 
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 Ms. Gentry stated that the club policies could be reviewed to see if there is anything that 

can be optimized. 

William Knudsen stated that the article written in the newsletter explaining the 

background of the roads was very well written and suggested explaining the upcoming special 

assessments in the newsletter as well. 

William Knudsen also asked why the areas between the marsh and homeowner’s yards 

can’t be deeded so that the District does not have to mow those areas. 

Mr. Robinson stated that the developer, with board approval, changed the property line to 

move it to the edge of the marsh for the Riverside homes and that had to be approved by the 

county. 

Mr. Jentz added that transferring property would likely be difficult to do and would take a 

lot of legal time. 

Stephen Thornton stated that the easement area near his home had dirt put in, but then it 

was taken back out and it has not been sodded or irrigated. He asked if there is an update on if 

the area will be improved. Additionally, he stated that the drain is backed up with plastic bottles 

and the barrier is now in the drain. 

Mr. Robinson stated that there are a number of storm drains that need to be cleaned out so 

Ms. Mullins is seeking proposals to do so. He also stated that according to the landscape vendor, 

it looks like the easement area near Mr. Thornton’s home might have been seeded with Bahia. 

He also added that Ms. Murphy is working on addressing several common areas. 

 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisor Requests 
 Ms. Murphy stated that there are a number of areas throughout Phase 4 and 5 that require 

landscaping improvements and she’s working with Ms. Mullins and the landscaping vendor on 

recommendations for each area. 

 Mr. Robinson stated that revised proposals from BrightView and Down to Earth for an 

area off Falling Leaf to change the grass. Down to Earth’s price did not change and 

BrightView’s reduced. Staff will proceed with Down to Earth and remain under the approved 

amount. 

 Mr. Swan requested data from the Sheriff’s Department such as the number of tickets 

issued so the Board is aware of what is being done. 
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 Mr. Laughlin stated that the budgeted amount for that expense has been depleted, so 

services will resume after the beginning of the new fiscal year. He added that he will request the 

data. 

 Mr. Jentz asked if the Sheriff’s officers can be provided access to the amenity center to 

use the restroom during patrols. 

 Mr. Laughlin responded that they would just need to be given fobs. 

 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports 
A. Financial Statements as of August 31, 2023 
B. Assessment Receipts Schedule 
C. Approval of Check Registers 

 Copies of the financial statements were included in the agenda package for the Board’s 

review. Mr. Laughlin noted the check register totals $73,283.25. 

   

On MOTION by Mr. Robinson seconded by Ms. Murphy with all 
in favor the check register was approved.  

 

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – October 24, 2023 
at 6:00 p.m. at the Amelia Walk Amenity 
Center 

 

SIXTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 
   

On MOTION by Mr. Jentz seconded by Mr. Robinson with all in 
favor the meeting was adjourned.  

 
 
 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



Amelia Walk CDD - Phase 1 M&R
Bid Sheet

Quantity Units Unit Cost Amount Unit Cost Amount Unit Cost Amount
BASE BID

1 Mobilization 1 LS 10,233.50$                   10,233.50$                     40,728.00$                   40,728.00$                     
2 Erosion Control (Inlet protection) 1 LS 3,750.00$                      3,750.00$                        14,087.50$                   14,087.50$                     
3 MOT 1 LS 7,000.00$                      7,000.00$                        1,650.00$                      1,650.00$                        
4 Milling (1" ave depth) 32500 SY 2.47$                                80,275.00$                     2.97$                                96,525.00$                     
5 Resurfacing (1" SP 9.5) 1787.5 TN 157.86$                          282,174.75$                  235.20$                          420,420.00$                  

5a Resurfacing Additional Tonnage Required 304 TN 157.86$                          47,989.44$                     235.20$                          71,500.80$                     
6 Base Repairs (assumed)(as needed) 1000 SY 16.93$                             16,930.00$                     49.20$                             49,200.00$                     
7 Striping 1 LS 37,334.00$                   37,334.00$                     25,801.86$                   25,801.86$                     
8 Payment / Performance Bond 1 LS 3,411.00$                      3,411.00$                        18,677.00$                   18,677.00$                     
9 Testing / cores 1 LS 6,448.22$                      6,448.22$                        8,598.00$                      8,598.00$                        

10 Stormwater pipe repairs/replacement 120 LF -$                                   -$                                     -$                                   -$                                     500.00$                      60,000.00$                
11 Payment / Performance Bond 1 LS -$                                   -$                                     -$                                   -$                                     

ADDITIVE -$                                     
12 Erosion Control (Inlet protection) 1 LS 2,500.00$                      2,500.00$                        8,855.00$                      8,855.00$                        
13 MOT 1 LS 3,500.00$                      3,500.00$                        825.00$                          825.00$                            
14 Milling (1" ave depth) 16500 SY 2.47$                                40,755.00$                     2.98$                                49,170.00$                     
15 Resurfacing (1" SP 9.5) 907.5 TN 157.86$                          143,257.95$                  232.80$                          211,266.00$                  

15a Resurfacing Additional Tonnage Required 143.5 TN 157.86$                          22,652.91$                     232.80$                          33,406.80$                     
16 Base Repairs (assumed)(as needed) 300 SY 16.93$                             5,079.00$                        49.20$                             14,760.00$                     
17 Striping 1 LS 7,150.00$                      7,150.00$                        4,914.27$                      4,914.27$                        
18 Payment / Performance Bond (additional work) 1 LS 1,665.35$                      1,665.35$                        9,310.00$                      9,310.00$                        
19 Testing / cores 1 LS 4,302.25$                      4,302.25$                        5,795.00$                      5,795.00$                        

BASE 495,545.91$                  BASE 747,188.16$                  
ADDITIVE 230,862.46$                  ADDITIVE 338,302.07$                  
SUB-TOTAL 726,408.37$                  SUB-TOTAL 1,085,490.23$             

TOTAL 726,408.37$                  TOTAL 1,085,490.23$             

 Project Cost 786,408.37$             
Oversight 7,864.08$                   
Contingency 5% 39,320.42$                

TOTAL 833,592.87$             

Duval Holland Additional Work (estimate)



Amelia Walk CDD - Phase 1 M&R
Bid Sheet

Quantity Units Unit Cost Amount
BASE BID

1 Mobilization 1 LS 40,728.00$                            
2 Erosion Control (Inlet protection) 1 LS 14,087.50$                            
3 MOT 1 LS 1,650.00$                               
4 Milling (1" ave depth) 32500 SY 2.97$                                         96,525.00$                            
5 Resurfacing (1" FC 9.5)      ( 1787.5 TN 235.20$                                   420,420.00$                         
6 Base Repairs (assumed)(as needed) 300 SY 49.20$                                      14,760.00$                            
7 Striping 1 LS 25,801.86$                            
8 Payment / Performance Bond 1 LS 18,677.00$                            
9 Testing / cores 1 LS 8,598.00$                               

ADDITIVE
10 Erosion Control (Inlet protection) 1 LS 8,855.00$                               
11 MOT 1 LS 825.00$                                   
12 Milling (1" ave depth) 16500 SY 2.98$                                         49,170.00$                            
13 Resurfacing (1" FC 9.5) 907.5 TN 232.80$                                   211,266.00$                         
14 Base Repairs (assumed)(as needed) 300 SY 49.20$                                      14,760.00$                            
15 Striping 1 LS 4,914.27$                               
16 Payment / Performance Bond 1 LS 9,310.00$                               
17 Testing / cores 1 LS 5,795.00$                               
18 General Conditions - Additives 1 LS 14,775.00$                            

BASE 641,247.36$                         
ADDITIVE 319,670.27$                         
TOTAL 960,917.63$                         

Begin Date TBD
Substantial Completion date 6 weeks from start date
End date

NTP-Substantial
Substantial to Complete

Contractor's Name _______________________________________________



Amelia Walk CDD - Phase 1 M&R
Bid Sheet

Quantity Units Unit Cost Amount
BASE BID

1 Mobilization 1 LS 10,233.50$                            10,233.50$                            
2 Erosion Control (Inlet protection) 1 LS 3,750.00$                               3,750.00$                               
3 MOT 1 LS 7,000.00$                               7,000.00$                               
4 Milling (1" ave depth) 32500 SY 2.47$                                         80,275.00$                            
5 Resurfacing (1" SP 9.5) 1787.5 TN 157.86$                                   282,174.75$                         

5a Resurfacing Additional Tonnage Required 304 TN 157.86$                                   47,989.44$                            
6 Base Repairs (assumed)(as needed) 1000 SY 16.93$                                      16,930.00$                            
7 Striping 1 LS 37,334.00$                            37,334.00$                            
8 Payment / Performance Bond 1 LS 3,411.00$                               3,411.00$                               
9 Testing / cores 1 LS 6,448.22$                               6,448.22$                               

10 Stormwater pipe repairs/replacement 60 LF -$                                            -$                                            
11 Payment / Performance Bond 1 LS -$                                            -$                                            

ADDITIVE
12 Erosion Control (Inlet protection) 1 LS 2,500.00$                               2,500.00$                               
13 MOT 1 LS 3,500.00$                               3,500.00$                               
14 Milling (1" ave depth) 16500 SY 2.47$                                         40,755.00$                            
15 Resurfacing (1" SP 9.5) 907.5 TN 157.86$                                   143,257.95$                         

15a Resurfacing Additional Tonnage Required 143.5 TN 157.86$                                   22,652.91$                            
16 Base Repairs (assumed)(as needed) 300 SY 16.93$                                      5,079.00$                               
17 Striping 1 LS 7,150.00$                               7,150.00$                               
18 Payment / Performance Bond (additional work) 1 LS 1,665.35$                               1,665.35$                               
19 Testing / cores 1 LS 4,302.25$                               4,302.25$                               

BASE 495,545.91$                         
ADDITIVE 230,862.46$                         
SUB-TOTAL 726,408.37$                         

Begin Date 12/1/23 TOTAL 726,408.37$                         
Substantial Completion date 5-6 days for milling and paving
End date

NTP-Substantial days

Duval Asphalt Products, Inc.



Substantial to Complete days
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1902 S MacDill Avenue 

Tampa, FL 33629 
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WINTER PARK, FLORIDA 32789 

PHONE: 407.622.0130 
 

1005 BRADFORD WAY 
KINGSTON, TENNESSEE 37763 

PHONE: 865.717.0303 
 

  

 
 
October 17, 2023 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Amelia Walk Community Development District 
 
Dear Board of Supervisors: 
 
On September 21, 2023, following the adoption of the Master Assessment Methodology Report dated 
September 19, 2023, we sent out credit packages to fifteen (15) banks soliciting their interest in providing 
bank qualified tax-exempt financing to the District in an amount not to exceed $1,705,000.  We received 
proposals from two (2) banks.  The following summary provides our original projections as used for the 
Master Assessment Methodology Report as well as the mailed notices to the property owners, a projection 
of where a rated and insured public offering would fall, and the two (2) bank proposals received.  We’ve 
reviewed the proposals and have summarized the positives and negatives of each. 
 
Seacoast Bank 
 
Positives: 

• Provided the lowest interest rate of 6.175% 
• No Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement 
• Annual Assessments per unit are less than the amount provided in the mailed notices to the property 

owners 
Negatives: 

• Bonds are non-callable for future refinancing 
 
Valley Bank 
 
Positives: 

• No pre-payment penalty 
Negatives: 

• 10% Debt Service Reserve Fund 
• 121-month rate reset 
• Higher interest rate at 6.58% 
• Annual Assessments per unit exceed the amount provided in the mailed notices to the property 

owners 
 
Also attached is a copy of the MMD chart we maintain that tracks the movement of the 30-year AAA 
Bond Market.  Notable is the change in the MMD from 9/19/2023 of 3.94% to 10/16/2023 of 4.24%.  This 
is a 30-basis point jump that is reflected in the bank proposals.  The 30-year MMD is a basis for the setting 
of the rates for the CDD Bonds, historically at approximately 200 to 250 bps over the 30-year MMD. 

MBS CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC 



 

 
 
P a g e  | 2 
 
 

Tampa, FL  Winter Park, FL  Kingston, TN 
 

Upon receipt of the bank proposals, we contacted Seacoast Bank regarding the ‘non-callable’ provision in 
their proposal and requested they provide us with a proposal that didn’t include the ‘non-callable’ 
provision.  They have offered a 5-year non-callable provision at 6.35%.  All other provisions in their 
original proposal remain unchanged.  Prior to your board meeting we will be reviewing the bids received 
for the 2023 Project outlined in the Engineer’s Report and hope to tighten the numbers to reflect the same. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Rhonda Mossing 

PUBLIC 6.35%
OFFERING Seacoast Bank Valley Bank Seacoast Bank

Sources:
Bond Proceeds 1,705,000.00                   1,865,000.00 1,665,000.00    1,685,000.00    1,670,000.00              
Net Original Issue Discount (19,623.55)     

1,705,000.00                   1,845,376.45 1,665,000.00    1,685,000.00    1,670,000.00              
Uses:
Project Fund 1,398,000.00                   1,398,000.00 1,398,000.00    1,398,000.00    1,398,000.00              
Capitalized Interest 94,911.67                        93,341.67       98,529.85          106,253.29        101,626.46                 
Reserve Fund 38,681.25       15,405.55          
Cost of Issuance 208,325.00                      313,465.47    167,300.00        160,762.00        167,325.00                 
Rounding 3,763.33                           1,888.06         1,170.15            4,579.16            3,048.54                      

1,705,000.00                   1,845,376.45 1,665,000.00    1,685,000.00    1,670,000.00              

Bond Statistics:
Average Coupon Rate 6.00% 5.380% 6.175% 6.580% 6.350%
Maturity 5/1/2044 5/1/2044 5/1/2044 5/1/2044 5/1/2044
CAPI to 11/1/2024 11/1/2024 11/1/2024 11/1/2024 11/1/2024
MADS 148,450.00                      154,725.00    147,496.25        154,055.50        149,616.25                 

Assessable Units 749.00                              749.00            749.00               749.00               749.00                         
Net Annual Per Unit 198.20                              206.58            196.92               205.68               199.75                         
Gross Annual Per Unit @ 7% 213.12                              222.12            211.75               221.16               214.79                         

Interest Due Year 1 94,911.67                        98,529.85       98,529.85          106,253.29        98,529.85                   

Prepayment Penalty Non-callable N/A 5-year Non-callable

Term  20 years 
 Rate Reset in 
121 months 

Deposit Relationship Yes Yes Yes

Sources and Uses of Funds
MBS Projections

BANK TERM SHEETS

MBS CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC 

----+ 
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Tampa, FL  Winter Park, FL  Kingston, TN 
 

Rhonda Mossing 
Managing Partner 

MBS CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC 
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October 10, 2023 

Amelia Walk Community Development District 
C/O MBS Capital Markets, LLC 
Attn: Rhonda Mossing 
1005 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Re: Term Sheet Proposal 

Dear Rhonda, 

~ 

/4 SeacoastBank 
,. Seacoast National Bank 

We are pleased to advise you that Seacoast National Bank is willing to consider providing financing to 
Amelia Walk Community Development District. The credit facility will be based substantially on the 
proposed summary of terms and conditions set forth in the attached Annex I; together with this cover 
letter, the "Proposal Letter". 

This Proposal Letter is merely an expression of interest by the Bank in the proposed financing and 
should not be construed to be expressly or by implication, a commitment, an offer, an agreement in 
principle or an agreement by the Bank to make the Loan. The terms are subject to standard credit 
underwriting and approval by the Bank. 

We look forward to working with you on this financing request. If these general terms are satisfactory to 
you, and you would like the Bank to begin its formal underwriting process toward seeking the 
appropriate credit approval, please sign this letter where provided below and return no later than 
October 25, 2023. 

Should you have any questions regarding the Proposal Letter, please feel free to call me at (941) 920-
4716. 

(
~ly,·.·. 

~---=, 

Morn.her 

FDIC 

Andres F. Rincon, SVP 
1950 Ringling Boulevard 
Sarasota, FL 34236 

(941) 920-4716 
Andres.rincon@seacoastbank.com 

SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue T 800 706 9991 

Stuart. FL 34994 



Mo1nlrn1· 

FDIC 

~ ,4 SeacoastBank 
1> Seacoast National Bank 

This indicative Term Sheet is for discussion and illustrative purposes only and does not represent a 
commitment by Seacoast National Bank to provide an extension of credit. 

I have reviewed and hereby accept the proposed terms and conditions stated in this letter. 

THIS TERM SHEET IS AN OUTLINE ONLY AND DOES NOT PURPORT TO SUMMARIZE ALL THE CONDITIONS, 
COVENANTS, REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND OTHER PROVISIONS WHICH WOULD BE 
CONTAINED IN DEFINITIVE LEGAL DOCUMENTATION FOR THE FACILITIES CONTEMPLATED HEREIN. 

Accepted on this ___ day of ____ ~ 2023. 

Ameila Walk Community Development District 

By: _____________ _ 

Printed Name: __________ _ 

SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue T 800 706 9991 

Stuart. FL 34994 



Member 

FDIC 

BORROWER 

LOAN AMOUNT 

GUARANTORS 

CREDIT FACILITY 

PURPOSE 

MATURITY 

INDICATIVE RATES 

LOAN FEES 

REPAYMENT 

PREPAYMENT PENALTY 

COLLATERAL 

DEPOSIT RELATIONSHIP 

DEBT SERVICE RESERVE 

COSTS 

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS 
AND CONDITIONS 

~ 
/4 SeacoastBank 

" Seacoast National Bank 

ANNEX I 

Amelia Walk Community Development District 

Not to exceed $1,705,000. 

Not Applicable 

Tax-Exempt, Bank Qualified Term Loan 

Funding of Capital Improvements within the boundaries of the District. 

May 1, 2044 

Fixed rate of 6.175% with a tax equivalent yield of 7.63% 

50 Bps of final Loan Amount 

Annual principal payments with semi-annual interest payments. 

The proposed Bonds will be non-callable. Property owners will be 
allowed to prepay their assessments at any time during the term of the 
loan. 

Pledge of Non-Ad valorem special assessment on 749 assessable units 
within the District, including, without limitation, amounts received from 
any foreclosure proceeding for the enforcement of collection of such 
Assessments or, if applicable, from the issuance and sale of tax 
certificates with respect to such assessments. 

Borrower will be required to maintain its primary Operating Account(s) 
with Seacoast National Bank for the term of the Loan. 

Not Applicable 

Standard and reasonable costs related to this loan transaction are the 
responsibility of the Borrower. 

Receipt and Satisfactory review by Seacoast National Bank-engaged 
legal counsel of the legal documentation provided by the Bond Counsel 
engaged in this transaction. Bond Counsel Opinion to include, among 
other required information, that the form of the proposed Bonds is 

SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue T 800 706 9991 

Stuart, FL 34994 



FINANCIAL REPORTING 

TAX-EXEMPT STATUS 

Mombel' 

FDIC 

A 
/4 SeacoastBank 

;. Seacoast National Bank 

regular and proper to include an opinion as to tax exemption and 
enforceability. 

Receipt and satisfactory review of the Master Trust Indenture for the 
proposed funding. 

Receipt and satisfactory review of the Series 2023 Bonds Report utilizing 
the agreed upon terms (loan amount, interest rate, payment schedule, 
etc.) 

On an annual basis, within 270 days of the Fiscal year end, a copy of the 
audited financial statements for the Borrower. 

On an annual basis, within 90 days of the Fiscal year end, a copy of an 
internally prepared financial statement for the Borrower. 

Failure to provide the financial statements and reports as provided in 
the preceding paragraphs, after three (3) Business Days' written notice 
to the District, the District Manager and Counsel to the District, with a 
copy to the Trustee, shall constitute a "Financial Covenant Reporting 
Failure." Upon the occurrence of a Financial Covenant Reporting Failure 
Seacoast National Bank may enforce the provisions of this section by 
action in mandamus or specific performance, to compel performance of 
the District's financial reporting obligations under this section. A 
financial Covenant Reporting Failure under this section shall not 
constitute an Event of Default under the Master Indenture. 

In the event this loan is deemed to no longer be tax exempt, then in 
such event Borrower shall also pay to Bank, at the time such interest is 
paid all additional amounts which Bank specifies as necessary to 
preserve the after-tax yield that Bank would have received at each 
interest payment date had the loan remained tax exempt. 

The Borrower agrees to pay, and indemnify Bank with respect to, any 
present or future stamp or documentary taxes, or any other excise or 
property taxes, charges or similar levies which arise from any payment 
made under this Loan or from the execution, delivery or registration of, 
or otherwise with respect to this Loan or any agreement or instrument 
required by, or executed or delivered in connection with, this Loan. 

SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue T 800 706 9991 

Stuart. FL 34994 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
October 11, 2023 
 
Dear Chairperson, 
I am pleased to provide the following terms and conditions that Valley National Bank would consider for your loan request 
for Amelia Walk Community Development District The following information is not a commitment but rather an outline 
of terms for your consideration. The following terms are presented to facilitate discussion of potential financing and are 
not intended to and do not create a legally binding commitment or obligation to lend on the part of Valley National Bank. 
The contents or existence of this memorandum are CONFIDENTIAL and shall not be disclosed to any third party without 
the prior written consent of Writer, except by the Borrower to its partners, legal counsel, financial advisors and 
accountants on a confidential basis, and as required by law.   

BORROWER: Amelia Walk Community Development District 
LOAN AMOUNT: Up to $1,705,000 to be closed and funded during 2023 fiscal year 

(based on long term fiscal tax-exempt amount according to Fl. 
Statute 190 requirements). 

LOAN TYPE AND TERM: 20-year Bank Term Loan or Bond finance. Valley National Bank tax 
exempt qualified required.  

PURPOSE LOAN:  The Series 2023 Bonds are being issued to finance the cost of funding 
the Phase 1 Roadway Project, plus related costs of issuance and 
reserve fund requirements.  

REPAYMENT: Annual amortized principal payments based on 20-year 
amortization with re-payment as follows. Principal payment May 
1 of each term year and semi-annual Interest Payments May 1 
and November 1 of each year during the remaining term of the 
loan. Note: Interest only draw period of 12-months and then 20-
year term may be available upon CDD request. 

INTEREST RATE AND TERM LOAN: 20-year term and amortization. Bank qualified tax-exempt 
interest rate based on 10-year T-Bill plus a 3.25% margin. Rate 
will incur a one-time adjustment based on same terms beginning 
month 121 of term loan and continue through final loan payment 
year 20. Indicative tax-exempt 10-year rate as of 10-11-2023 
=6.58% Valley National Bank Qualified Fixed Rate Must close by. 
December 31, 2023 

MATURITY LOAN: 20 years from closing 
COMMITMENT FEE LOAN II: $9,287 (Including Bank attorney fee) 
COLLATERAL: Pledge of Non-Ad valorem special assessments on all assessable 

units within the District including, without limitation, amounts 
received from any foreclosure proceeding for the enforcement of 
collection of such Assessments or, if applicable, from the 
issuance and sale of tax certificates with respect to such 
assessments. CDD and Bank Closing attorneys to finalize correct 
and required collateral verbiage 

DEPOSIT RELATIONSHIP: The CDD to maintain at minimum a loan auto debit account and 
all operating accounts not required to be housed with trustee at 
Valley National Bank for the term of the Loan. 

Prepayment penalty N/A 

Valley 



FINANCIAL COVENANTS: 
 

Borrower is required to maintain in a separate Reserve Fund at 
least 10% of Maximum Annual Debt Service to be monitored and 
tested annually. 

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS AND 
CONDITIONS: 
 

• Prior to close, the district’s counsel shall provide an opinion 
letter, in form satisfactory to Valley, including but not 
limited to opinions that the District has authorized and 
approved the Loan and that the District is authorized to 
pledge the collateral for the Loan and that Valley will have a 
first priority lien on said collateral.   

• If applicable, receipt and satisfactory review by Valley 
National Bank-engaged legal counsel of the legal 
documentation provided by the Bond Counsel engaged 
in this transaction. Bond Counsel Opinion to include, 
among other required information, that the form of the 
proposed Bonds are regular and proper to include an 
opinion as to tax exemption and enforceability. 

FINANCIAL REPORTING: 
 

On an annual basis, within 270 days of the Fiscal year end: 
• a copy of the audited financial statements for the Borrower. 
• a copy of the Statement for the Debt Reserve Account for 

the Borrower. 
On annual basis, within 90 days of the Fiscal year end, a copy of 
an internally prepared financial statement for the Borrower. 

CLOSING COSTS: 
 

Standard and reasonable costs related to this loan transaction 
are the responsibility of the Borrower. 

TAX EXEMPT STATUS: 
 

In the event this Loan is deemed to no longer be tax exempt, 
then in such event Borrower shall also pay to Valley National 
Bank, at the time such interest is paid, all additional amounts 
which Valley National Bank specifies as necessary to preserve the 
after-tax yield for loan. 

This letter is not a commitment to lend, either expressed or implied, and does not impose any 
obligation on Valley National Bank to issue a commitment or to make the Loan. The issuance of a 
commitment to make the Loan is subject to formal credit approval. Please call me at: 239-789-7727 with 
any questions or comments you may have prior to your decision. Please execute a copy of this letter on 
or before October 28, 2023 and return to my attention. bmcdonald@valley.com Upon approval Loan 
terms are valid through 12-31-2023. Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to provide this loan 
proposal letter to you.  We look forward to working with you. 
       Bill McDonald 
         Bill McDonald_____                                                                   October 11, 2023                                                                                     
Commercial Relationship Manager                                                                     
        1st Vice President 
 
  ______________________                                                                  ________________ 
Chairperson/Authorized signer                                                                     DATE 
Amelia Walk Community Development District 
 

mailto:bmcdonald@valley.com


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue 

Stuart, FL 34994 
T  800 706 9991 

  
 

 
October 10, 2023 
 
 
Amelia Walk Community Development District 
C/O MBS Capital Markets, LLC 
Attn:  Rhonda Mossing 
1005 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 
 
 
Re:  Term Sheet Proposal 
 
 
Dear Rhonda, 
 
We are pleased to advise you that Seacoast National Bank is willing to consider providing financing to 
Amelia Walk Community Development District. The credit facility will be based substantially on the 
proposed summary of terms and conditions set forth in the attached Annex I; together with this cover 
letter, the “Proposal Letter”. 
 
This Proposal Letter is merely an expression of interest by the Bank in the proposed financing and 
should not be construed to be expressly or by implication, a commitment, an offer, an agreement in 
principle or an agreement by the Bank to make the Loan. The terms are subject to standard credit 
underwriting and approval by the Bank. 
 
We look forward to working with you on this financing request. If these general terms are satisfactory to 
you, and you would like the Bank to begin its formal underwriting process toward seeking the 
appropriate credit approval, please sign this letter where provided below and return no later than 
October 25, 2023.   
 
Should you have any questions regarding the Proposal Letter, please feel free to call me at (941) 920-
4716. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Andres F. Rincon, SVP 
1950 Ringling Boulevard 
Sarasota, FL 34236 
 
(941) 920-4716 
Andres.rincon@seacoastbank.com 

 
  

~ 
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~ Seacoast National Bank 

Member 

FDIC 



 

 
SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue 

Stuart, FL 34994 
T  800 706 9991 

 
 
This indicative Term Sheet is for discussion and illustrative purposes only and does not represent a 
commitment by Seacoast National Bank to provide an extension of credit. 
I have reviewed and hereby accept the proposed terms and conditions stated in this letter. 
 
THIS TERM SHEET IS AN OUTLINE ONLY AND DOES NOT PURPORT TO SUMMARIZE ALL THE CONDITIONS, 
COVENANTS, REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND OTHER PROVISIONS WHICH WOULD BE 
CONTAINED IN DEFINITIVE LEGAL DOCUMENTATION FOR THE FACILITIES CONTEMPLATED HEREIN. 
 
 
Accepted on this ______ day of _____________, 2023. 
 
Ameila Walk Community Development District 
 
 
By:_____________________________________ 
 
Printed Name: ___________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ 
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SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue 

Stuart, FL 34994 
T  800 706 9991 

 
ANNEX I 

 
 
BORROWER   Amelia Walk Community Development District 
 
LOAN AMOUNT Not to exceed $1,705,000.  
 
GUARANTORS Not Applicable 
 
CREDIT FACILITY Tax-Exempt, Bank Qualified Term Loan 
 
PURPOSE Funding of Capital Improvements within the boundaries of the District. 
 
MATURITY May 1, 2044 
 
INDICATIVE RATES Fixed rate of 6.35% with a tax equivalent yield of 7.85% 
 
LOAN FEES 50 Bps of final Loan Amount  
 
REPAYMENT Annual principal payments with semi-annual interest payments. 
 
PREPAYMENT PENALTY The proposed Bonds will be non-callable for the first 5 years from 

closing.  Property owners will be allowed to prepay their assessments at 
any time during the term of the loan.  

 
COLLATERAL Pledge of Non-Ad valorem special assessment on 749 assessable units 

within the District, including, without limitation, amounts received from 
any foreclosure proceeding for the enforcement of collection of such 
Assessments or, if applicable, from the issuance and sale of tax 
certificates with respect to such assessments.  

 
DEPOSIT RELATIONSHIP Borrower will be required to maintain its primary Operating Account(s) 

with Seacoast National Bank for the term of the Loan. 
 
DEBT SERVICE RESERVE Not Applicable 
 
COSTS Standard and reasonable costs related to this loan transaction are the 

responsibility of the Borrower. 
 
ADDITIONAL COVENANTS  
AND CONDITIONS Receipt and Satisfactory review by Seacoast National Bank-engaged 

legal counsel of the legal documentation provided by the Bond Counsel 
engaged in this transaction. Bond Counsel Opinion to include, among 
other required information, that the form of the proposed Bonds is  

 
 

~ 

4 SeacoastBank 
~ Seacoast National Bank 

Member 

FDIC 



 

 
SeacoastBank.com 815 Colorado Avenue 

Stuart, FL 34994 
T  800 706 9991 

 
 

regular and proper to include an opinion as to tax exemption and 
enforceability.  

 
 Receipt and satisfactory review of the Master Trust Indenture for the 

proposed funding. 
  
 Receipt and satisfactory review of the Series 2023 Bonds Report utilizing 

the agreed upon terms (loan amount, interest rate, payment schedule, 
etc.) 

 
FINANCIAL REPORTING On an annual basis, within 270 days of the Fiscal year end, a copy of the 

audited financial statements for the Borrower. 
 
 On an annual basis, within 90 days of the Fiscal year end, a copy of an 

internally prepared financial statement for the Borrower. 
 
 Failure to provide the financial statements and reports as provided in 

the preceding paragraphs, after three (3) Business Days’ written notice 
to the District, the District Manager and Counsel to the District, with a 
copy to the Trustee, shall constitute a “Financial Covenant Reporting 
Failure.”  Upon the occurrence of a Financial Covenant Reporting Failure 
Seacoast National Bank may enforce the provisions of this section by 
action in mandamus or specific performance, to compel performance of 
the District’s financial reporting obligations under this section.  A 
financial Covenant Reporting Failure under this section shall not 
constitute an Event of Default under the Master Indenture. 

 
TAX-EXEMPT STATUS In the event this loan is deemed to no longer be tax exempt, then in 

such event Borrower shall also pay to Bank, at the time such interest is 
paid all additional amounts which Bank specifies as necessary to 
preserve the after-tax yield that Bank would have received at each 
interest payment date had the loan remained tax exempt. 

 
 The Borrower agrees to pay, and indemnify Bank with respect to, any 

present or future stamp or documentary taxes, or any other excise or 
property taxes, charges or similar levies which arise from any payment 
made under this Loan or from the execution, delivery or registration of, 
or otherwise with respect to this Loan or any agreement or instrument 
required by, or executed or delivered in connection with, this Loan. 

 

~ 
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https://planner.flocksafety.com/public/8ca36153-1eab-49da-9a5b-25aaed4da0cf/status
https://www.google.com/maps/@30.6112821,-81.5511314,15z/data=!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.611282,-81.551131&z=15&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.611282,-81.551131&z=15&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3


No comments yet

Map data ©2023 Imagery ©2023 Airbus, Maxar
Technologies, U.S. Geological Survey

20 m  Report a map error
Imagery ©2023 Airbus 10 m  Report a map error

Streetview Solar

Spruce Run Dr, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034, USA (30.606058463464795,-81.55472531963032)

Cameras

Real-Time Sparrow - 16mm - Twilio

Flock Sign

Yes

Poles

Flock Pole - 12 ft

Mounts

V3 Flock Camera Mount

Power

65W Solar Panel Top of Pole

External Batteries

undefineds

Permit Type

Private property

Permitting Jurisdiction

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY, FL

Requires Bucket Truck

No

Requires Security Escort

No

Requires Traffic Control

No

Pole Orientation

vertical

Traffic Level

Minor or major collector (6,000 to 10,000 AADT)

Distance from Roadway (ft)

5.2

Number of Lanes

1

Speed Limit (mph)

25

Carriers Supported

AT&T, T-Mobile, Verizon

Location Notes

Save

© 2023 Google Report a problem © 2023 Google Report a problem

NormalI I I l~I ~IOJI~-~~ I 

D 

https://www.google.com/maps/@30.6060585,-81.5547253,19z/data=!3m1!1e3!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.606058,-81.554725&z=19&t=h&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.606058,-81.554725&z=19&t=h&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://www.google.com/maps/@30.6060518,-81.5547226,20z/data=!3m1!1e3!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.606052,-81.554723&z=20&t=k&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.606052,-81.554723&z=20&t=k&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://www.google.com/local/imagery/report/?cb_client=apiv3&image_key=!1e2!2sOei6t5Yab_oPSTx3rNfF6g&cbp=1,246.081,,0,0&hl=en-US
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6060021,-81.5547317,0a,73.7y,246.08h,90t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1sOei6t5Yab_oPSTx3rNfF6g!2e0?source=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6060021,-81.5547317,0a,73.7y,246.08h,90t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1sOei6t5Yab_oPSTx3rNfF6g!2e0?source=apiv3
https://www.google.com/local/imagery/report/?cb_client=apiv3&image_key=!1e2!2swFApiZD0xRpS9fkz77QeiA&cbp=1,238.044,,0,-25&hl=en-US
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6060285,-81.5546343,0a,73.7y,238.04h,115t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1swFApiZD0xRpS9fkz77QeiA!2e0?source=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6060285,-81.5546343,0a,73.7y,238.04h,115t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1swFApiZD0xRpS9fkz77QeiA!2e0?source=apiv3
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FL - North Hampton
Go to Project Management

Export

4
TOTAL

LOCATIONS

4

INSTALLING

0

PLANNING

0

PERMITTING

0

IN SERVICE

Map data ©2023 200 m  Report a map error

Cameras

1 Real-Time Sparrow - 12mm - Twilio

2 Real-Time Sparrow - 16mm - Twilios

1 Falcon v2.1 6mm Twilio CAT 4 (7611)

Poles

4 Flock Pole - 12 fts

Power

4 65W Solar Panel Top of Poles

Cameras

Already ApprovedGerard Lockwood

Address Distance: 2 ft.
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https://planner.flocksafety.com/public/8ca36153-1eab-49da-9a5b-25aaed4da0cf/status
https://www.google.com/maps/@30.6112821,-81.5511314,15z/data=!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.611282,-81.551131&z=15&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.611282,-81.551131&z=15&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3


No comments yet

Map data ©2023 Imagery ©2023 Airbus, Maxar
Technologies, U.S. Geological Survey

20 m  Report a map error
Imagery ©2023 Airbus 10 m  Report a map error

Streetview Solar

Spruce Run Dr, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034, USA (30.605928905271952,-81.55495515665397)

Cameras

Falcon v2.1 6mm Twilio CAT 4 (7611)

Flock Sign

Yes

Poles

Flock Pole - 12 ft

Mounts

V3 Flock Camera Mount

Power

65W Solar Panel Top of Pole

External Batteries

undefineds

Permit Type

Private property

Permitting Jurisdiction

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY, FL

Requires Bucket Truck

No

Requires Security Escort

No

Requires Traffic Control

No

Pole Orientation

vertical

Traffic Level

Minor or major collector (6,000 to 10,000 AADT)

Distance from Roadway (ft)

2

Number of Lanes

1

Speed Limit (mph)

15

Carriers Supported

AT&T, T-Mobile, Verizon

Location Notes

DS 09/15/23: Tree trimming may be necessary 

© 2023 Google Report a problem © 2023 Google Report a problem
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https://www.google.com/maps/@30.6059289,-81.5549552,19z/data=!3m1!1e3!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.605929,-81.554955&z=19&t=h&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.605929,-81.554955&z=19&t=h&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://www.google.com/maps/@30.6059314,-81.5549565,20z/data=!3m1!1e3!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.605931,-81.554956&z=20&t=k&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=30.605931,-81.554956&z=20&t=k&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://www.google.com/local/imagery/report/?cb_client=apiv3&image_key=!1e2!2sE9UBbTw__KoL6WxPX-fXhQ&cbp=1,73.256,,0,0&hl=en-US
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6059803,-81.554967,0a,73.7y,73.26h,90t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1sE9UBbTw__KoL6WxPX-fXhQ!2e0?source=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6059803,-81.554967,0a,73.7y,73.26h,90t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1sE9UBbTw__KoL6WxPX-fXhQ!2e0?source=apiv3
https://www.google.com/local/imagery/report/?cb_client=apiv3&image_key=!1e2!2sE9UBbTw__KoL6WxPX-fXhQ&cbp=1,174.081,,0,-25&hl=en-US
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6059803,-81.554967,0a,73.7y,174.08h,115t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1sE9UBbTw__KoL6WxPX-fXhQ!2e0?source=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps/@30.6059803,-81.554967,0a,73.7y,174.08h,115t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1sE9UBbTw__KoL6WxPX-fXhQ!2e0?source=apiv3
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Amelia Walk 
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. 
Fernandina Beach FL 32034 

Attention: Kelly 

Quantity Description 

D 
Supply and Install Tempered IGs 

4 x IG 7/16" OA: 1/8" Clear Tempered/ 
Aluminum Spacer 3/16" / 1/8" Clear 
Tempered 
Covered Porch (2) 
Gym (1) 
Social Room ( 1 ) 

1 x IG 7/16" OA: 1/8" Clear Tempered/ 
Aluminum Spacer 3/16" / 1/8" Clear 
Tempered 
Main Door 
Glazing Labor 

Size 

22" X 48" 

32" X 48" 

Job: 

Work: 
Mobile: 

Quote 
Date: 
Page: 

Amelia Walk 

160553 
9/21/2023 
1 of 2 

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. 
Fernandina Beach FL 32034 
904-225-314 7 
304-389-2198 

Email: ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

Area Rate Amount 

1,625.75 1,625.75 

29.33 

10.67 

All custom items are made to order. Sales of these items are final and are not eligible for return, refund, or 
exchange. 

This quotation is valid for 30 days from the date of issue. 

A deposit is required before any work can commence. 
The balance is due upon pickup, delivery, or installation. 
Required Deposit:50% ($851 .40) 

Subtotal: 
Florida 7.0%: 

Total: 

463367 E State Road 200 Suite B, Yulee, FL 32097 I PO Box 41146, Jacksonville, FL 32203 
904.261.2900 I Yulee@LeeAndCatesGlass.com I LeeAndCatesGlass.com 

1,625.75 

77.05 

$1,702.80 



~LEE&CATES 
~ ouss I si"c• 1926-

Terms and Conditions: 
1. This quote is valid for 30 days from the date of the order. Our prices include measurements, fabrication, delivery, and installation of materials specified 

unless otherwise stated. 
2. Price does not include evening or weekend working hours. Normal working hours are 8:00am - 5:00pm Mon - Fri. 

3. The proposed price is subject to change if there are any changes to the size or configuration after the final field measurement, or options not listed in 
the actual proposal. 

4. All the Material shall be furnished in accordance with the respective industry tolerances of color variation, thickness, size, texture and performance 
standards. 

5. Lee & Cates Glass will not be responsible for any discrepancies in customer provided measurements. Estimates based on customer measurements 
are subject to a site visit prior to quote confirmation. 

6. If existing obstructions must be removed or customer's structure needs to be modified or corrected for installation, Lee & Cates Glass reserves 
the right to require customer to modify the work area. 

7. Lead times given are based on information received by suppliers and manufacturers and are subject to change at any time and without notice, 
therefore Lee & Cates Glass shall not be held responsible for delays caused by suppliers and manufacturers. 

8. One trip for Field Measurements and one trip for installation per project is included in the quoted price. Field Measurements will be taken after we are 
notified that the areas of our scope are ready for measurement. 

9. All glass and/or mirror products must be inspected at the time of pick up/delivery or installation. Lee & Cates Glass is not responsible for glass 
and/or mirror once it leaves the store premises or has been accepted after delivery/installation. 

10. In the event of any action or proceedings brought for the recovery of amounts due for products or services obtained from Lee & Cates Glass to pay all 
costs of collection including but not limited to attorney's or collection agent's fees. Returned checks will also result in additional fees in accordance with 
current statutes. 

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTE 160553: I accept the enclosed mentioned description of work for the stated price. 

Customer Acceptance: _________________ Acceptance Date: __________ _ 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



Page 1 of 1 

1888 NW 22nd Street 
(954) 975-0098 

Pompano Beach, FL, 33069 
shenandoahus .corn 

DATE: September 25, 2023 
SUBMITTED TO: Amelia Walk 

STREET: 85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard 
CITY, STATE & ZIP: Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

PHONE: (904) 225-3147 
FAX: 

EMAIL: ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 
JOB NAME: Amelia Walk Storm Drains 

ATTENTION: Kelly Mullines 

PROPOSAL #P3 l 723 

We propose to furnish a crew and all necessary equipment to to clean all storm drains on proporty at the above mentioned job 
location. This work will be performed at our following hourly and/or unit prices: 

Jet-Vac Equipment 
Water Usage Fee 
Disposal 
Fuel Surcharge 

Estimated Total: 

(at $2,500.00 Days) 
(at $25.00 Per Truck Load) 
(at $700.00 Per Truck Load) 
(at $200.00 Each) 

3 Days 
6 truck load(s) 
2 truck load(s) 
3 Each 

$7,500.00 
$150.00 

$1,400.00 
$600.00 

$9,650.00 

NOTE: One way travel time for all hourly vehicles listed above. Four hour minimum. This proposal includes removal of all loose 
debris from the structures and pipes (excluding hazardous waste), if non-hazardous contaminated liquids or soils are encountered, 
such as oil, gas, fuel, hydraulic oil, etc., the customer will be required to have the material analyzed, by an approved lab, then 
approved by a disposal facility, prior to Shenandoah transporting and disposing of the material, additional cost for specialty hauling 
and disposal will be applied to the invoice, along with documented receipt. However, we are not responsible for problems occurring 
during or after cleaning due to pre-existing condition, original installation or design. 

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days. Payment terms are 25% deposit upon acceptance and 75% 
balance 30 days after completion. 
(Ifwe encounter an Insurance compliance fee requirement, this fee will be invoiced in addition to the above rates.) 

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard 
practices. Price above is only an estimate of foreseen conditions. Unforeseen conditions can affect the amount of time to complete 
the work, therefore increasing or decreasing estimate. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our 
control. Unless noted above engineering, permits, testing and bonds are not included in the pricing. Owner is to carry fire, tornado 
and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workman's Compensation Insurance. Parties to this 
proposal/contract expressly waive all tort claims against each other and limit their remedies to breach of contract. Due to current 
fuel price increases, Shenandoah will add a 5% fuel surcharge to each invoice for services performed. 

SIGNATURE: 

SHENANDOAH GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CO. 
Chris Spear 

TITLE 
Estimator 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL I SIGN & RETURN 

DATE 
09/25/2023 

The above prices, specification and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as 
specified. 

SIGNATURE: --------------------------------
COMP ANY NAME: DATE: 
REPRESENTATIVE: TITLE: 

This document is the property of Shenandoah General Construction. It is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
information that is non-public, proprietary, privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law or may constitute as attorney work product. If you are not 

the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication of this document is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this document in error, notify us immediately by telephone (954) 075-0098 or Email: help@shenandoahus.com and destroy this document immediately, if this is an 

electronic communication then delete immediately. 



AIIWea~ Date: 9/11/2023 
CONTRACTORS 

Customer: 

Amelia Walk 

Project Contact: 

Project Location: 

85287 Majestic walk BL VD 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034. 

Project Description: 

Proposal#: 
PL 230012 

Kelly Mullins 904-225-3147 
AmeliaWalkmanaqer@qmsnf.com 

Quote to run one ROV camera though all storm 
drains 

All Weather Contractors (AWC) is pleased to submit the following proposal: 

❖ SCOPE OF WORK - Description 
❖ AWC scope of work includes labor and materials, unless otherwise noted: 

1. Using one remotely operated vehicle (ROY) 
2. A WC team will operate the (ROY) though all storm drains. 
3. We are checking for which lines need to be jetted and which lines have broken down (collapsed). 
4. Once we have located a collapsed line, we will locate the area with orange paint and document the 

issue. 
5. All inspections will be recorded. 

❖ VALIDITY 

1. This proposal is valid for 30 days from the date of the proposal. 

❖ PRICE 

1. The total price for the camera job is $18,840.00. 
2. Terms of Payment: 100% Upon completion of work 

❖ EXCLUSIONS 
1. AWC must determine which lines have problems before jetting to prevent any further issues. 
2. Once the camera job is completed a new quote will be given to jet the lines that are safe to jet. 
3. Once the camera job is completed a new quote will be given to fix the broken-down lines. 
4. If rental camera is damaged by running though collapsed pipe amelia walk will be responsible for repair 

cost. 

❖ ALTERNATES & UNIT PRICES (if applicable) 

1. N/A 

1702 Lindsey Road, Jacksonville, FL - P (904) 781-7060 / F (904) 619-5011 Page 1 of 3 



IIIWea~ Proposal#: 
Date: 9/11/2023 PL 230012 

CONTRACTORS 

❖ QUALIFICATIONS & CLARIFICATIONS 
❖ Payment and performance bond not required; permitting is the responsibility of owner/manager unless 

otherwise noted. Work outside scope will require a written change order. Debris & haul-away included. 

❖ WORK HOURS & SCHEDULE 
1. Workdays are Monday - Friday 8:00am to 5:00pm. 
2. Weather-related issues may delay completion. 

❖ CERTIFICATIONS & INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY ALL WEATHER CONTRACTORS 
1. GC-CGC 15239 54 - HVAC-CMC 1250093 - Plumbing-CFC 1428601 - Roofing-CCC 1329086 licenses. 
2. Commercial General Liability Insurance $1,000,000 
3. Commercial General Liability Aggregate $2,000,000 
4. Workers Compensation Insurance $1,000,000 
5. Automotive Liability Insurance $1,000,000 
6. Umbrella General Liability Insurance $5,000,000 

❖ WARRANTY 
1. Material warranty by manufacturer. AWC will provide a 1-year warranty for workmanship. 

❖ INSPECTION 
1. Work shall be inspected by the customer representative at the completion of the work. 

All Weather Contractors is uniquely qualified to perform the work detailed above. We are RealPage approved 
supplier of construction services, and our teams of highly experienced tradespeople are ready to begin your 
project. Accept this proposal by placing an initial on each page of this proposal and signing the acceptance 
below. Return to our offices as soon as possible to get your project underway. 

❖ PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY: 

Zach Tillman 

Date 

❖ PROPOSAL ACCEPTED BY: 

Name & Title 

Date WO/PO#, if applicable 

General Statement: This proposal is based exclusively on the direct cost elements described above, such as labor, material, specified 
equipment, and normal mark-ups. It does not include any amount for changes in the sequence and scope of work, delays, disruptions, re­
scheduling, extended overhead, overtime, acceleration, and/or impact costs not specifically noted and/or mutually agreed. If needed All 

Weather Contractors reserves the right to submit a claim for all impacts, limitations, and related items of cost. 

Projects under $10,000.00 are due on completion. Projects over $10,000.00 require a 20% mobilization draw followed by 50%, 20% and 
10% upon completion (some exceptions apply). 
Payments are considered late 30 days after invoice approval(s) and are subject to 2.0% per month interest plus fees. Many projects 
require a Notice to Owner. If you receive such please understand this is not a lien on your property and 
is merely making the Owner aware of services per Florida Statute. This proposal may be withdrawn at any time. 

1702 Lindsey Road, Jacksonville, FL - P (904) 781-7060 / F (904) 619-5011 Page 2 of 3 



AIIWeaQ Date: 9 I 11 /2023 
Proposal#: 
PL 230012 

CONTRACTORS 
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Bright View~ 

QTY 

1.00 

1.00 

20.00 

1.00 

200.00 

450.00 

9.00 

Landscape Services 

Property Name 
Property Address 

Proposal for Extra Work at 
Amelia Walk COO 

Amelia Walk COD 

85287 Majestic Walk Run 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

Contact 

To 

Billing Address 

Kelly Mullins 

Amelia Walk CDD 

5385 N Nob Hill Road 
Sunrise, FL 33351-4761 

Project Name Flag pole seating area (pavers) 

Project Description Install pavers and seating area around flag pole (to be supplied by community) 

Scope of Work 

Adjustments can be made on site and according to the installation of the flag pole 

UoM/Size 

LUMP SUM 

HOUR 

EACH 

CUBIC YARD 

EACH 

SQUARE FEET 

EACH 

Material/Description 

Remove sod and grade. Install base, 20 ft diameter 
circle paver area, centered between trees with 4 ft 
sidewalk to connect to other sidewalks. Pavers TBD. 

Relocate irrigation lines, and modify heads to cover new 
plantings around the pavers 

Muhly Grass 3 gal. Installed behind the seat wall 

Bulk Annual Soil (Picked-Up) CY - Amendment Installed 

Seasonal annuals at the corners from sidewalk to flagpole 
area (one bed on either side) 

St Augustine sod to touch up around the edges of the 
pavers/sidewalk 

Mulch for muhly grass bed 

For Internal use only 

SO# 
JOB# 

Service Line 

8208592 
346700420 

130 

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE 

Total Price 

This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President 
1854 West Road, Jacksonville, FL 32216 ph. (904) 725-2552 fax (904) 725-0188 

Enhancement Manager 
Certified Arborist #FL-6354A 

Certified Pest Control Operator JF95758 

August 22, 2023 

Page 1 of 3 

$14,627.54 



THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE 
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President 

1854 West Road, Jacksonville, FL 32216 ph. (904) 725-2552 fax (904) 725-0188 
Enhancement Manager 

Certified Arborist #FL-6354A 
Certified Pest Control Operator JF95758 

August 22, 2023 

Page 2 of 3 



TERMS & CONDITIONS 

1. The Contractor shall recognize and perform 1n accordance with wntten terms written 
spec1flcat1onsand drawings only contained or referred to herein All materials shall conform 
to btd spec1fications 

., Work Force Contractor shall designate a qualified representative with experience m 
landscape maintenance/construction upgrades or when applicable in tree management. 
The w'Orkforce shall be competent and qualified, and shall be legally authonzed to work in 
the US 

J. License and Permits. Contractor shall maintain a Landscape Contractor's license if 
required by Stale or local law, and \-Viii corrpty with all other license requirements of the 
City. state and Federal Governments, as we 11 as all other requirerrents of law Uriess 
otherwise agreed upon by the parties or prohibited i:l,J law, Customer shall be required to 
obtain all necessary and required permits to allow the corrmencement of the Serv1ces on 
the property. 

4. Taxes· Contractor agrees to pay all applicable taxes, including sales or General Excise 
Tax (GEl). where applicable 

s. Insurance. Contractor agrees to provide General Uabihty Insurance. Automotive l.Jat:Mhty 
Insurance, Worker's Corrpensat1on Insurance. and any other 1rnurance required by law or 
Customer, as specified in writing prior to commencerrent or wotk If not specified, 
Contractor 'Nill furnish insurance with $1,000.JIDlimitof liability. 

6. liability: Contractor shall not be ltable for any damage that occurs ~om Acts of God 
defined as extrerre weather conditions fire. earthquake, etc and rules, regulations or 
restrictions imfX)sed by arlj governrrent or governmental agency, national or regional 
errergency, ep1dem1c, pandemic, health related outbreak or other medical events not 
caused by one or other delays or fatlure of perforrrence beyond the corrmercially 
reasonable control of either party Under these ctrcumstarces Cortractor shall have the 
nght to renegotiate the terms and pnces of thlS Contract w1th1n sixty (60} days 

7. Any illegal trespass, claims and/or damages resulting from \.'JOrk requested that is oot on 
property owned by Customer or not under Customer management and control shall be the 
sole responsibility of the Customer 

s. Subcontractors: Contractor reserves the right to hire qualified subcontractors to 
perform specialized functions or work requiring specialized equipment. 

1J. Add1t1ona1 Services. Any additional work nol shown 1n the above specifications 
involving extra costs will be executed only upon signed written orders. and will become 
an ext.fa charge over and above the estimate 

IO. Access to Jobs1te. Customer shall provide all util1t1es to perform the work Customer 
shall furnish access to all parts of JObs1te wt,ere Con:ractor 1s to perform work as requrred 
by the Contract or other functions re I ate d thereto, during normal business hours and 
other reasonabfe periods of time Contractor will perform the work as~reasonably practical 
after the Customer makes the Stte available for performance of the work. 

11. Payment Terms· Upon signing this Agreement.. Customer shall pay Contractor 50% of the 
Proposed Price and the remaining balance shall be paid by Customer to Contractor upon 
completion of the proJect unless otherwise, agreed to in wnting. 

12. Termination: This Work Order rrey be lermnated by the either party wrth or without cause, 
upon seven (7) workdays advance written notice. Customer will be required to pay for all 
cretenals purchased and work corrpfete to the date ofterminabon and reasonable charges 
incurred m derrobiltzmg. 

13. Assignment: The Custorrer and the Contractor respectively, bmd themselves, their 
partners successors, assignees and legal represen:atwe to the other party with respect 
to all covenants of this Agreement Neither the Customer nor the Contractor shall assign 
or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other pt0Vtded. 
hO\vever, that consent shall not be required to assign this Agreement to any corrpany 
which controls IS cortrolled by or 1s under corrmon control with Contractor or in 
connection with assignment to an aff,hate or pursuant to a merger, sate of all or 
substart1ally all of its assets or equity securittes, consolidat1on. change of control or 
corporate reorganization 

14. Disclaimer: This pcoposal was estimated and prced based upon a site Visit and visual 
inspection from ground level using ordinary means at or about the ume this proposal was 
prepared The price QUOl.ed 1n this proposal f o r the work described. is the result or that 
ground level visual inspection and therefore our con-pany will not be liable for any 
add1tional costs or damages for additional 'NOrk not described herein, or //able for any 
inc1dents/acciderts resuttmg from cond1t1ons, that were not ascertainable by said ground 
level visual inspection Of ordinary means at the time said mspect1on was performed 
Contractor cannot be held responsible for unknown or othef\'11se hidden defects. Any 
corrective work proposed herein cannot guarantee exact results Professional engineering, 
architectural, and/or landscape design seMces ("Design Services'1 are not ircluded tn 
this Agreement and shall nm be provided by the Contractor. Any design defects in the 
Contract Documents are the sole responsibility of the Customer. If the Customer must 
engage a licensed engineer, architect and/or landscape design professional any costs 
concerning these Design Services are to be paid by the Custorrer directly to the designer 
involved. 

15 Cancellation NJt1ce of Cancellation of work 0'1.lst be received in writing before the 
crew Is dispatched to their location or Customer will be ltabl.e for a m1n1mum travel 
charge of $150.00 and billed to Customer 

The following sections shall apply where Contractor provides Customer with tree care 
services: 

16. Tree & Sturrp Rerroval: Trees removed will be cut as close to the ground as possible 
based on conditions to or next to the bottom of the tree trunk Additional charges will be 
levied for unseen hazards such as, but not hrrited to concrete brick filled trunks, metal 
rods, etc. If requested mechanical grinding of visible tree stump 'MIi be done to a defined 
width and depth below ground level at an additional charge to the Custorre:r. Defined 
backfill and landscape material may be specified Customer shall be responsible for 
contacting the appropriate underground uMity locator company to locate and mark 
underground utility Imes pnor to start of work Cortractor is not responsible darrage done 
to underground ut1hties su:;h as bli. not llm1ted to cables. wires, pipes, and irrigation 
parts. Contractor will repair damaged irrigation lines at the Customer's expense 

11. Waiver of Liability: Requests for crown thinnir'lg in excess of tw"enty-frve percent (25%} 
or work not in accordance with !SA (internauonal Society or Arboricu!tural} standards 
will require a signed waiver of liabilrty 

Acceotance of \h·S Contract 
By executing this document. Customer agrees to the formation of a binding contract and lo the 
terms and conditions set forth herein Custoroor represents that Contractor is authonzed to 
perform the work stated on the face of this Contract If payn-ent has not been received by 
Contractor per payment terms hereunder, Contractor shall be entitled to all costs of collection, 
including reasonable attorneys' fees and it shall be relieved or any obligation to cort1nue 
performance under this or a{¥ other Cortract with Customer Interest at a per annum rate of 
1 5% per month (18% per year), orthe highest rate permitted t>; law. rray be charged on unpaid 
balance 15 days after b1lhng. 

NOTICE. FAILURE TO MAKE PAYMENT WHEN DUE FOR COMPLETED WORK ON 
CONSTRUCTION JOBS. MAY RESU..T IN A MECHANIC'S LIEN ON THE TITLE TO YOUR 
PROPERTY 

Cusiomer 

Signature 

Kelly Mullins 
Printed Name 

PM 
Title 

August 22, 2023 
Date 

BrightView Landscape Services, Inc. "Contractor" 

Enhancement Manager 

Signature Title 

Jen Mabus August22,2023 

Printed Name Date 

Job#: 346700420 

SO#: 8208592 Proposed Price: $14,627.54 



0 

0 



ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kelly 

Lynda Dahl <imetryoffice@gmail.com> 
Saturday, July 15, 2023 12:31 PM 
a mel iawa I kma nager@gmsnf.com 
Retaining Wall with Cap for Flagpole 

I wanted to verbally send you the numbers for the 12 foot diameter circular wall 3 blocks with cap We would solely 
create the wall on a tamped base material footer. 
3 blocks high adding a 3 inch cap 
Color t.b.d. 

Labor and materials $5,300.00 

Lighting and any landscaping to be performed by others 

Lynda Dahl 
IMETRY Inc 
904 4911235 

Sent from my iPhone 

1 
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I.he Tree Surgeons 
PO Box 16934 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035 US 
+ 1 9042613333 
q uotes@nassaucou ntytreesu rgeons .co 
m 

Estimate 

ADDRESS .ESTlMAT.E # 8640 
Kelly Mullins Amelia Walk 
904-225-314 7 
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. 

Fernandina, Fl 32034 

DATE DESCRIPTION ACTIVITY 

Tree 
Removal 

Canary island, palm next to pool 
grind stump holidays 

Terms of Payment: TOTAL 
All accounts are net payable upon receipt of invoice. A 
service charge of 2% per month up to 18% per year will be 
added to accounts not fully paid 30 days subsequent to the 
invoice date. 
If outside assistance is used to collect the account, the 
customer is responsible for all costs associated with the 
collection, including, but not limited to, attorney fees and 
court costs. 

Accepted By Accepted Date 

DATE 1 0/11 /2023 

QTY 

1 

RATE 

850.00 

AMOUNT 

850.00 

$850_..00 

**All material (debris) generated by The Tree Surgeons will be taken off site, unless otherwise discussed with client prior to 
work starting** 

**We CAN NOT take debris from the stump grinding. This is the only material we will leave on site** 
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MANZIE & DRAKE LAND SURVEYING 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

NOT VALID AND CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE WITHOUT ATTACHED 
"SKETCH OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION" 

J.E.A. UTILITY EASEMENT 
PREPARED FOR MATOVINA & COMPANY 

SEPTEMBER 20, 2023 

A PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN SECTIONS 13 AND 24, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 
27 EAST, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, ALSO BEING A PORTION OF "HAMPTON 
LAKES - PHASE ONE", ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 7, PAGE 252, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 
SECTION 24; THENCE SOUTH 01°33'59" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID 
SECTION 24, A DISTANCE OF 85.99 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
CONTINUE SOUTH 01°33'59" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 24, A 
DISTANCE OF 27.45 FEET; THENCE NORTH 67°11'41" WEST A DISTANCE OF 38.42 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°33'59" WEST A DISTANCE OF 80.22 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
46°33'59" WEST A DISTANCE OF 10.49 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°14'16" WEST A 
DISTANCE OF 275.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°45'44" WEST A DISTANCE OF 7.64 
FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°14'16" WEST A DISTANCE OF 7.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
88°45'44" EAST A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°14'16" WEST A 
DISTANCE OF 932.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 43°56'36" EAST A DISTANCE OF 7.37 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°14'16"EAST A DISTANCE OF 926.63 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
88°45'44" EAST A DISTANCE OF 7.64 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°14'16" EAST A 
DISTANCE OF 272.58 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 46°33'59" EAST A DISTANCE OF 10.41 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°33'59" EAST A DISTANCE OF 74.45 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
67°11'41" EAST A DISTANCE OF 10.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

. 

NOT VALID AND CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE WITHOUT ATTACHED 
"SKETCH OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION" 

~Cs?.~ 
MICHAEL A. MANZIE, P.L.S. 
FLORIDA REGISTRATION NO. 4069 

JOB. NO. 15657 ya.~3 

117 SOUTH 9TH STREET, FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 
OFFICE (904) 491-5700 • FAX (904) 491-5777 "TOLL FREE (888) 832-7730 

www.manzieanddrake.com 



MANZIE&. DRAKE LAND SURVETING 

SKETCH OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
(LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED) {THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY) 
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POINT OF REFERENCE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 24, 
TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANG£ 27 EAST 

~ POINT OF BEGINNING 
PROPOSED VARIED WIDTH JEA U77LITY EASEMENT 
(±14,461 SQUARE FEET) 

P.I.N.=31-2N-28-0000-0002-0000 
O.R.B. 2527, PAGE 1599 

MANZIE & DRAKE FILE NO. C-950-AP 

'j/£ND = SECTION CORNER 
ESMT = EASEMENT 
SEC = SECTION 

117 SOUTH 9TH STREET, FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 
OFFICE (904)491 ~5700 WWW.MANZIEANDDRAKE.COM 

O.R.B. = OFFTC/AL RECORDS BOOK 
P./.N. = PARCEL IDENnRCA TION NUMBER 

JOB NO. 15756 (SHEET 1 OF 3) 



MANZIE & DRAKE lLAND SURVEYING 

SKETCH OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
(LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED) (THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY} 
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117 SOUTH 9TH STREET, FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 
OFFICE (904)491~5700 WWW.MANZIEANDDRAKE.COM 

rJGEND = SEC710N CORNER 
ESMT = EASEMENT 
SEC = SEC710N 
O.R.8. = OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
P.I.N. = PARCEL IDEN71ACA 710N NUMBER 

JOB NO. 15756 (SHEET 2 OF 3) 



MANZIE & DRAKE LAND SURVEYING 

SKETCH OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
(LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED) (THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY) 
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Bonds and Assessments 
Frequently Asked Questions 

 

What are bonds?  

Bonds are long term, tax-exempt financing available to Amelia Walk CDD because it is a unit of 
government with authority to issue long-term debt. Bonds may be issued through either a private placement 
or a public offering, and may be repaid in installments over up to thirty (30) years.  Bonds were used to 
finance the initial construction of public improvements within the Amelia Walk community.  

 

What are debt assessments?  

Debt assessments are annual payment obligations levied on properties that benefit from the improvements 
funded by bonds, and are used to repay the bonds. The District previously levied debt assessments to secure 
the bonds issued to finance the initial public infrastructure. These debt assessments are collected on the tax 
roll each year. For a list of debt assessments currently affecting your property, please contact the District 
Manager’s Office.  

 

Why is the District issuing new bonds?  

The roadways in Phase 1, including Majestic Walk Boulevard and the other roadways depicted on the map 
at the end of this document, were constructed in 2007 with an anticipated useful life span of +/-17 years. 
These roadways are now reaching the end of their useful life and need to be milled and resurfaced. Certain 
areas will also need concrete work and base repairs. The work to be completed is described in more detail 
in the Engineer’s Report, and is called the “Phase 1 Roadway Project.” The cost of these repairs is 
anticipated to be $1,398,000, which exceeds the funds available to the District. The District’s Board of 
Supervisors has determined that bond financing is the most advantageous method of obtaining the funding 
for this necessary work. Annual payments to repay the bonds will be lower than annual payments to repay 
a shorter-term loan or a one-time special assessment to collect the full amount of construction funds needed 
for the work.   

 

Will there be any formal notice? 

The District is proposing to levy assessments on all homes within the District to repay the proposed bond(s). 
Florida law requires the District to mail and publish notices and conduct a public hearing prior to levying 
assessments such as the proposed debt assessments. Each homeowner will receive a mailed notice. The 
District will hold the required hearing on November 14, 2023, during the Board meeting that begins at 
2:00 p.m. 

 

What are the proposed assessments for my property? 

Each single-family home is proposed to receive the same amount of assessments because all homes benefit 
equally from having a functional roadway system within the community. Currently, the maximum amount 



 

 

of proposed annual gross debt assessment for the Phase 1 Roadway Project is $213.12* per year, per unit. 
This number may decrease based on the actual terms of the financing. The assessments are anticipated to 
be collected over the term of twenty (20) years, and each installment is anticipated to be collected on the 
annual tax bill, in the same manner as other District assessments. The first payment will be collected on the 
November 2024 tax bill. No payment will be due from property owners until that time.  

* Please note that this amount is for the Phase 1 Roadway Project only, and does not include any prior debt 
assessments levied on your property. It also does not include annual operations and maintenance 
assessments, which are levied each year in connection with the annual budget to fund ongoing 
operational/maintenance obligations of the District. 

 

What will happen at the public hearing?  

The public hearing will take place during the District’s meeting. The Board will open the public hearing 
and provide an opportunity for members of the public to comment on the propriety and advisability of 
making the improvements, the cost thereof, the manner of payment, and the amount of costs to be assessed 
against each property benefitting from the improvements. Pursuant to the District’s policies, each person 
who wishes to speak will be given three minutes. After hearing all comments, the Board will make a 
determination on whether to levy the proposed assessments. Please note that a vote of the residents is not 
required under Florida law.  

 

What if I sell my home? 

You are only responsible for paying assessments for as long as you own your home. If you sell your home, 
the new owner will be responsible for the annual assessments while they own the home.  

 

What if I already prepaid the debt assessments on my property? 

Any prior prepayments were for prior debt assessments. This is a new bond issuance with new assessments, 
and each property will be allocated the same amount, regardless of prior payoff status.  

 

Can I pay off the new assessments early? 

That will depend on the final terms of the bond issuance, which are not yet available. Contact the District 
Manager’s Office for information on prepayments.  
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Amelia Walk 

Community Development District 

 

Amenity Management & Field Operations Report 
October 24, 2023 

 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
 
From:  Kelly Mullins 
  Amenity & Operations Manager 
 
RE: Amelia Walk Amenity Management & Field Operations Report   
 
 

The following is a summary of items related to the amenity management, 
field operations & maintenance of Amelia Walk CDD.  
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Special Events 

 

• GMS continues to work with the Amelia Walk Board of Supervisors and 

residents of the community on hosting events desired in this district   

 

• Resident Suggestions: 

o Evening fitness classes 

 

• Upcoming Events: 

o Food Trucks – Every Tuesday Night 5-8pm 

o Zumba- MWF 9am 

o Yoga- T, Th 8:45am, T 4pm 

o Water Aerobics- MWF 8am 

o Fall Festival 

 

• Example Events: 

o Egg Hunt 

o Painting Parties 

o Bingo/Trivia/Bunco/Dominoes  

o Fitness Classes 

o Garage Sales  

o Charitable Fundraisers  

 

 

 

 

 

Communication 

 

• GMS was informed Amelia Walk CDD was in need of improved 

communication  

o Email blast updates are being sent out regularly to the 

community – please let your neighbors know if they do not 

receive our blasts to send an email to 

ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com to be added to the 

distribution list or stop by the office  

o Food trucks are being announced weekly  

o A monthly events/club’s calendar is being published each 

month 

o A monthly newsletter is being published each month  

o Email blasts are being posted to Amelia Walk CDD website 

 

 

 

 

about:blank
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Total Monthly Usage* (Based on Door and Gate Entrances) – 
1,978 patrons 
Average Daily Usage – 66 patrons 
Total Gym Usage – 858 patrons 
Total Social Room Usage – 253 patrons 
Social Room Rentals - 4 
 
*Numbers are approximate. These numbers would not include children and guests. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amenity Usage - 
September 
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Completed Projects 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

• The tennis courts are now accessible by fob access only. 

• The back gates are locked. 

• Gaines Fence will be installing a panel between gate and 
fence to make it more secure.  
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In Progress Projects 

  

• Flagpole and lighting have been installed. 

• We are gathering proposals for landscaping around the 
flagpole. 

• The palm tree that was struck by lightning has been cut 
down and the stump has been grinded down.  

• We are working on ideas for landscaping in the area. 

• A proposal was obtained for cutting down the tree 
opposite this one should the board choose to do so. 
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In Progress Projects/Action Items 
 • Community signs at entrance, monument signs and trellises – They all needed repaired and 

painted. Hugus was contracted to do the work. After beginning the work, they discovered some 
signs were rotted and needed rebuilt.  A new proposal for the additional work was approved and 
work is almost complete on all signs. 

• Community Park Benches – Park benches have been ordered and will be placed at ponds 5, 6, 11, 
12 and 14. 

• Developer/Builder Advertising Signs – Signs installed by the CDD have been taken down. The 
developer has been asked to remove the signs they installed. If the developer does not remove 
their signs, the CDD will have them taken down this month. 

• Flagpole for Amenity Center – The flagpole has been installed, as well as the lighting. We are 
gathering proposals for the landscaping around the flagpole.  

• Landscaping – Staff continues to work with the BrightView team to address any deficiencies. 
Multiple meetings have been held and improvements have been seen. However, alternate plans 
are being made should it be necessary to implement them. “Plan B” was approved at a special 
CDD meeting on September 12, 2023 and was sent to potential landscaping companies for 
submission of proposals, which are due October 20, 2023. The board will evaluate the proposals 
and discuss them at a future meeting. 

• Phase 5 Road – Road dips around JEA manhole covers. The one near 84983 and 84986 Stonehurst 
Pkwy. needs inspected.  

• Cement on area of Fall River Pkwy. – Cement has been dropped by a builder and hardened near 
84946 and 84951 Fall River Pkwy.  

• Pond Maintenance/Fountains – Solitude has been checking/treating the ponds twice a month. 
Fountain 15 went out after being struck by lightning. It has been repaired by Sitex Aquatics, the 
original installer. Fountain 3 is also out and scheduled to be fixed by Sitex. 

• Solar heating for pool – The Solar Trek proposal was approved. The proposed agreement has 
been drafted and sent to parties for review and signatures.  

• Storage Building – Working to get the permit approved by the county and then a delivery date 
will be determined. 

• Two hanging signs for Champlain and Berryessa need replaced. Sundancer Sign Graphics was 
selected and has replaced the sign at Champlain. The post for the Berryessa sign has been painted 
and the new sign will be installed. 

• Tennis/Pickleball Courts – The side fence has been raised and the electrical work has been 
completed for fob access. Bates has installed the fob access system. Gaines Fence will add a panel 
to make the gates more secure. A new reservation system for the tennis court has been 
implemented. 

 

-
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For any questions or comments regarding the above 
information please contact Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations 
Manager, at ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com. 

 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Kelly Mullins 

 
 

 

Conclusion 
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Newsletter
October 2023

View as Webpage ​

 
Fall is here but we're in Florida which means we get beautiful days
full of sunshine and perfect temperatures. Make sure to get out and

enjoy everything Amelia Walk has to offer!

A few reminders:

Please pick up after your pet and dispose of waste properly.

All pets must be on a leash when walking in the community.

If you find an access fob, please hold onto it until you can return it to
the amenity manager.

If you lose an access fob, please report it to the amenity manager.

If you have any comments, questions or requests, please feel free to
stop by the office.

Your Amenity & Operations Manager,

https://campaignlp.constantcontact.com/em/1138904688370/e5e509f6-c3da-45da-be9f-37f172e2ccd6


Kelly Mullins
 

Here are the latest events happening at the
​Amelia Walk Amenity Center

These dates are subject to change based on new rentals

FYI, there is now an Amenities Reservation tab located on the CDD
website, ameliawalkcdd.com. At this time, the Amenity Center reservations

are being used for viewing purposes only.

Amenity Center October Calendar

Don't miss out on the yummy food trucks
coming to Amelia Walk every Tuesday from

5pm - 8pm!

Upcoming Food Trucks:

October 3rd: Chubby Burrito
October 10th: Hot Dog House

October 17th: Red Hawk Asian BBQ
October 24th: Enter the Dragon

https://files.constantcontact.com/2f6620c2901/23621338-3df7-420b-952f-73db6ba45ed1.pdf


Saturday, October 7, 2023
8:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.

Gather those unwanted items, place them on your front
lawn or driveway and get ready to earn some extra cash!

You do not need to pre-register for the event.

Please be sure to follow the community guidelines listed
below during the garage sale:

Garage sale must take place on Saturday, October 8th only.

Garage sale will run from 9:00 am to 3:00 pm only.

You may use your own yard/garage sale signs. However,
they must be disposed of immediately following the event.

Please comply with current trash regulations.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact Kelly Mullins
at the Amenity Center office at

(904)225-3147.



Amelia Walk Fall Festival

October 21, 2023
4pm-7pm

Come out to the Amenity Center for some
family fun! There will be something for

everyone to enjoy!
More details coming soon.

Amelia Walk Pickleball Groups

Men's Group
Mondays 8am-10am

Ladies Group



Wednesdays and Fridays 8am-10am

Mixed Doubles
Wednesdays 5pm

Saturdays 8am-10am

Beginners Group
Saturdays 10am-12pm

October Schedule

Water Aerobics
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays at 8am

$12 per class

Zumba
Mondays and Wednesdays at 9am

Zumba Toning
Fridays at 9am

$5 per class

Slow Flow Yoga
Tuesdays and Thursdays at 8:45am

Chair Yoga
Tuesdays at 4pm

$10 per class



Local Events ​

Celebrating 20 Years of World-Class Jazz on Amelia Island!
Les DeMerle Amelia Island Jazz Festival Week

Every year during the first week of October, the Les DeMerle
Amelia Island Jazz Festival brings exciting world-class jazz

entertainment to Fernandina Beach in styles including
Contemporary, Big Band, Latin, Swing , Dixieland, Blues and

much more. 

OCTOBER 1ST - 8TH, 2023

For more information, visit: https://ameliaislandjazzfestival.com/



Be sure to check out everything happening on Amelia Island this
month!

Amelia Island Events Calendar
https://www.ameliaisland.com/Calendar 

CDD Information

The next Amelia Walk CDD meeting will be held Tuesday,
October 24th, at 6:00p.m. at the Amelia Walk Amenity

Center.

As some of you are aware, the CDD was recently looking
for part-time maintenance help. GMS, your CDD

management company, has a new full-time employee
working in the Fernandina Beach area. He will be working
in neighboring communities managed by GMS and will be
devoting at least one day a week to Amelia Walk. Thank

you for anyone who responded to our request for
maintenance help!
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If you have any questions about CDD ponds or
landscaping, please feel free to contact Kelly Mullins,

Amenity & Operations Manager, at
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com.

Looking for information about your CDD? Please check out
our CDD website for lots of helpful information.

www.ameliawalkcdd.com

Amenity Center Office Hours
Monday - Friday 9am - 5pm

Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Amelia Walk CDD

(904) 225-3147
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com

Amelia Walk CDD | 85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard , Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Unsubscribe ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com

Update Profile |Constant Contact Data Notice
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2023

Major Funds Total
 Capital Debt Capital Governmental

 General Reserve Service Projects Funds
ASSETS:   
Cash $47,103 --- --- --- $47,103
Accounts Receivalbe $2,256 --- --- --- $2,256
Due from Other Funds $21,412 --- --- --- $21,412
Due from Future Bond Issuance $2,196 --- --- --- $2,196
Investment - Custody US Bank $162,148 --- --- --- $162,148
Investment - State Board --- $244,723 --- --- $244,723
Investments:     
Series 2012

Reserve 2012A-1 --- --- $60,861 --- $60,861
Revenue 2012A-1 --- --- $87,015 --- $87,015

Series 2016
Reserve 2016A-2 --- --- $183,875 --- $183,875
Revenue 2016A-2 --- --- $171,994 --- $171,994
Construction --- --- --- $1,443 $1,443

Series 2018
Reserve 2018A-3 --- --- $341,414 --- $341,414
Revenue 2018A-3 --- --- $361,738 --- $361,738
Prepayment 2018A-3 --- --- $60,876 --- $60,876
Construction --- --- --- $867 $867

Series 2018-Area B
Reserve 2018A --- --- $559,650 --- $559,650
Revenue 2018A --- --- $422,694 --- $422,694
Prepayment 2018A --- --- $160,828 --- $160,828
Construction --- --- --- $1,991 $1,991

Deposits-Electric $515 $0 --- --- $515
Prepaid Expenses $43,882 $0 --- --- $43,882

TOTAL ASSETS $279,513 $244,723 $2,410,945 $4,301 $2,939,482

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable $48,375 --- --- --- $48,375
Due to other Funds --- $7,943 $13,469 --- $21,412
Deposits - Office Lease $200 --- --- --- $200
TOTAL LIABILITIES $48,575 $7,943 $13,469 $0 $69,987

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Unavailable Revenue - Non Resident User Fees $4,000 --- --- --- $4,000

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,000

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable $44,397 $0 --- --- $44,397

Restricted
Debt Service --- --- $2,397,477 --- $2,397,477
Capital Reserves --- $236,780 --- --- $236,780
Capital Projects --- --- --- $4,301 $4,301

Unassigned $182,540 $0 --- --- $182,540
TOTAL FUND BALANCES $226,937 $236,780 $2,397,477 $4,301 $2,865,495

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $279,513 $244,723 $2,410,945 $4,301 $2,939,482
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended September 30, 202312
ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
Maintenance Assessments-On Roll (Net) $815,124 $815,124 $819,734 $4,610
Interest Income $0 $0 $11,101 $11,101
Clubhouse Income $500 $500 $6,372 $5,872
Interlocal Agreement $27,076 $27,076 $30,970 $3,894
Miscellaneous Income-Comcast $10,614 $10,614 $2,524 ($8,091)
Insurance Proceeds $0 $0 $3,346 $3,346

   
TOTAL REVENUES $853,315 $853,315 $874,047 $20,732

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:
Supervisor Fees $12,000 $12,000 $9,600 $2,400
FICA Expense $842 $842 $734 $107
Engineering Fees $10,000 $10,000 $12,600 ($2,600)
Assessment Roll Administration $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Dissemination $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 ($0)
Dissemination-Amortization Schedules $1,200 $1,200 $700 $500
Trustee Fees $14,000 $14,000 $13,969 $31
Arbitrage $2,400 $2,400 $1,800 $600
Attorney Fees $50,000 $50,000 $60,126 ($10,126)
Annual Audit $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $0
Management Fees $51,030 $51,030 $51,030 $0
Information Technology $800 $800 $800 ($0)
Website Maintenance $400 $400 $400 $0
Travel & Per Diem $500 $500 $0 $500
Telephone $400 $400 $679 ($279)
Postage $1,000 $1,000 $1,606 ($606)
Printing & Binding $1,750 $1,750 $2,268 ($518)
Insurance $11,094 $11,094 $9,938 $1,156
Legal Advertising $5,500 $5,500 $4,215 $1,285
Other Current Charges $1,000 $1,000 $171 $829
Office Supplies $100 $100 $152 ($52)
Capital Reserve Study $0 $0 $749 ($749)
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $176,291 $176,291 $183,812 ($7,522)

FIELD:
Contract Services:
Landscaping & Fertilization Maintenance $148,769 $148,769 $144,237 $4,532
Fountain Maintenance $1,500 $1,500 $1,800 ($300)
Lake Maintenance $28,620 $28,620 $28,320 $300
Security $8,500 $8,500 $14,586 ($6,087)
Refuse $9,264 $9,264 $12,664 ($3,400)
Management Company $15,120 $15,120 $15,435 ($315)
Subtotal Contract Services $211,773 $211,773 $217,042 ($5,269)

Repairs  & Maintenance:
Repairs & Maintenance $20,000 $20,000 $50,275 ($30,275)
Landscaping Extras (Flowers & Mulch) $18,309 $18,309 $13,464 $4,845
Irrigation Repairs $8,000 $8,000 $11,418 ($3,418)
Speed Control $12,000 $12,000 $12,757 ($757)
Subtotal Repairs & Maintenance $58,309 $58,309 $87,914 ($29,605)
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended September 30, 202312
ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL

DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE
Utilities:
Electric $18,000 $18,000 $27,120 ($9,120)
Streetlighting $30,000 $30,000 $37,152 ($7,152)
Water & Wastewater $85,000 $85,000 $57,466 $27,534
Subtotal Utilities $133,000 $133,000 $121,738 $11,262

Amenity Center:
Insurance $24,538 $24,538 $23,010 $1,528
Pool Maintenance $15,000 $15,000 $22,909 ($7,909)
Pool Permit $300 $300 $265 $35
Amenity Attendant $60,068 $60,068 $61,319 ($1,251)
Cable TV/Internet/Telephone $6,000 $6,000 $5,488 $512
Janitorial Service $11,432 $11,432 $11,670 ($238)
Special Events $10,000 $10,000 $8,545 $1,455
Decorations-Holiday $2,000 $2,000 $2,263 ($263)
Facility Maintenance (including Fitness Equip) $5,000 $5,000 $4,696 $304
Lease $14,604 $14,604 $13,387 $1,217
Subtotal Amenity Center $148,942 $148,942 $153,553 ($4,611)

Reserves:
Capital Reserves $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $0
Subtotal Reserves $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $0

Total Field Expenditures $677,024 $677,024 $705,247 ($28,223)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $853,315 $853,315 $889,059 ($35,744)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 ($15,012) ($15,012)

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 ($15,012) ($15,012)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $241,949

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $226,937
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OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL

2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023
Revenues    

 

Maintenance Assessments-On Roll (Net) $1,663 $49,201 $691,908 $10,073 $27,519 $12,126 $11,653 $7,102 $8,489 $0 $0 $0 $819,734

Interest Income $0 $334 $241 $951 $1,344 $992 $1,278 $1,387 $1,122 $1,113 $1,153 $1,186 $11,101

Clubhouse Income $761 $294 $342 $508 $874 $458 $632 $239 $989 $531 $174 $570 $6,372

Interlocal Agreement $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $2,256 $6,150 $2,256 $2,256 $30,970

Miscellaneous Income-Comcast $0 $0 $0 $2,524 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,524

Insurance Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,346 $0 $0 $0 $3,346

Total Revenues $4,681 $52,086 $694,747 $16,313 $31,993 $15,832 $15,819 $10,984 $16,202 $7,794 $3,584 $4,012 $874,047

Supervisor Fees $600 $0 $600 $800 $600 $800 $800 $800 $1,000 $800 $1,000 $1,800 $9,600

FICA Expense $46 $0 $46 $61 $46 $61 $61 $61 $77 $61 $77 $138 $734

Engineering Fees $75 $150 $0 $1,050 $1,650 $0 $1,875 $600 $0 $0 $7,200 $0 $12,600

Assessment Roll Administration $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000

Dissemination $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $3,500

Dissemination-Amortization Schedules $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700

Trustee Fees $500 $0 $0 $4,041 $5,388 $0 $0 $4,041 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,969

Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $1,800

Attorney Fees $730 $3,668 $1,804 $5,105 $4,772 $7,491 $5,412 $7,507 $5,843 $3,543 $8,282 $5,969 $60,126

Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,600 $0 $0 $3,600

Management Fees $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $4,253 $51,030

Information Technology $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $800

Website Maintenance $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $33 $400

Travel & Per Diem $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Telephone $118 $82 $37 $46 $0 $51 $55 $46 $42 $87 $58 $57 $679

Postage $74 $43 $37 $25 $49 $84 $33 $531 $71 $59 $47 $554 $1,606

Printing & Binding $46 $41 $6 $17 $55 $72 $36 $787 $101 $219 $123 $766 $2,268

Insurance $9,938 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,938

Legal Advertising $520 $268 $0 $0 $296 $1,843 $0 $0 $866 $0 $92 $330 $4,215

Other Current Charges $0 $27 $32 $0 $0 $0 $3 $13 $88 $0 $9 $0 $171

Office Supplies $0 $5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $146 $152

Capital Reserve Study $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $749 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $749

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

Total Administrative $22,466 $8,929 $7,205 $16,388 $17,501 $15,046 $14,968 $19,029 $12,731 $13,614 $21,533 $14,403 $183,812

FIELD:

Contract Services:

Landscaping & Fertilization Maintenance $12,397 $12,397 $12,397 $12,397 $12,397 $12,397 $12,397 $12,397 $9,051 $12,002 $12,002 $12,002 $144,237

Fountain Maintenance $600 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,800

Lake Maintenance $2,385 $2,385 $2,385 $2,385 $2,385 $2,385 $2,385 $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $28,320

Security $1,731 $199 $549 $199 $474 $1,399 $2,774 $199 $199 $1,399 $1,399 $4,069 $14,586

Refuse $764 $1,018 $1,024 $1,019 $986 $987 $974 $1,128 $1,124 $1,109 $1,105 $1,426 $12,664

Management Company $1,260 $1,260 $1,260 $1,260 $1,260 $1,260 $1,260 $1,323 $1,323 $1,323 $1,323 $1,323 $15,435

Total Contract Services $19,137 $17,259 $17,616 $17,860 $17,502 $18,428 $20,390 $17,372 $14,022 $18,158 $18,154 $21,145 $217,042

FY 2023

AMELIA WALK
Community Development District

General Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures (Month by Month)
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OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP TOTAL

2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

FY 2023

AMELIA WALK
Community Development District

General Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures (Month by Month)

Repairs  & Maintenance:

Repairs & Maintenance $2,643 $867 $2,492 $1,752 $8,522 $7,469 $3,147 $6,963 $10,905 $1,501 $2,996 $1,020 $50,275

Landscaping Extras (Flowers & Mulch) $2,610 $0 $0 $3,849 $0 $635 $0 $0 $4,020 $450 $1,900 $0 $13,464

Irrigation Repairs $92 $44 $238 $45 $0 $110 $371 $0 $0 $0 $3,007 $7,512 $11,418

Speed Control $0 $0 $2,040 $3,040 $2,080 $1,294 $808 $1,374 $707 $808 $606 $0 $12,757

Total R&M $0 $911 $4,770 $8,686 $10,602 $9,508 $4,325 $8,336 $15,632 $2,759 $8,509 $8,532 $87,914

Utilities:

Electric $2,985 $2,282 $1,718 $1,849 $1,666 $2,086 $2,656 $2,203 $1,965 $2,721 $2,668 $2,319 $27,120

Streetlighting $2,610 $2,610 $2,610 $3,198 $3,199 $3,199 $3,588 $3,236 $3,236 $3,222 $3,222 $3,222 $37,152

Water & Wastewater $7,188 $8,433 $6,379 $6,610 $4,731 $1,702 $3,745 $4,327 $4,315 $4,441 $2,848 $2,746 $57,466

Total Utilities $12,782 $13,325 $10,707 $11,658 $9,597 $6,987 $9,989 $9,766 $9,517 $10,384 $8,738 $8,288 $121,738

Amenity Center:

Insurance $22,549 $0 $0 $0 $0 $461 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,010

Pool Maintenance $1,325 $1,400 $0 $3,800 $637 $1,950 $1,914 $585 $2,175 $3,130 $3,145 $2,849 $22,909

Pool Permit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $265 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $265

Amenity Attendant $5,006 $5,006 $5,006 $5,006 $5,006 $5,006 $5,006 $5,256 $5,256 $5,256 $5,256 $5,256 $61,319

Cable TV/Internet/Telephone $517 $623 $623 $201 $433 $429 $429 $429 $427 $461 $455 $459 $5,488

Janitorial Service $953 $953 $953 $953 $953 $953 $953 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $11,670

Special Events $1,695 $331 $2,333 $0 $1,327 $0 $1,938 $0 $0 $547 $124 $250 $8,545

Decorations-Holiday $0 $871 $1,284 $52 $55 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,263

Facility Maintenance (including Fitness Equip) $414 $412 $413 $303 $1,058 $240 $51 $477 $402 $272 $524 $131 $4,696

Lease $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $1,217 $0 $13,387

Total Amenity Center $33,675 $10,812 $11,829 $11,531 $10,686 $10,256 $11,772 $8,964 $10,478 $11,883 $11,722 $9,945 $153,553

Reserves:

Capital Reserves $0 $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000

Total Reserves $0 $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,000

Total Field Expenses $65,594 $42,307 $44,922 $174,735 $48,386 $45,178 $46,477 $44,438 $49,648 $43,184 $47,123 $47,910 $705,247

Subtotal Operating Expenses $88,060 $51,235 $52,127 $191,123 $65,888 $60,225 $61,445 $63,467 $62,378 $56,797 $68,656 $62,313 $889,059

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($83,379) $850 $642,619 ($174,810) ($33,894) ($44,392) ($45,625) ($52,483) ($46,177) ($49,003) ($65,072) ($58,301) ($15,012)
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CAPITAL RESERVEFUND
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Interest Income $0 $0 $13,674 $13,674

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $13,674 $13,674

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $127,337 ($127,337)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $127,337 ($127,337)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 ($113,663) ($113,663)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 $125,000 $125,000

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) $0 $0 $125,000 $125,000

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 $11,337 $11,337

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $225,443

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $236,780
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2012A-1
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Special Assessments $113,025 $113,025 $113,649 $624
Special Assessments - A Prepayments $0 $0 $7,984 $7,984
Interest Income $0 $0 $6,503 $6,503

TOTAL REVENUES $113,025 $113,025 $128,137 $15,112

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2012A-1
Interest - 11/01 $31,075 $31,075 $31,075 $0
Interest - 5/01 $31,075 $31,075 $31,075 $0
Principal - 5/01 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $0
Special Call - 5/01 $0 $0 $10,000 ($10,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $112,150 $112,150 $122,150 ($10,000)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $875 $875 $5,987 $5,112

Net change in fund balance $875 $875 $5,987 $5,112

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $79,233 $140,722

FUND BALANCE - Ending $80,108 $146,708
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2016A-2
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Special Assessments $186,300 $186,300 $188,113 $1,813
Special Assessments-Prepayments $0 $0 $0 $0
Interest Income $0 $0 $13,612 $13,612

TOTAL REVENUES $186,300 $186,300 $201,725 $15,425

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2016A-2
Interest - 11/01 $70,813 $70,813 $70,813 $0
Interest - 5/01 $69,575 $69,575 $68,675 $900
Principal - 11/01 $45,000 $45,000 $45,000 $0
Special Call - 11/01 $0 $0 $30,000 ($30,000)
Special Call - 5/01 $0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $185,388 $185,388 $219,488 ($34,100)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $913 $913 ($17,763) ($18,675)

Net change in fund balance $913 $913 ($17,763) ($18,675)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $180,355 $371,699

FUND BALANCE - Ending $181,267 $353,936
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2018A-3
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Special Assessments-On Roll (Net) $455,219 $455,219 $458,822 $3,603
Special Assessments-Prepayments $0 $0 $60,679 $60,679
Interest Income $0 $0 $26,865 $26,865

TOTAL REVENUES $455,219 $455,219 $546,366 $91,148

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2018A-3
Interest - 11/01 $166,753 $166,753 $166,753 ($0)
Interest - 5/01 $164,353 $164,353 $164,353 ($0)
Principal Expense - 11/01 $120,000 $120,000 $120,000 $0Special Call - 11/01 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $451,106 $451,106 $451,106 ($0)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $4,113 $4,113 $95,260 $91,148

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

Other Debt Service Costs $0 $0 ($4,223) ($4,223)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) $0 $0 ($4,223) ($4,223)

Net change in fund balance $4,113 $4,113 $91,038 $86,925

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $320,279 $668,277

FUND BALANCE - Ending $324,391 $759,314
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2018A-AREA 3B
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Special Assessments-On Roll $547,931 $547,931 $550,292 $2,361
Special Assessments-Off Roll $0 $0 $0 $0
Special Assessments-Ppmt $0 $0 $335,299 $335,299
Interest Income $0 $0 $39,548 $39,548

TOTAL REVENUES $547,931 $547,931 $925,139 $377,208

EXPENDITURES:

Series 2018
Interest - 11/01 $205,334 $205,334 $205,334 ($0)
Interest - 5/01 $202,272 $202,272 $201,469 $803
Principal Expense - 11/01 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $0
Special Call - 11/01 $0 $0 $30,000 ($30,000)
Special Call - 5/01 $0 $0 $180,000 ($180,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $547,606 $547,606 $756,803 ($209,197)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $325 $325 $168,336 $168,011

Net change in fund balance $325 $325 $168,336 $168,011

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $377,993 $969,182

FUND BALANCE - Ending $378,318 $1,137,518
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Long Term Debt Report
FY 2023

Series 2012A-1, Special Assessment Bonds
Interest Rate; 5.50%
Maturity Date: 5/1/37
Reserve Fund Requirement: Max Annual Debt Service

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2022 $1,130,000.00
Less: May 1, 2022 (Prepayment) ($10,000.00)
Less: May 1, 2023 (Mandatory) ($50,000.00)
Current Bonds Outstanding $1,070,000.00

Series 2016A-2, Special Assessment Bonds
Interest Rate; 4.25%
Maturity Date: 11/1/21 $0.00
Interest Rate; 5.50%
Maturity Date: 11/1/30 $475,000.00
Interest Rate; 6.00%
Maturity Date: 11/1/47 $1,925,000.00
Reserve Fund Requirement: Maximum Annual Debt Assessment

Less: November 1, 2022 (Mandatory) ($45,000.00)
November 1, 2022 (Special Call) ($30,000.00)

May 1, 2023 (Special Call) ($5,000.00)
Current Bonds Outstanding $2,320,000.00

Series 2018A-3, Special Assessment Bond
Interest Rate; 4.00%
Maturity Date: 11/1/24 $375,000.00
Interest Rate; 4.75%
Maturity Date: 11/1/29 $735,000.00
Interest Rate; 5.25%
Maturity Date: 11/1/38 $1,885,000.00
Interest Rate; 5.375%
Maturity Date: 11/1/48 $3,435,000.00
Reserve Fund Requirement: 75% Maximum Annual Debt Assessment

Less: November 1, 2022 (Mandatory) ($120,000.00)
Current Bonds Outstanding $6,310,000.00

Series 2018A Area B, Special Assessment Bond

Interest Rate; 4.375%
Maturity Date: 11/1/24 $425,000.00
Interest Rate; 4.75%
Maturity Date: 11/1/29 $845,000.00
Interest Rate; 5.25%
Maturity Date: 11/1/39 $2,465,000.00
Interest Rate; 5.375%
Maturity Date: 11/1/49 $4,140,000.00
Reserve Fund Requirement: 100% Maximum Annual Debt Assessment

Less: November 1, 2022 (Mandatory) ($140,000.00)
November 1, 2022 (Special Call) ($30,000.00)

August 1, 2023 (Special Call) ($180,000.00)
Current Bonds Outstanding $7,705,000.00

Total Current Bonds Outstanding $17,405,000.00
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2016A-2
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Interest Income $0 $0 $53 $53

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $53 $53

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 $53 $53

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 $53 $53

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $1,391

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $1,443



Page 13

AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2018A-3
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Interest Income $0 $0 $32 $32
Developer Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $32 $32

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 $32 $32

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 $32 $32

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $835

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $867
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AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2018A-AREA 3B
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
DESCRIPTION BUDGET THRU 09/30/23 THRU 09/30/23 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

Interest Income $0 $0 $73 $73

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $73 $73

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 $73 $73

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

Developer Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0
Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) $0 $0 $0 $0

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 $73 $73

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $1,918

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $1,991



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2023

$815,126.21 $113,010.11 $187,055.43 $456,243.12 $547,199.11 $2,118,633.98
ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR

38.47% 5.33% 8.83% 21.53% 25.83% 100.00%
001.36300.10000 022.36300.10000 025.36300.10000 026.36300.1000 027.36300.1000

DATE DESCRIPTION Collection Period AMOUNT COMMISSIONS INTEREST Net Amount O&M Portion 2012 DSF Portion 2016 DSF Portion 2018 DSF Portion 2018 DSF Portion Total

10/27/22 Distribution #1 06/01/22-10/23/22 $4,411.83 $88.24 $0.00 $4,323.59 $1,663.47 $230.62 $381.73 $931.08 $1,116.69 $4,323.59
11/15/22 PROP APPRAISER FY 2023 $0.00 $21,891.00 $0.00 ($21,891.00) ($8,422.37) ($1,167.69) ($1,932.77) ($4,714.18) ($5,653.99) ($21,891.00)
11/21/22 Distribution #2 09/01/22-11/15/22 $152,829.46 $3,056.59 $0.00 $149,772.87 $57,623.82 $7,989.04 $13,223.53 $32,253.25 $38,683.22 $149,772.87
12/06/22 Distribution #3 11/16/22-11/30/22 $1,385,967.53 $27,719.35 $0.00 $1,358,248.18 $522,574.31 $72,450.35 $119,920.52 $292,495.73 $350,807.27 $1,358,248.18
12/27/22 Distribution #4 12/01/22-12/15/22 $449,104.66 $8,982.09 $0.00 $440,122.57 $169,333.38 $23,476.59 $38,858.68 $94,779.42 $113,674.51 $440,122.57
01/09/23 Distribution #5 12/16/22-12/31/22 $26,716.74 $534.33 $0.00 $26,182.41 $10,073.46 $1,396.60 $2,311.66 $5,638.32 $6,762.37 $26,182.41
02/03/23 Distribution #6 01/01/23-01/31/23 $72,985.51 $1,459.71 $0.00 $71,525.80 $27,518.94 $3,815.26 $6,315.05 $15,402.92 $18,473.63 $71,525.80
03/07/23 Distribution #7 02/01/23-02/28/23 $32,159.77 $643.20 $0.00 $31,516.57 $12,125.73 $1,681.13 $2,782.62 $6,787.02 $8,140.07 $31,516.57
04/07/23 Distribution #8 03/01/23-03/31/23 $30,906.03 $618.12 $0.00 $30,287.91 $11,653.01 $1,615.59 $2,674.14 $6,522.43 $7,822.74 $30,287.91
05/08/23 Distribution #9 04/01/23-04/30/23 $18,458.25 $0.00 $0.00 $18,458.25 $7,101.65 $984.58 $1,629.69 $3,974.94 $4,767.38 $18,458.25
06/07/23 INTEREST INTEREST $0.00 $0.00 $1,259.71 $1,259.71 $484.66 $67.19 $111.22 $271.28 $325.36 $1,259.71
06/06/23 Distribution #11 05/01/23-05/31/23 $6,732.61 $134.65 $0.00 $6,597.96 $2,538.51 $351.94 $582.54 $1,420.86 $1,704.12 $6,597.96
06/08/23 Distribution #12 TAX SALE $14,205.48 $0.00 $0.00 $14,205.48 $5,465.44 $757.73 $1,254.21 $3,059.12 $3,668.98 $14,205.48

TOTAL $2,194,477.87 $65,127.28 $1,259.71 $2,130,610.30 $819,734.00 $113,648.94 $188,112.83 $458,822.19 $550,292.34 $2,130,610.30

Assessed on Roll:

NET AMOUNT ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENTS AMOUNT
ASSESSED PERCENTAGE COLLECTED TRANSFERRED TO BE TFR.

O & M $815,126.21 38.47% $819,734.00 ($819,734.00) $0.00
DEBT SERVICE-12 $113,010.11 5.33% $113,648.94 ($113,648.94) $0.00
DEBT SERVICE-16 $187,055.43 8.83% $188,112.83 ($188,112.83) $0.00
DEBT SERVICE-18 $456,243.12 21.53% $458,822.19 ($458,822.19) $0.00
DEBT SERVICE-18 $547,199.11 25.83% $550,292.34 ($550,292.34) $0.00

 
TOTAL $2,118,633.98 100.00% $2,130,610.30 ($2,130,610.30) $0.00

ON ROLL ASSESSMENTS (NET)



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

C. 



AMELIA WALK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Check Run Summary

October 24, 2023

Date Check Numbers Amount

9/14/23 3815-3821 $26,499.61

9/22/23 3822-3830 $47,689.73

9/28/23 3831-3834 $6,867.29

10/10/23 3835-3847 $43,509.27

Total $124,565.90



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK NOS. 003815-050000                      AMELIA WALK - GENERAL FUND

BANK A AMELIA WALK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/14/23 00172 9/11/23 1332253  202309 320-57200-34502                                     *            1,472.60
SVCS-09/23

9/11/23 1332254  202309 320-57200-34502                                     *            2,346.87
SVCS-09/23

BATES SECURITY LLC                                              3,819.47 003815
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/14/23 00282 9/12/23 09232023 202309 320-57200-49400                                     *              250.00

EVENT-09/23/23
DABBS PRODUCTIONS                                                 250.00 003816

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/14/23 00263 9/11/23 7328     202308 310-51300-31500                                     *            8,099.38

SVCS-08/23
9/11/23 7329     202308 300-13100-10200                                     *              183.00

SVCS-08/23
KILINSKI VAN WYK PLLC                                           8,282.38 003817

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/14/23 00013 9/12/23 09122023 202309 320-57200-52000                                     *              131.25

SUBDIVISION MAPS
NASSAU COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER                                  131.25 003818

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/14/23 00283 9/12/23 10001807 202309 320-57200-60000                                     *            3,172.69

BENCHES
OCCOUTDOOR INC                                                  3,172.69 003819

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/14/23 00187 6/01/23 58103    202306 320-57200-46200                                     *            9,051.23

MAINT-06/23
6/19/23 58301    202306 320-57200-46201                                     *              674.10

SVCS-06/23
TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE, INC.                                     9,725.33 003820

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/14/23 00279 9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-62000                                     *               24.64

PURCHASES-08/23
9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-49400                                     *               46.80

PURCHASES-08/23
9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-62000                                     *               64.19

PURCHASES-08/23
9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-49400                                     *                4.01

PURCHASES-08/23
9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-62000                                     *               43.12

PURCHASES-08/23
9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-49400                                     *               73.45

PURCHASES-08/23
9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-62000                                     *               10.70

PURCHASES-08/23
9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-62000                                     *               14.06

PURCHASES-08/23

AWLK -AMELIA WALK - SHENNING  
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*** CHECK NOS. 003815-050000                      AMELIA WALK - GENERAL FUND

BANK A AMELIA WALK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-60000                                     *              632.85
PURCHASES-08/23

9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-62000                                     *              106.97
PURCHASES-08/23

9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-52000                                     *               86.39
PURCHASES-08/23

9/03/23 7533-082 202308 320-57200-52000                                     *               11.31
PURCHASES-08/23

WELLS FARGO-ACH                                                 1,118.49 003821
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00049 9/19/23 19881    202309 300-15500-10000                                     *           43,882.00

RENEW POLICY
EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS, LLC                                   43,882.00 003822

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00237 7/10/23 071023   202307 320-57200-62000                                     *              165.00

SVCS-07/23
SEAN GRAHAM                                                       165.00 003823

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00258 9/19/23 6582764  202309 320-57200-46500                                     *              796.00

SUPPLIES
HAWKINS, INC.                                                     796.00 003824

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00269 9/14/23 23-00016 202309 310-51300-48000                                     *               95.00

LEGAL AD#23-00160N
9/14/23 23-00167 202309 310-51300-48000                                     *              137.00

LEGAL AD#23-00167N
JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD                                         232.00 003825

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00263 4/17/23 6488     202303 310-51300-31500                                     *              324.50

SVCS-03/23
KILINSKI VAN WYK PLLC                                             324.50 003826

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00055 9/14/23 1165     202308 320-57200-62000                                     *              577.50

FACILITY MAINT-08/23
RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.                               577.50 003827

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00284 9/06/23 14415632 202309 300-13100-10000                                     *            1,037.76

SVCS-09/23
9/06/23 14415632 202309 320-53800-60000                                     *            1,037.76

SVCS-09/23
9/06/23 14415632 202309 300-20700-10000                                     *            1,037.76-

SVCS-09/23
SUNBELT RENTALS INC                                             1,037.76 003828

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/22/23 00227 9/06/23 0982312  202309 320-57200-62000                                     *               85.00

REPLACE TWO SWING SEATS
TRI STATE HANDY HELP                                               85.00 003829

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

AWLK -AMELIA WALK - SHENNING  
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*** CHECK NOS. 003815-050000                      AMELIA WALK - GENERAL FUND

BANK A AMELIA WALK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 9/22/23 00221 9/12/23 6534     202309 320-57200-62000                                     *              589.97
SVS-09/23

8 FLAGS PLUMBING                                                  589.97 003830
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/23 00179 9/20/23 144463   202309 310-51300-42000                                     *              472.50

SVCS-09/23
9/20/23 144463   202309 310-51300-51000                                     *              145.40

SVCS-09/23
9/20/23 144463   202309 310-51300-42500                                     *              580.00

SVCS-09/23
ADVANCED DIRECT MARKETING SERVICES                              1,197.90 003831

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/23 00003 9/19/23 82593383 202309 310-51300-42000                                     *               29.88

DELIVERIES THRU 09/14/23
FEDEX                                                              29.88 003832

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/23 00021 9/08/23 092023   202309 320-57200-43000                                     *            2,319.28

SVCS-09/23
9/08/23 0923     202309 320-57200-43001                                     *            3,222.23

SVCS-09/23
FPL                                                             5,541.51 003833

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 9/28/23 00269 9/28/23 23-00173 202309 310-51300-48000                                     *               98.00

LEGAL AD#23-00173N
JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD                                          98.00 003834

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00172 10/02/23 1341171  202310 320-57200-34503                                     *              297.00

50 PROXIMITY KEYTAGS-FOB
BATES SECURITY LLC                                                297.00 003835

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00276 9/25/23 8614063  202309 320-57200-46202                                     *            7,512.12

REPAIR TWO BROKEN LINES
BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES                                   7,512.12 003836

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00277 9/26/23 1075     202309 320-57200-46400                                     *              125.00

HURRICANE CLEAN UP
9/26/23 1075     202309 320-57200-46400                                     *               78.50

TRICHLOR
9/26/23 1075     202309 320-57200-46400                                     *               44.48

MURIATIC ACID
9/26/23 1075-OCT 202310 320-57200-46400                                     *            1,300.00

OCT 2023 POOL MAINTENANCE
CBUSS ENTERPRISES                                               1,547.98 003837

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00285 10/21/23 12695    202310 320-57200-49400                                     *              477.46

10/21/2023 EVENT
CELEBRATION JAX, LLC                                              477.46 003838

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

AWLK -AMELIA WALK - SHENNING  



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/23          PAGE   4
*** CHECK NOS. 003815-050000                      AMELIA WALK - GENERAL FUND

BANK A AMELIA WALK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/10/23 00156 9/21/23 0350808- 202310 320-57200-41050                                     *              458.87
SERVICE THRU 10/24/2023

COMCAST (AUTO PAY)                                                458.87 003839
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00011 10/02/23 88861    202310 310-51300-54000                                     *              175.00

FY 2024 ANNUAL FEE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY                                175.00 003840

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00003 9/26/23 82661033 202309 310-51300-42000                                     *               29.20

DELIVERIES THRU 09/26/23
FEDEX                                                              29.20 003841

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00001 9/30/23 316      202310 310-51300-31400                                     *            5,000.00

FY 2024 ASSESSMENT ROLL
10/01/23 314      202310 320-57200-34700                                     *            1,323.00

OCT 2023 CONTRACT ADMIN
10/01/23 314      202310 320-57200-34001                                     *            6,500.00

OCT 2023 FACILITY MGMT
10/01/23 314      202310 320-57200-34200                                     *            1,000.33

OCT 2023 JANITORIAL SVCS.
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-34000                                     *            4,465.17

OCT 2023 MGMT FEES
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-35101                                     *               33.33

OCT 23 WEBSITE ADMIN
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-35100                                     *               66.67

OCT 23 INFO TECHNOLOGY
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-31200                                     *              291.67

OCT 23 DISSEMINATION
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .21

OCT 23 OFFICE SUPPLIES
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-42000                                     *               29.65

POSTAGE
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-42500                                     *               97.50

COPIES
10/01/23 315      202310 310-51300-41000                                     *               86.30

TELEPHONE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                               18,893.83 003842

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00258 10/03/23 6593967  202310 320-57200-46500                                     *              432.00

AZONE-1LB BULK
HAWKINS, INC.                                                     432.00 003843

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00036 9/29/23 31240504 202309 320-57200-43100                                     *            2,746.20

SERVICE THRU 09/26/2023
JEA                                                             2,746.20 003844

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

AWLK -AMELIA WALK - SHENNING  



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/17/23          PAGE   5
*** CHECK NOS. 003815-050000                      AMELIA WALK - GENERAL FUND

BANK A AMELIA WALK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/10/23 00263 10/08/23 7574     202309 310-51300-31500                                     *            5,968.61
LEGAL FEES THRU 09/30/23

10/08/23 7575     202309 300-13100-10400                                     *            2,196.00
SERIES 2023 BOND ISSUE

KILINSKI VAN WYK PLLC                                           8,164.61 003845
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00220 8/01/23 PSI00294 202308 310-51300-60200                                     *            2,325.00

AUG 23 LAKE MAINTENANCCE
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                        2,325.00 003846

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/10/23 00247 10/03/23 5703     202310 320-57200-46201                                     *              450.00

TREE REMOVAL
THE TREE SURGEONS                                                 450.00 003847

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                124,565.90

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              124,565.90

AWLK -AMELIA WALK - SHENNING  



Date

To: Remit To:Amelia Walk Cdd

5385 N Nob Hill Road

Sunrise Beach, FL  33351

Amount enclosed: Net Due: Detach And Return Top Portion With Your Payment

Customer Name Customer Number PO Number Invoice Date

Amelia Walk Cdd 21054

09/11/2023

Invoice

09/11/2023

$1,472.60

Bates Security, LLC

PO Box 747049

Atlanta, GA 30374-7049

Invoice Number

1332253

Terms

On Receipt

Terms

On Receipt

Customer Number

21054

Click Here to Pay Online!

Quantity Description Months Rate Amount

9000 3xLogic - Video - Amelia Walk CDD - 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd., Fernandina Beach, FL

5MP Vand. MINI Dome IR,WDR,2.8mm IP67-IK10

Ticket - 189345

$1,182.60 $394.20  3.00

Service Labor

Ticket - 189345

$290.00 $145.00  2.00

Subtotal: $1,472.60

Tax $0.00

Payments/Credits Applied

Invoice Balance Due: $1472.60

$0.00

*Please note the change of the remittance address* Payment via credit card may be subject to a convenience fee.

Date Invoice # Description Amount Balance Due

 1332253 System9/11/2023 $1472.60$1472.60

1

Replaced three cameras damaged by power surge. We appreciate your 

business.

BATES 
SECURITY 

https://sonitrollexington.sedonaoffice.com
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-12-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-34502




Date

To: Remit To:Amelia Walk Cdd

5385 N Nob Hill Road

Sunrise Beach, FL  33351

Amount enclosed: Net Due: Detach And Return Top Portion With Your Payment

Customer Name Customer Number PO Number Invoice Date

Amelia Walk Cdd 21054

09/11/2023

Invoice

09/11/2023

$2,346.87

Bates Security, LLC

PO Box 747049

Atlanta, GA 30374-7049

Invoice Number

1332254

Terms

On Receipt

Terms

On Receipt

Customer Number

21054

Click Here to Pay Online!

Quantity Description Months Rate Amount

9000 - Access Control - Amelia Walk CDD - 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd., Fernandina Beach, FL

8 Port PoE Network Switch

Ticket - 189344

$99.49 $99.49  1.00

PoE Network Door Controller

Ticket - 189344

$1,739.88 $869.94  2.00

Service Labor Minimum

Ticket - 189344

$145.00 $145.00  1.00

Service Labor

Ticket - 189344

$362.50 $145.00  2.50

Subtotal: $2,346.87

Tax $0.00

Payments/Credits Applied

Invoice Balance Due: $2346.87

$0.00

*Please note the change of the remittance address* Payment via credit card may be subject to a convenience fee.

Date Invoice # Description Amount Balance Due

 1332254 System9/11/2023 $2346.87$2346.87

1

Replaced network switch and two door controllers. We appreciate your 

business.

BATES 
SECURITY 

https://sonitrollexington.sedonaoffice.com
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-12-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-34502




$250.00Subtotal:

$250.00Total Amount:

From:
Dabbs McInnis
Dabbs Productions

DJ / Entertainment

(904) 206-8408

[email protected] (/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection)

Bill To: Amelia Walk CDD

[email protected] (/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection)

Project: Amelia Walk Pop-Up

Type Event

Date Sep 23, 2023

Time 3:00 pm - 7:00 pm

Location 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034, USA

PRIVATE PARTY PROPOSAL (4HRS $550)
Version 1

PROPOSAL

QTY UNIT PRICE TAX TOTAL
4 Private Party 1.0 $250.00 $250.00

---------

---------

https://dabbsproductions.hbportal.co/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection
https://dabbsproductions.hbportal.co/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection


Total Amount: $250.00

PAYMENT PLAN

1. $250.00 Sep 20, 2023 #134252-000313 UNPAID

CONTRACT

V#282

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-12-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-49400




Entertainment Agreement

 

  AGREEMENT made this day of, 20Sep 12, 2023 between "Dabbs Productions" (Hereinafter called "DP" Dabbs
Productions or "DJ") and Amelia Walk CDD(hereinafter called "Purchaser").

 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED ON THE PARTIES THAT:

1. D.P will furnish and Purchaser will accept, for the engagement hereinafter described, the services comprising of
Professional Disc Jockey Entertainment. The services will be provided on a continuous basis during the stated hours.

 

2. Name Amelia Walk CDD Address melia Walk CDD, 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034.
Telephone # (904) 940-5850

of the place of engagement where services will be provided: Event

 

3. Date (s) of event: Sep 23, 2023

Hours of Event: 3pm-7pm

 

4. Type of engagement: (specify whether a wedding reception, dance, party, reunion, banquet, fundraiser, etc.) Pop-up

 

5. The agreed price for engagement: $ 250.00 For the First 4 Hours, and $100 for each additional # of hrs0 for a total of
4 hours, and total price of $250. (if no additional hours mark N/A)

 

6. Additional charges (Karaoke, Light travel outside of 120 miles of Duval County, early setup, generator, etc.): $ 00

 



7. In the event, that Purchaser desires that Dabbs Productions DJ Service provide extended services during the event,
said Professional Disc Jockey Service shall be provided at a rate of $100.00 per hour, prior to the performance of the
extended services.

 

8. A $50.00 non-refundable Reservation Fee is required to secure Dabbs Productions for the engagement date(s). This
amount shall be subtracted from the total price. Amount of the deposit! $250.00 Date of depositSep 20, 2023

 

9. Purchaser shall pay the balance of $250.00 in full, the night of the engagement by cash or credit card, CREDIT IS
SUBJECT TO A $5 SERVICE FEE, or you may make arrangements to prepay in advance. If paid in advance written
notice of cancellation must be received within 60 days of the date booked for refund, unless the date is rescheduled. The
Reservation Fee is non-refundable but may be applied to a future booking (within one year of the canceled engagement
date, pending the availability of Dabbs Production DJ Service).

100% of the total due on Sep 20, 2023, in the amount of $250.00

 

10. It is agreed that DP executes this agreement as an independent contractor and is not an employee of the Purchaser.

 

11. DP shall at all times have complete supervision, direction, and control over the services of its personnel on this
engagement and expressly reserves the right to control the manner, means, and details of the performance of services,
as well as the ends to be accomplished.

 

12. Purchaser grants DP unconditional release for the use of their name, photographs, or audio and/or video recordings
taken at the herein-described events for the purpose of DP advertising or promotion.

 

13. In the event of circumstances deemed by the DJ to present a threat or implied threat of injury to the DJ or any
property

(equipment, lighting, c.d.’s, etc.) in the DJ’s possession, the DJ reserves the right to cease performance. Purchaser shall
be responsible for payment in full, regardless of whether the situation is resolved or whether DP resumes performance. It
is understood and agreed that the Purchaser agrees to provide crowd control if warranted. The purchaser will be liable

---------



for any loss or damage to any property belonging to the Artist that is caused by the Purchaser or his/her guests,
customers, students, etc.

 

14. Set up for DJ: Please furnish for your DJ, a minimum area of 4’x 8’ for Booth set-up. The Booth should be within 40
feet of a reliable power source (preferably two 15 amp, 110-volt circuits). If your function is outdoors, please make sure
the DJ and the equipment are furnished with adequate coverage from the outdoor elements. Please make sure the DJ
has a good view of the crowd.

 

15. This agreement shall be considered to have been made in the State of Florida and the County of Duval County and
shall be interpreted, and rights and liabilities determined, in accordance with the laws of said State. If any of the
provisions of this agreement are contrary to, prohibited by, or held invalid under applicable laws or regulations of any
jurisdiction in which it is sought to be enforced, then that provision shall be considered inapplicable and omitted but shall
not invalidate the remaining provisions.

 

16. This contract constitutes the entire agreement between Amelia Walk CDDand Dabbs Productions. This contract may
not be modified unless amended in writing and signed by the parties hereto.

 

Address: melia Walk CDD, 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034.

Phone Number: 3043892198

Cell#: 3043892198

Email: [email protected] (/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection)

 

Please feel free to tip your Disc Jockey if you enjoyed his services.

 

------ - ----

https://dabbsproductions.hbportal.co/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection


Dabbs McInnis TBD

Amelia Walk CDD Sep 12, 2023
Kelly Mullins

[email protected] (/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection) | www.dabbsproductions.com | (904) 206-8408 | 222 W 60Th Street,
Jacksonville, FL 32208-4610

---------

https://dabbsproductions.hbportal.co/cdn-cgi/l/email-protection


1 of 1

Sharyn Henning Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 16:06:54 Eastern Daylight Time

Subject: Amelia Walk Invoices
Date: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 4:05:36 PM Eastern Daylight

Time
From: ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com

<ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com>
To: Sharyn Henning <shenning@gmssf.com>
Attachments: OOC Outdoors 9-12-23.pdf, McInnis 9-12-23.pdf, Nassau Co Prop

Appraiser 9-12-23.pdf
Hi Sharyn,

Attached are invoices for payment. The invoice for the benches at OOC Outdoors can be sent
directly to them. Can you send the check for the DJ (McInnis) and the property appraiser
directly to me?

Thank you!
Kelly

Kelly Mullins
Amenity & Operations Manager
Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
904-225-3147
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com
www.ameliawalkcdd.com
Office Hours:
Monday-Friday: 9am-5pm

mailto:ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.ameliawalkcdd.com%2f&c=E,1,23ulmBKZcCN5ppGRJFC2tNScOCYac6gCVKDhrvbPPRIOpsj1tWpz7sCs2CAdE0R2N3toKSTbIRaf-J712rj2ajz33v1m3wYOYW8BJmX0fAcnht5Ezf6_2sGsWYi-&typo=1


Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC
P.O. Box 6386
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

INVOICE
Invoice # 7329

Date: 09/11/2023
Due On: 10/11/2023

Amelia Walk CDD
475 West Town Place Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

AWCDD-106 Phase 4B & 5 Construction

Amelia Walk -106 Phase 4B & 5 Construction

Type Professional Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service JK 08/09/2023 Confer with Gentry re: status of acquisition
documents and turnover; review history of
same; review deed recorded on same

0.60 $305.00 $183.00

Total $183.00

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

7329 10/11/2023 $183.00 $0.00 $183.00

Outstanding Balance $183.00

Total Amount Outstanding $183.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Page 1 of 1

001.300.13100.10200

KILINSKI I VAN ,vYK 



Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC
P.O. Box 6386
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

INVOICE
Invoice # 7328

Date: 09/11/2023
Due On: 10/11/2023

Amelia Walk CDD
475 West Town Place Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

AWCDD-01 General

Amelia Walk CDD - General Counsel

Type Professional Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service LG 08/01/2023 Confer with Laughlin regarding painting
proposals, pond #14 issues, and
engineer's report for bond issuance;
review and provide comments to meeting
minutes.

1.20 $305.00 $366.00

Service LG 08/03/2023 Attend agenda conference call. 0.80 $305.00 $244.00

Service LG 08/04/2023 Review phase 4 and 5 property
ownership and prepare letter regarding
fill dirt in Pond 14.

1.60 $305.00 $488.00

Service JK 08/08/2023 Review historical turnover documents
and minutes; confer with Gentry on same

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

Service LG 08/09/2023 Analyze historical records related to
Phase 4 and 5 conveyances.

0.60 $305.00 $183.00

Service LG 08/10/2023 Review Trim All response to letter and
confer with management staff regarding
same.

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

Service LG 08/10/2023 Confer with Chairman regarding
landscape deficiencies, CDD FAQs, and
Phase 4 & 5 maintenance.

0.40 $305.00 $122.00

Service LG 08/11/2023 Confer with District Manager and District
Engineer regarding Phase 4 and 5
conveyances, Pond 14 issues, and
roadway repairs.

0.50 $305.00 $152.50

Service LG 08/13/2023 Review USPS documentation; confer
with Robinson regarding same.

0.60 $305.00 $183.00

Page 1 of 4

KILINSKI I VAN ,vYK 



Expense AL 08/14/2023 Rental Car Expenses: Travel LG 1.00 $140.10 $140.10

Expense AL 08/14/2023 Gas: Travel LG 1.00 $15.26 $15.26

Service LG 08/15/2023 Travel to and attend Board meeting. 9.70 $305.00 $2,958.50

Service LG 08/16/2023 Review revised engineer's report; confer
with financing team regarding bond
timeline.

0.60 $305.00 $183.00

Service LG 08/16/2023 Finalize master agreement with Down to
Earth and prepare work authorization for
Champlain work.

0.40 $305.00 $122.00

Service LG 08/17/2023 Prepare agreement for painting with
HuGus; prepare exhibit for insurance,
indemnification, and contractor
requirements; confer with Robinson
regarding landscape deficiencies.

1.90 $305.00 $579.50

Service LG 08/18/2023 Confer with Supervisor Murphy regarding
Phase 4/5 deficiencies and sunshine law
restrictions.

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

Service LG 08/20/2023 Prepare exhibit to bollard construction
easement; revise letter to Lennar.

0.90 $305.00 $274.50

Service CR 08/21/2023 Drafting of work authorization for carp
stocking and additional lake work;
Drafting of work authorization regarding
irrigation repairs.

1.30 $260.00 $338.00

Expense AL 08/21/2023 Certified Mail: Certified mail to Lennar. 1.00 $5.01 $5.01

Service LG 08/23/2023 Review and revise work authorizations
for landscape and aquatic management
work; respond to County regarding
mailbox location.

0.80 $305.00 $244.00

Service JK 08/24/2023 Confer re: HOA-CDD agreement and
options for same

0.20 $305.00 $61.00

Service LG 08/25/2023 Finalize bollard easement agreement
and route for recording.

0.20 $305.00 $61.00

Service LG 08/28/2023 Review correspondence regarding
landscape performance; confer with staff
regarding same; prepare deficiency letter
to Brightview; prepare special meeting
notice.

2.60 $305.00 $793.00

Service LG 08/28/2023 Prepare memorandum regarding FEMA
requirements.

0.20 $305.00 $61.00

Expense AL 08/29/2023 Certified Mail: Certified Mail to Brightview 1.00 $6.51 $6.51

Service LG 08/29/2023 Review and provide comments to August
minutes; finalize Brightview landscaping

0.60 $305.00 $183.00

Invoice # 7328 - 09/11/2023

Page 2 of 4



letter.

Service LG 08/31/2023 Advise regarding landscape bid. 0.20 $305.00 $61.00

Non-billable entries

Service LG 08/07/2023 Gather background information regarding
Pond 14.

Service LG 08/08/2023 Analyze history of Phase 4 and 5
conveyances and responsibility for Pond
14.

Service CR 08/08/2023 Review and analysis of various
acquisition and deed documents in
accordance with Phase 4 and 5; Review
and analysis of various proposals,
resolutions, and reports in preparation of
upcoming board meeting.

Service CR 08/09/2023 Additional review and analysis of various
proposals for the community in
accordance with handling and
recommendations at upcoming board
meeting.

Service CR 08/11/2023 Further review and analysis of extensive
public documents, agenda minutes, and
other forms in accordance with phase 4
and 5 convenyance, deed, and title.

Expense AL 08/14/2023 Gas: Travel LG

Service CR 08/15/2023 Prepare for and attend board meeting.

Expense AL 08/15/2023 Mileage: Travel CR

Expense AL 08/15/2023 Meals: Travel-CR

Service CR 08/16/2023 Drafting of restocking fish agreement in
accordance with execution of the same.

Service CR 08/23/2023 Additional drafting of work authorization
for lake and landscape maintenance.

Total $8,099.38

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

0.80 $305.00 $244.00

1.80 $260.00 $468.00

0.60 $260.00 $156.00

2.00 $260.00 $520.00

1.00 $15.26 $15.26

6.20 $260.00 $1,612.00

220.00 $0.655 $144.10

1.00 $10.25 $10.25

0.40 $260.00 $104.00

1.10 $260.00 $286.00

Invoice # 7328 - 09/11/2023

Page 3 of 4



7328 10/11/2023 $8,099.38 $0.00 $8,099.38

Outstanding Balance $8,099.38

Total Amount Outstanding $8,099.38

Please make all amounts payable to: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 7328 - 09/11/2023

Page 4 of 4

001.310.51300.31500



       
 

 
 

 

 

Bill to:      Date:  09/12/2023  Invoice:  09122023a  
Kelly Mullins 
Amenity & Operations Manager 
Amelia Walk CDD 
85287 Majestic Walk Boulevard 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
904-225-3147 
 
Email: Kelly Mullins <ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com> 
 
(4) Large format Amelia Walk Subdivision maps and PDFs 
 

 
 
We were glad to be able to help you with your map project!  We cannot accept credit or debit 
cards at this time.  Please write checks to:  Nassau County Property Appraiser.   
 
We hope you will call on us in the future for any mapping or data needs. 
 
Thank you! 

DATA PURCHASE, CUSTOM MAP WORK and PRINT CALCULATOR
Data Purchase
1st Print Cost Based on Size Chart 4.00 $0.00 $57.00
Additional Prints Based on Size Chart 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Heavy Ink (>60%) (0=no or 1=yes) 1.00 0.25 $14.25
Labor (.25 Hour Minimum) 2.00 $30.00 $60.00
Note:  1hr @ $30/hr 
TOTAL COST $131.25

4 Large Format Maps

OFFICE OF THE 
NASSAU COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER 

A. Michael Hickox, CFA 

96135 Nassau Place, Suite 4, Yulee, FL 32097 Phone: 904-491-7300 Fax: 904-491-3629 www.nassauflpa.com 

I 

r I I I 
I I 

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-12-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-52000




ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

customercare=occoutdoors.com@mg.occoutdoors.com on behalf of OCCOutdoors, Inc. 
< customercare@occoutdoors.com > 

Tuesday, September 12, 2023 3:19 PM 
Kelly Mullins 
Your OCCOutdoors, Inc. order confirmation 

r:. 

Kelly Mullins, 

Thank you for your order from OCCOutdoors, Inc .. Once your package ships we will send 
you a tracking number. You can check the status of your order by logging into your account. 

If you have questions about your order, you can email us at customercare@occoutdoors.com 
or call us at 1-317-223-8881. 

Your Order #100018075 
Placed on Sep 12, 2023, 3:19:16 PM 

Billing Info 
Kelly Mullins 
Amelia Walk COD 
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. 
Fernandina Beach, Florida, 32034 
United States 
T:3043892198 

Email: ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

Payment Method 
Check/ Money order 

Items 

Make Check payable to 
OCCOutdoor, Inc. 

Send Check to 

6597 West 300 North Boggstown 
IN46110 

6 Foot Deluxe Park Bench 

SKU: ASM-DB68-BK-CD 

Frame colors 

Shipping Info 
Kelly Mullins 
Amelia Walk COD 
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. 
Fernandina Beach, Florida, 32034 
United States 
T:3043892198 

Shipping Method 
Quote Shipping - Custom Price 

1 

Qty 

5 

Price 

$2,384.50 



5 x Black 
Slat Colors With Black Frame 

5 x Cedar 
Plastic Bench Anchor Kit 

5 x None 

In-Ground Anchor Kit for ASM Benches 

SKU: FP-ANKGRD 

Thank you, OCCOutdoors, Inc.! 

2 

5 

Subtotal 

Shipping & Handling 

Grand Total 

$256.50 

$2,641.00 

$531.69 

$3,172.69 

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-12-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000




Date 6/1/2023

Invoice # 58103

Bill To

Amelia Walk CDD
C/o Riverside Management Services
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Property Address

PO # Terms

Net 30

Thank you for your business.

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

(904) 491-3232           TRIMALLLAWN@GMAIL.COM

942360 Old Nassauville Road
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

JUNE MONTHLY MAINTENANCE

TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE, INC.

Please contact our office if you are interested in setting up
automatic payments via ACH or credit/ debit card

Description Amount

Monthly Maintenance 9,457.88
Treatment of Turf & Shrubs - Included in Contract 735.08
Monthly Irrigation Inspection 483.33
Seasonal Flower Rotation- three times per year 769.86
Installation of Mulch and Pine Straw- one time per year 951.26

$12,397.41

$12,397.41

$0.00

001.320.57200.46200
$9051.23
June 2023

( ) 



1 of 4

Sharyn Henning Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 14:46:32 Eastern Daylight Time

Subject: Re: Amelia Walk - response to Trim All
Date: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 12:06:51 PM Eastern Daylight Time
From: Daniel Laughlin <dlaughlin@gmsnf.com>
To: Sharyn Henning <shenning@gmssf.com>
Thanks!

You can release payment for invoices #58103 but only pay $9,051.23.

You can release in full invoice #58301

We will continue to hold invoice #58300 until they complete that work.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you

Daniel Laughlin
Governmental Management Services, LLC
District Manager
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
Saint Augustine, Florida 32092
(904)-940-5850 x401 (Office)
(904)-940-5899 (Fax) 
dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

On Sep 12, 2023, at 11:38 AM, Sharyn Henning <shenning@gmssf.com> wrote:

Please see attached.
 
Sharyn Henning, CPA*
GMS-SF, LLC

mailto:dlaughlin@gmsnf.com
mailto:shenning@gmssf.com


Date 6/19/2023

Invoice # 58301

Bill To

Amelia Walk CDD
C/o Riverside Management Services
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Project Name / Location

Corner of Majestic Walk Blvd &
Majestic Walk Circle

942360 Old Nassauville Road
Fernandina Beach, FL  32034

P.O. #

Terms

Net 30

Due Date

7/19/2023

Service Date: 6/15/2023

Thank you for your business.

E-mail Trimalllawn@gmail.com

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

TRIM ALL LAWN SERVICE, INC.

Description Amount

Furnished and installed at Majestic Walk Blvd/ Berryessa Lift Station:
2-30g Live Oaks with bags

674.10

$674.10

$674.10

$0.00

001.320.57200.46201
$674.10
Jume 2023

I 



AMELIA WALK CREDIT CARD PURCHASES 

NAME: KELLY MULLINS 

DATE DISTRICT COMPLETE DESCRIPTION BILLING CODE AMOUNT 

8/4/2023 Amelia Walk COD Ace-Replacement Irrigation Cover 1-320-57200-62000 $ 24.64 

8/9/2023 Amelia Walk COD Amazon-Leis for Luau Event 1-320-57200-49400 $ 46.80 

8/10/2023 Amelia Walk COD Amazon-Battery Backup Surge Protector 1-320-57200-62000 $ 64.19 

8/10/2023 Amelia Walk COD Dollar Tree-Cups for Luau Event 1-320-57200-49400 $ 4.01 

8/11/2023 Amelia Walk COD Home Depot-Bug Spray, Batteries 1-320-57200-62000 $ 43.12 

8/12/2023 Amelia Walk COD Walmart-Supplies for Luau Event 1-320-57200-49400 $ 73.45 

8/14/2023 Amelia Walk COD Ace-Lightbulbs 1-320-57200-62000 $ 10.70 

8/15/2023 Amelia Walk COD Home Depot-Mounting Tape 1-320-57200-62000 $ 14.06 

8/16/2023 Amelia Walk COD Uline-Bench for Tennis Court 1-320-57200-60000 $ 632.85 

8/17/2023 Amelia Walk COD Playset Parts-Replacement Swing Seats 1-320-57200-62000 $ 106.97 

8/19/2023 Amelia Walk COD Amazon-Trash Bags, Paper Towels 1-320-57200-52000 $ 86.39 
Walmart-Copy Paper, Folders for Welcome 

8/23/2023 Amelia Walk COD Packets 1-320-57200-52000 $ 11.31 

TOTAL $ 1,118.49 



~,CE. 
The helpful place. 

® Hi there, ** Ace 

Sign in I New Account * 
Rewards 

Learn more 

r7 Cart 

h Oltems 

'-e) You're shopping 
Store Info & Directions • 

Turner Ace Hdw Fernandina - Fernandina Bch, FL Fernandina Bch, FL Open until 7 PM 

Hi Kelly Mullins, 

Thank you for your order! 
Your order number is 41518294 

Placed on: August 3, 2023 

We've sent a confirmation email to 

ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

Services & Brands • 

It may take a few minutes for your email to arrive. Make sure to check your spam folder. If you have 

any questions about your order, please contact us. 

SHOP•EARN•SAVE 

Create an account & get rewarded 

It's FREE & easy to join! 

Enter a password to create your account 

Password 

II Join Ace Rewards, I love rewards! 

SHOW 

Free delivery from store, points on qualifying purchases, 
coupons and more! 



Note: Joining Ace Rewards is optional (but why not it's free) 

Order total 

$24.64 

Track Your Order 

* Ship to Home 

Shipping to: 
Kelly Mullins I 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD FERN BCH, FL 32034-37851 (304) 389-2198 

Estimated arrival date: Mon, Aug 07 

NDS 11-5/8 in. W X 2 in. H Rectangular Valve Box Cover Green 
Item no. 4569083 

Quantity: 1 
Price: $12. 99 

Merchandise Subtotal 

Shipping 

Sales Tax 

Order Total 

Payment Method 

Billing Address 

Kelly Mullins 

5385 N Nob Hill Rd 

Sunrise, FL 33351-4761 

$12.99 

$10.74 

$0.91 

$24.64 

$24.64 



8/8/23, 2:45 PM 

amazon.com· 
_,;t 

Amazon.com - Order 114-4460345-6304236 

Details for Order #114-4460345-6304236 
Print this 12age for Y.Our records. 

Order Placed: August 81 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 114-4460345-6304236 
Order Total: $46.80 

Not Yet Shipped 

Items Ordered 
2 of: AMAZING TIME 100 Pieces Hawaiian Luau Leis Bulk, Tropical Flower Necklace for 
Hawaii Party Decorations Favors, Beach Party Decors 
Sold by: AMZT Store (seller Qrofilel 
Supplied by: Other 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Kelly Mullins 
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034-3785 
United States 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Prime Delivery 

Payment information 

Price 
$21.87 

Payment Method: 
Visa I Last digits: 8437 

Item(s) Subtotal: $43. 74 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Billing address 
Kelly Mullins 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE, FL 33351-4761 
United States 

Total before tax: $43.74 
Estimated tax to be collected: $3.06 

Grand Total: $46.80 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summa[Y.. 

Conditions of Use I Privacy Notice © 1996-2023, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates 

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=ppx_yo _ dt_ b _invoice_ o00?le=UTF8&orderl 0=114-4460345-6304236 1/1 



8/9/23, 4:41 PM Amazon.com• Order 114-4708841-9607428 

amazon.com 

Details for Order #11 4 ·4708841--9607428 
Print this 12age for Y.Our records. 

Order Placed: August 9, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 114-4708841-9607428 
Order Total: $64.19 

Not Yet Shipped 

Items Ordered 
1 of: APC UPS Battery Backup Surge Protector, 425VA Backup Battery Power Supply, 
BE425M 
Sold by: Amazon.com Services LLC 
Supplied by: Other 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Kelly Mullins 
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034-3785 
United States 

Shipping Speed: 
Amazon Day Delivery 

Payment information 

Price 
$59.99 

Payment Method: 
Visa I Last digits: 8437 

Item(s) Subtotal: $59.99 
Shipping & Handling: $0.00 

Billing address 
Kelly Mullins 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE, FL 33351-4761 
United States 

Total before tax: $59.99 
Estimated tax to be collected: $4.20 

Grand Total:$64.19 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summar.v.. 

Conditions of tJse I Privacv. Notice © 1996-2023, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates 

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=ppx_yo _dt_ b _invoice_o00?le=UTF8&orderlO=114-4 708841-9607 428 1/1 



~ DOLLAR TRJ~E 
Storeff 2804 (904) 557-9045 
814 Sadler Road 
fer11andina Beach FL 32034 

DESCRIPTION 

fOAH r.ups 8.5Z 45CT 
FOAM CUPS 8. 5Z 45CT 
tOAH CUPS 3. 5Z 45Cl 

urv ?RICE 1 II Al 

U5 1 t,f 
I. 25 1.2~T 
1.25 U'H 

Sub Total $3. 75 
SALES TAX $0. 2b 
Total $4.01 
\lisa r.redit $4.01 
ui·u«:«u*~•8437 Aoµr oved 
Purthase Chi 11 
Auth/Tra,:e Nu111~er: 010946/036!61 
Chip Car·d AIO: A00000000~1010 

NOW :-iHOP otHINE AT 00!.LA~fRff.COlt 
~Ai~~~~~k~a~~X*~X*~A*•~x~~A~~*X~~x~~,A~~AA 

" lie 11ill g I adl y exchan~e any unopened item ._ 
" ~ith original receipt. We do 1101 offer refw1ds. , 
~ixxw~~,~*-~*~~*~~~KkX~~~~~k~~x•*~A~*KA~AN 

4547 02804 03 024 2615844 8/10/23 18: 56 
Sa 1 ~s Associate: Anne"tte 

- -
~Howdoers 
~ get more done. 

463785 STATE ROAD 200 
YULEE. FL 32097 (904)225-2940 

6921 00051 43656 08/11/23 10:06 AM 
SALE SELF CHECKOUT 

6911334021491 HDX AAA 24PK <A> 9.87 
HDX AAA 24-PACK 

016500540106 SKINSATION <A> 6.27 
CUTTER SKINSATIONS REPELLENT PUMP 

071121610676 UT BF RTS <A> 11.97N 
CUTTER BACKYD BUG CONTROL SPRAY 3202 

840216200807 BA 241-iRINRTS <A> 12.97 
24HR LAWNINSECT & FIREANT 3202 RTS 

SUBTOTAL 
S1\LES TAX 
TOTAL 

XXXXXXXXXXXX8437 VISA 

41.08 
2.04 

$43.12 

AUTH CODE 011925/9514494 
Chip Read 

USO$ 43.12 
TA 

AID A0000000031010 Visa Credit 

P.0.#/JOB NAME: AW 

AM 

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS 
POLICY ID DAVS POLICY EXPIRES ON 

A 1 90 11/09/2023 

-~i*~W*W***WX~~*~~~X*~~~~~~W~*k~~WW*W** 

DID WE NAIL IT? 
Take a sl101·t survev to,- a chance TO WIN 

A $5,000 HOME OF.POT GIFT CARD 

Opine en espanol 

www. homedepot. co1n/su1-vey 

User ID: H:39 94522 87652 
PASSWORD: 23411 87601 

Entries must be completed within 14 clews 
of purchase. Ent1·ants must be 18 or 

older to er1ter. See complete r-ules on 
website. No pu1-chase necessary. 



Give us feedback@survey,wal~art.co~ 
Thank you! ID #:7SK6GC1RK2GX 

Walmart ,:,. 
904-261-9410 Msr:JOHN 
464016 STATE ROAD 200 

YULEE FL 32097 
ST# 06037 OP# 004666 TE# 19 TR# 08966 
CITRO 008686221069 9.98 X 
CC COOKIES 007871209234 F 2.98 0 
MM COOKIE 007871236798 F 2.98 0 
CC COOKIES 007871209234 F 2.98 0 
CC COOKIES 007874209234 F 2.98 0 
OREO ORG FS 004100006023 F 1.68 0 
OREO ORG FS 001400006023 F 1.68 0 
OREO ORG FS 001400006023 F 1.68 0 
WHT MAC CKS 007871209236 F 2.98 0 
CC COOKIES 007874209234 F 2.98 0 
MH COOKIE 007874236798 F 2.98 0 
MH COOKIE 007874236798 F 2.98 0 
WHT MAC CKS 007874209236 F 2.98 0 
HM COOKIE 007874236798 F 2.98 0 
BAMBOO TORCH 081138102687 1.60 T 
BAMBOO TORCH 081138102687 1 .60 T 
BAMBOO TORCH 081138102687 1 .60 T 
BAMBOO TORCH 081138102687 1 .60 T 
GV 21PK DR 007874211433 F 3.18 N 
HAW PNCH JCE 001180064608 F 2.18 X 
HA~ PNCH JCE 001180061608 F 2.18 X 
HAW PNCH JCE 001480064608 F 2.18 X 
HAW PNCH JCE 001480064608 F 2.11 X 

SUBTOTAL 71.72 
TAX 1 7.000 K 1.73 

TOTAL 73.46 
VISA TEND 73.16 

Visa Credit **** **** **** 8137 I 1 
APPROVAL I 012768 
REF# 1012000314 
TRANS ID - 683224412363939 
VALIDATION - LPWB 
PAYMENT SERVICE - E 
AID A0000000031010 
TC 24D11607096E1026 
TERMINAL# 806081631 
•NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED 

08/12/23 08 : 17 : 19 
CHANGE DUE 0.00 

# ITEMS SOLD 23 
TC# 2418 8086 8371 6264 6269 

I IIIIIII IIIII IIIIII IIIII II IIIIIII IIII IIII IIIIIII IIIIII IIII IIIII Ill I II IIII IIII IIIII IIII IIII 

Scan for free 30-dey trial 

Low Prices You Can Truat. Every Day, 
08/12/23 08:17:19 
•••CUSTOMER COPY*** 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATRONAGE 
HAGAN ACE YULEE #17647 

(904) 694-2426 

OB/14/23 12:03PM VS10 411 SALE 

3560976 4 EA $2.50 EA S 
BULB CAB 25W FRST 2PK $10.00 

SUB-TOTAL:$ 10.00 TAX: $ 
TOTAL:$ 

BC AMT: $ 

Bl< CARD#: XXXXXXXXXXXX8437 
MID:********3886 TID:***8335 

.70 
10.70 
10.70 

AUTH: 014084 AMT:$ lu.70 
Host reference #:212507 Bat# 

Authorizing Network: VISA 

Chip Read 
CARD TYPE:VISA EXPR: XXXX 
AID : A0000000031010 
TVR : 0080008000 
lAD : 0603120360A002 
TSI : E800 
ARC : 00 
MOOE : Issuer 
CVM : No CVM 
Name : Visa Credit 
ATC :0014 
AC : 2E881101B4303E90 
T:<nJO/Va lCode: 597433 

Ill llll 111111111111111111111111111 

==>> JRNL# C12507/A 

Acct: 

CUST ND:*AB68K 

THANK YOU KELLY MULLINS 
FOR YOUR PATRONAGE 

ACE RENAROS IO# 1996245858 

CLAY ANDERSON 

Customer Copy 

YOU SAVED$ 9.96 BY SHOPPING AT 
HAGAN ACE YULEE #17647 

Scan QR Code Below to Do~inload 
The Ace Rewards Mobile APP 

~**f**************~*********** 
Tell us about your experience 
today and Enter to win a $50 
gift card! 

********"'"+******"'************** 
To participate 

* Visit: TalkTo.AceHardware.com 
or text HELPFUL to 223439 

* This survey invitation is 
valid for 72 hours 

* Stor-e # 17647 
* Survr:y approximately 5 mins 



ll!'Sl How doers 
~ get more done~ 

463785 STATE ROAD 200 
VULEE. Fl 32097 (904)225-2940 

6921 00052 53075 08/15/23 11:53 AM 
SALE SELF CHECKOUT 

052427606501 CLR MNT TAPE <A> 
GORILLA 60IN CLEAR MOUNTING TAPE 
2@6.57 13.14 

SUBTOTAL 
SALES TAX 
TOTAL 

XXXXXXXXXXXX8437 VISA 

AUTH CODE 015438/5524585 
Chip Read 
AID A0000000031010 

P.0.#/JOB NAME: AW 

13.14 
0.92 

$14.06 

USO$ 14.06 
TA 

Visa Credit 

AM 

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS 
POLICY ID DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON 

A 1 90 11/13/2023 

**W~A*WWA~*~WWk*~~www~~,~~-WW~X*•~~-~~~ 

DID WE NAIL IT'? 

Take a &liort sur·vey for a cl 1,mce TO WIN 
A $~.uoo HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD 

Opine en espanol 

www.liomedepot.t;Om/survey 

lJ.,:;er JO: H89 113360 106491 
PASSWORD: n415 t0b439 

Entries rnust be cn111pll:lteu within 14 clays 
of purchase. Entrants must be 18 or 

o 1 tier to enter. See comp 1 ete ru I es 01 \ 
web$ i te. No purchase necessa,~y. 



8/9/23, 1 :25 PM Uline: Order Submitted 

l ~800-295-5510 

Cvn II 

e, ORDER SUBMITTED ORDER # 4481099 
Order Date: 08/09/2023 

Thank you for shopping with Ullnel Your order hos been successfully submitted. 
You will receive an email confirmation at ametlawalkmanager@gmsnf.com once this order has been processed. 

Order Details 

BIiiing Address 
RIVERSIDE MGMT SVC 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE, FL 33351-4761 

Uline Account#: 2191091 l 
Order Placed By: KELLY MULLINS 

Item Summary 

Shipping Address 
AMELIA WALK CDD 
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD 
AMELIA ISLAND, FL 32034 

Metal Bench without Back - Bi, Green 
"" H-3503G 

• Ship Via and Will Ship is not available for drop ship item(s). 

Ship Via: DROP SHIP 
WIii Ship: Not Available 

Payment Method: Visa 
PO#: 

$515.00 / EA 

Subtotal= 
Tax= 

Shipping/Handling = 
Total= 

$515.00 

$515.00 
$0.00 

$117.85 
$632.85 

https://www.uline.com/Ordering/Step50rderSubmitted?sQAAAB+LCAAAAAAABAAtl8sOgjAQAP+mZyVl4LAXaOg81CQU75Wu0thXliWRv/eBc5zMtGS... 1/1 



ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

PlaysetParts.com < orders@playsetparts.com > 
Thursday, August 17, 2023 3:56 PM 
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 
Your PlaysetParts.com Order Confirmation (#68198) 

Thanks for your order! 

Order #68198 

Items shipped to 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd., Fernandina Beach, Florida, 32034, United St 

Basic Commercial Belt Swing Seat 

S-02-G 
Qty: 2 $87.98 USO 

Color. Green 

$43.99 USO 

Shipping Address 

Subtotal: 

Shipping: 

Sales Tax: 

Grand Total: 

$87.98 USO 

$18.99 USO 

$0.00 USO 

$106.97 USO 

Payment Method: Credit Card 

Shipping Method: Flat Rate (Ground} for $18.99 USO 

Billing Address 

1 



Kelly Mullins 
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 32034 
UNITED STATES 
9042253147 

Shipping Lead Times 

Kelly Mullins 
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 32034 
UNITED STATES 
9042253147 
AMEUAWALKMANAGER@GMSNF.COM 

Check your current order status here. You will receive an automated email after your 
order ships out. Please check listed lead times for each product on your order before 
contacting us about your order status. Thank you! 

I Check order status I 

Have Questions? 

Have questions about your order or our shipping times? Our Frequently Asked 
Questions page is a great resource for many common questions about ordering with us. 
If there's anything else we can help you with don't hesitate to contact us! 

PlaysetParts.com 
www.playsetparts.com 

Terms of Service I Playground Safety 

2 

I Continue Shopping I 



amazon.com 
Final Details for Order #114•7932190·0870608 

Order Placed: August 16, 2023 
Amazon.com order number: 114-7932190-0870608 
Order Total: $86.39 

Shipped on August 18, 2023 

Items Ordered 

2 of: CHARMOUNT 4 Gallon Trash Bag• Unscented 4 Gallon Garbage Begs for Bathroom, Kitchen, Bedroom, 105 Count (15 Li/er) 

Sold by: Charmount (seller profile) 
Condition: New 

2 of: Amazon Basics Flextra Tall Kitchen Drawstring Trash Bags, Fresh Scent, 13 Gallon, 120 Count 
Sold by: Amazon.com 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: 
Kelly Mullins 
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
United States 

Shipping Speed: 
FREE Shipping 

Items Ordered 

Shipped on August 19, 2023 

ltem(s) Subtotal: 

Shipping & Handling: 

Free Shipping: 

Total before tax: 

Sales Tax: 

Total for This Shipment: 

1 of: Pacific Blue Select Multifo/d Premium 2-Ply Paper Towels by GP PRO (Georgia-Pacific); White; 21000; 125 Paper Towels Per 
Pack; 16 Packs Per Case 
Sold by: Amazon (seller profile} 
Business Price 

Condition: New 

Shipping Address: ltem(s) Subtotal: 
Kelly Mullins 

Shipping & Handling: 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd. 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 Free Shipping: 
United States 

Total before tax: 
Shipping Speed: Sales Tax: 
FREE Shipping 

Total for This Shipment: 

Payment information 

Price 

$7.99 

$15.01 

$46.00 

$9.49 

-$9.49 

----
$46.00 

$0.00 
__ ..,_ 

$46.00 

---

Price 

$40.39 

$40.39 

$9.41 

-$9.41 

----
$40.39 

$0.00 

----
$40.39 

_,.. ___ 



Payment Method: 
Visa I Last digits: 8437 

Billing address 
Kelly Mullins 
5385 N Nob Hill Rd 
Sunrise, FL 33351 
United States 

Credit Card transactions 

ltem(s) Subtotal: $86.39 

Shipping & Handling: $18.90 

Promotion applied: -$18.90 

Total before tax: $86.39 

Estimated Tax: $0.00 

Grand Total: $86.39 

Visa ending in 8437: August 19, 2023: $86.39 

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary. 

Conditions of Use I Privacy Notice © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc. 



Give us feedback@survew.wal~art.co~ 
Thank wou! ID #:7SK7H11RJV2N 

Walmart ,:~-
901-261-9110 Hsr:JOHN 
161016 STATE ROAD 200 

YULEE FL 32097 
ST# 05037 OP# 001681 TE# 25 TRI 01868 
PF PAPER PRO 189701110297 

2 AT 1 FOR O. 16 0. 30 )( 
PF PAPER PRO 189701110297 

18 AT 1 FOR O. 16 2. 70 )( 
PG COPY PAP 009011665199 7.67 )( 

SUBTOTAL 10.67 
TAX 1 7.000 X 0.71 

TOTAL 11 . 31 
VISA TEND 11 .31 

V11e Credit •••• •••• •••• 8137 I 1 
APPROVAL I 023064 
REF# 1012000311 
TRANS ID - 383236619281891 
VALIDATION - C6NF 
PAYHENT SERVICE - E 
AID A0000000031010 
AAC 8982FDBFF8BC89D6 
TERMINAL I SC010154 
•NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED 

08/23/23 13 : 12 : 1 0 
CHANGE DUE 0.00 

I ITEHS SOLD 21 
TC# 2836 6892 636◄ 9399 8831 

I 111111111111111111 !IIII II IIIII IIIII IIIIIII Ill lllllll lllll Ill I I llll llll 1111111111111111111 

Walmart+,,_[!1 .......:~ .. 
' Become a member I I 

Sean for free 30-day trial [!);:.BB.' 

Low Prices You Can Trust. Every Dey, 
08/23/23 13 : 12 : 10 
•••CUSTOMER COPY••• 



001.300.15500.10000

Amelia Walk Community Development District 
c/o Governmental Management Services 
475 Wes!Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

inelia Walk Community 
evelopment District 
77 

9/19/2023 

ristina Rudez 

lnvoice#19881 

Thank You 

Please detach and return with payment 
x-----------------------------------------------------------------

Customer: Amelia Walk Community Development District 

19881 10/01/2023 Renew policy 

FOR PAYMENTS SENT OVERNIGHT: 

Policy #100123573 10/01/2023-10/01/2024 
Florida Insurance Alliance 

Package - Renew policy 
Due Date: 9/19/2023 

Bank of America Lockbox Services, Lockbox 748555, 6000 Feldwood Rd. College Park, GA 30349 

Remit Payment To: Egis Insurance Advisors 
P.O. Box 748555 
Atlanta, GA 3037 4-8555 

(321)233-9939 

sclimer@egisadvisors.com 

43,882.00 

mlllil'i 
$ 43,882.00 

Thank You 



SEAN GRAHAM 

2044 BONNIE OAKS COURT 

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL  32034 

904-993-9399 

 

 
 

INVOICE  
 

DATE: 7-10-2023 

INVOICE # 071023 

  

 

 

                                          TO: Amelia Walk CDD  

c/o Kelly Mullins, GMS  

85287 Majestic Walk Blvd.   

Fernandina Beach, FL  

32034  

   

 

 

 

    

 

 DESCRIPTION  UNIT PRICE  LINE TOTAL  

 Changed out one (1) GFI and One (1) breaker       

 Location:     Fall River Parkway by JEA Lift Stat ion       

    

 Reset a tripped GFI   

 Location:    Majestic Walk Blvd. & Fall River Parkway    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

  SUBTOTAL  $       165.00  

   .00  

  TOTAL  $        165.00  

MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO SEAN GRAHAM 

Thank you for your business!  

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-22-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000





Original

Hawkins, Inc.
2381 Rosegate
Roseville, MN  55113
Phone:  (612) 331-6910

INVOICE
Total Invoice $796.00

Invoice Number 6582764

Invoice Date 9/19/23

Sales Order Number/Type 4354179     SO

Branch Plant 74

Shipment Number 5152498

Sold To: 480209
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST
475 W Town Pl
SUITE 114
St Augustine FL 32092-3648

Ship To: 480210
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach FL 32034-3785

Net Due Date

10/19/23

Terms

Net 30

FOB Description

PPD Origin

Ship Via

HAWKINS SOUTHEAST FLEET

Customer P.O.# P.O. Release Sales Agent #

382

Line # Item Number
Item Name/
Description Tax

Qty
Shipped

Trans
UOM

Unit
Price

Price
UOM

Weight
Net/Gross

Extended
Price

1.000 41930 Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1 N 280.0000 GA $2.8000 GA 2,707.6  LB $784.00

1 LB BLK (Mini-Bulk) 280.0000 GA 2,707.6 GW

1.010 Fuel Surcharge Freight N 1.0000 EA $12.0000 $12.00

**********  Receive Your Invoice Via Email **********

Please contact our Accounts Receivable Department via email at Credit.Dept@HawkinsInc.com
or call 612-331-6910 to get it setup on your account.

Invoice Total $796.00
Page 1 of 1 Tax Rate

0  %

Sales Tax

$0.00
No Discounts on Freight

IMPORTANT:  All products are sold without warranty of
any kind and purchasers will, by their own tests,
determine suitability of such products for their own use.
Seller warrants that all goods covered by this invoice were
produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair
Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.  Seller
specifically disclaims and excludes any warranty of
merchantability and any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose.
NO CLAIMS FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR LEAKAGE
ALLOWED AFTER DELIVERY IS MADE IN GOOD
CONDITION.

CHECK REMITTANCE:
Hawkins, Inc.
P.O. Box 860263
Minneapolis, MN  55486‐0263

WIRING CONTACT INFORMATION:
Email:  Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

Phone Number:  (612) 617‐8581
Fax Number:       (612) 225‐6702

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION:
US Bank
800 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN  55402

Account Name:           Hawkins, Inc.
Account #:                   180120759469
ABA/Routing #:           091000022
Swift Code#:                USBKUS44IMT
Type of Account:         Corporate Checking

ACH PAYMENTS:
CTX (Corporate Trade Exchange) is our preferred method.  Please
remember to include in the addendum the document numbers
pertaining to the payment.
For other than CTX, the remit to information may be emailed to
Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

CASH IN ADVANCE/EFT PAYMENTS:
Please list the Hawkins, Inc. sales order number or your purchase
order number if the invoice has not been processed yet.

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR §§60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and
subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

www.hawkinsinc.com Job# 3743781

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-21-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500





INVOICE

Payment Due Upon Receipt

Publication Fee

Date

$95.00

September 14, 2023

GMS, LLC

32092FL

Attn: Courtney Hogge

Terms: Net 30 days from date of invoice. Past due items will accrue a finance charge of 1.5% per month thereafter.
Please remit any payment due upon receipt of this invoice.

475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE

Jacksonville Daily Record

P.O. Box 1769
Jacksonville, FL 32201

(904) 356-2466

A Division of
DAILY RECORD & OBSERVER, LLC

Your notice was published on both jaxdailyrecord.com and floridapublicnotices.com.

Serial # 23-00160N

Notice of Meetings

Amelia Walk Community Development District

Case Number

Publication Dates 9/14

PO/File #

Amount Paid

Payment Due
$95.00

Payment is due before
the Proof of Publication

is released.

County Nassau
For your convenience, you

may remit payment online at
www.jaxdailyrecord.com/

send-payment.

If your payment is being
mailed, please reference

Serial # 23-00160N on your
check or remittance advice.

001.310.51300.48000



         Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any
necessary corrections before further publications.

Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice
(This is not a proof of publication.)

Notk-c of Meetings 
Amelia Walk 

Conununity Oe,.elopment 
District 

The Board of Supervisors of the 
Amelia Walk Community Devel­
opment District will hold their 
regular meetings for Fiscal Year 
2024 at the Amelia Walk Amenity 
Center, 85287 Majestic Walk Bou­
levard, Fernandina Beach, Florida 
32.03•1· on the third 1\1esday of 
each month listed (•unless notat­
ed otherwi e) as follow : 

October H, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 
(•fourth Tuesday) 

ovember 14, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. 
(•second Tuesday) 

Decemhel' 19, 202,3 at 2:00 p.m. 
January 16, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 
February 20, 202,1 at 2:00 p.m. 

March 19, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. 
April 16, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 
May 21, 202,1 at 2:00 p.111. 
June 18, 20N at 2:00 p.m. 
July 16, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. 

August 20, 202,i. at 2:00 p.m. 
September 17, 202,1 at 2:00 p.m. 
The meetin!,'S are open to the 

public and will be conducted in 
accordance with the provision 
of Florida Law for ommunity 
Development Districts. The meet­
ings may he continued to a elate, 
time, and place to be specified 
on the J'ecord at the meeting. A 
copy of the agenda for these meet­
ings may be obtained from Gov­
ernmental Management Services, 
LLC, 475 West "Jbwn Place, Suite 
114, St. Augustine, l'lol'ida 32092 
or by calling (904) 940-5 50. 

Pursuant to provisions of the 
Amel'icans with Disabilities Act, 
any pe,.son requiring special 
acconunodations at the n1cctinbrs 
because of a disability or physi­
cal imp,1irment should contact 
the District Office at (904) 940-
5850 at least 48 holll's prior to the 
meetings. If you are hearing or 
speech impaired, please contact 
the Florida Relay Service by dial­
ing 7-1-1, or 1- 00-955-8771 (T1 
/ 1- 00-955- 770 (Voice), for aid 
in contacting the District Office. 

A pel'Son who decide to appeal 
any decision made at the meeting 
with respect to nny matter con­
sidered at the meetings is advised 
that person will need a record of 
the proceedings and that accord­
ingly, the person may need to 
ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedin is made, includ­
ing the testimony and evidence 
upon which such appeal is to be 
based. 

Daniel Laughlin 
District 1m1ager 

Sep. 14 oo (23-00160 



INVOICE

Payment Due Upon Receipt

Publication Fee

Date

$137.00

September 14, 2023

GMS, LLC

32092FL

Attn: Courtney Hogge

Terms: Net 30 days from date of invoice. Past due items will accrue a finance charge of 1.5% per month thereafter.
Please remit any payment due upon receipt of this invoice.

475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE

Jacksonville Daily Record

P.O. Box 1769
Jacksonville, FL 32201

(904) 356-2466

A Division of
DAILY RECORD & OBSERVER, LLC

Your notice was published on both jaxdailyrecord.com and floridapublicnotices.com.

Serial # 23-00167N

Informal Request For Proposals

Amelia Walk Community Development District

Case Number

Publication Dates 9/14

PO/File #

Amount Paid

Payment Due
$137.00

Payment is due before
the Proof of Publication

is released.

County Nassau
For your convenience, you

may remit payment online at
www.jaxdailyrecord.com/

send-payment.

If your payment is being
mailed, please reference

Serial # 23-00167N on your
check or remittance advice.



         Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any
necessary corrections before further publications.

Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice
(This is not a proof of publication.)

INFORMAL 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
LANDS APE MA(NTENAJ E 

SERVICES 
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY 

OEVELOPME T DISTRICT 
assau County, Florida 

otice i • hereby given that the 
Amelia Walk Community Devel­
opment District ("District") will 
a 'cept proposal from qualified 
firms ("Proposers") interested in 
providing landscape maintenance 
services, including (1) lawn care, 
(2) inigation maintenance, and 
(3) pest conti-ol, fertilization, and 
weed control, all as more spe­
cifically set forth in the Project 
Manual. The Project Manual, 
includin among other mate1ials, 
contract documents, and project 
scope will be available bei,rim1ing 
September 15, 2023 at 10:00 
a.m. (EST). The Pmject Manu­
al is an,ilable by emailing Kelly 
Mullins at ameliawalkmanager , 
gmsnf.com with a copy to Court­
ney Hogge at chogge@gmsnf.com 
with the subject line "Amelia Walk 
COD Landscaping - Pmject Man­
ual Rec1uest: 

Proposed Requh-e11umls. An 
optional pre-proposal meeting 
will be held on eptember 25, 
2023, at 11:00 a.m. (EST), al the 
Amelia Walk Amenity Center, 

52 7 Majestic Walk Boulevard, 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034. 
In order to submit a proposal, 
each Proposer must: (1) be autho­
rized to do business in Florida; 
and (2) hold all required state and 
federal licenses in good standing. 
Site visits will also be available 
until the pmposal due elate during 
rci,'lllar business hours. 

S11b111i1<11ion qf Proposals. 
Firms desiling to pro,,jcJe ervices 
for this project must submit pm­
posals no later th,u1 October 20, 
2023 at 12:00 p.m. (noon) (E f), 
with one (!) digital copy by email 

to Kelly Mullins at ameliawalk­
manager a l:,'lnsnf.com with a copy 
to ourtney Hogge at chogge " 
gmsnf.com with the subject line 
"Amelia Walk COD Landscaping -
Proposal," and two (2) hard copies 
d livered by mail or by hand to the 
Amelia Walk Clubhouse at 85287 
Majestic Walk Blvd, Fernandina 
Beach, FL 32034; Attn: Kelly 
Mullins. Proposers are invited to 
submit a pmposal for the entire 
scope or any portion thereof. The 
Di lrict will con icier awnrcling 
multiple contracts for individual 
segment of the work. 

Protests. This i an informal bid 
process and there arc no associ­
ated protest rights. 

Evalllation of Proposals. In 
evaluating proposals, the Disirict 
anticipates taking into account 
the evaluation factors identified in 
the Project Manual, but reserves 
the right to consider ,~I informa­
tion available to the District and 
to award the contract(s) to the 
firm(s) determined to be the most 
advm1tageous to the District, in 
the Disllicfs sole discretion. Price 
,\,ill be one factor used in deter­
mining the proposal that is in the 
best interest of the District, but 
the District e.,plicitly reserves the 
right to make such awai·cl to other 
than the lowest price proposal(s). 
The District has the right to reject 
any tmcl all p1-oposals and waive 
,u1y technical errors, informalities 
or irregularitie if it determines in 
its discretion it is in the best inter­
est of the District to do so. The 
District reserves the 1ight to sub­
divide the work and/or to award 
multiple contracts if it is in the 
District's best interests to do so. 

Amelia Walk Community 
Development District 

Daniel Laughlin, 
District Mcmagcr 

p. 14 oo (23-00167N) 



Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC
P.O. Box 6386
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

INVOICE
Invoice # 6488

Date: 04/17/2023
Due On: 05/17/2023

Amelia Walk CDD
475 West Town Place Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

AWCDD-107 Haul Road Easement

Amelia Walk -107 Haul Road Easement

Type Professional Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service LG 03/06/2023 Prepare cost share agreement for
easement request evaluation costs.

0.60 $295.00 $177.00

Service LG 03/14/2023 Update cost share agreement. 0.20 $295.00 $59.00

Service LG 03/20/2023 Confer with Matovina regarding haul road
easement; update District Manager
regarding same.

0.30 $295.00 $88.50

Total $324.50

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

6488 05/17/2023 $324.50 $0.00 $324.50

Outstanding Balance $324.50

Total Amount Outstanding $324.50

Please make all amounts payable to: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Page 1 of 2

001.310.51300.31500

KILINSKI I VAN ,vYK 



Invoice # 6488 - 04/17/2023

Page 2 of 2



Riverside Management Services, Inc 
9655 Florida Mining Blvd. W. 
Building 300, Suite 305 
Jacksonville, FL 32257 

Bill To: 
Amelia Walk COO 
9655 Florida Mining Blvd West 
Suite 305 
Jacksonville, FL 32257 

Description 

Facility Maintenance August 1 - August 31, 2023 

Repa~,s <\ (Y)o._\(\-\-. 

\ _ 3 ~ O . S ·1 .,10 0. ~ ~ 0 0 0 

Hours/Qty 

Total 

Invoice 

Invoice#: 1165 
Invoice Date: 9/14/2023 

Due Date: 9/14/2023 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate Amount 

577.50 577.50 

$577.50 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $577.50 



RMS 

Date Hours 

8/14/23 5.5 

8/15/23 3 

8/29/23 4 
8/31 /23 4 

TOTAL 16.5 

MILES 0 

AMELIA WALK 

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT· SIX MILE CREEK 
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS 

FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2023 

Employee Description 

T.M. Changed light bulbs in social room, removed debris from common area on Williston 
Court, emptied trash receptacles around pool area 

T.M. Sprayed ant killer around pool area, put new security signs up, removed 

debris around playground, tennis court and field 
R.M. Storm prep of community for income hunicane 
R.M. Post hunicane clean up and assessment of property 

•Mileage is reimbursable per section 112.061 Florida Statutes Mileage Rate 2009-0.445 



Email 
Date 

To: 

Company:

Message: 

From:

Location:

Phone:

Fax #:

Time:

If you have a problem with this transmission please call the number listed above. 

** WWW.SUNBELTRENTALS.COM ** EMAILINV (Rev 01/31/22) 

9/19/23
11:49

SHENNING@GMSSF.COM

407-458-5720

1

Please review invoices below for payment

processing. Let us know if you have any

questions. Thank you.

CREDIT - ORLANDO PC882

James Kelley PC882

SHARYN HENNING

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPM

Invoice #...    144156325-0001 

JAMES KELLEY  james.kelley@sunbeltrentals.com 

SUNBELT RENTALS 



INVOICE 
SEND ALL PAYMENTS TO: INVOICE NO. 

ACCOUNT NO. 

INVOICE DATE 

INVOICE TO 
RECEIVED BY CONTRACT NO.

PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

JOB NO.

JOB ADDRESS
BRANCH

SUBTOTAL

TAX

INVOICE TOTAL 

PAGE 

EMAILINV (Rev 01/31/22) 

4 WEEK BILL NET 30
JAMES KELLEY  james.kelley@sunbeltrentals.com

144156325-0001

5207-1 DOOLITTLE RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL  32254 2971
904-751-6368

JACKSONVILLE TRENCH SAFETY1124

PO BOX 409211 
ATLANTA, GA  30384-9211 

965424

9/06/23

1

MULLINS, KELLY

1 - AMELIA WALK COMM

AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPM
85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL  32034 3785

C#: 904-225-3147 J#: 304-389-2198

144156325AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPM
5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE, FL  33351-4761

1037.76

37.92

1075.68

.  QTY  EQUIPMENT #                                 Min      Day     Week   4 Week     Amount

.
1.00 RCP10X8 - ROAD PLATE 10X8FT - 1"        300.00    45.00   113.00   300.00     300.00

Rental Sub-total:                 300.00

SALES ITEMS:
Qty  Item number                  Unit      Price

1 CRANE USAGE FEE               EA     150.000                                   150.00
CRANE USAGE FEE

1 DLPKSRCHG                     EA      91.760                                    91.76
TRANSPORTATION SURCHARGE

DELIVERY CHARGE                                                               248.00

PICKUP CHARGE                                                                 248.00

BILLED FOR FOUR WEEKS  9/05/23 THRU 10/02/23.

.                                                                       1037.76

SUNBELT RENTALS, INC. 

001.300.13100.10000 $1037.76
005.320.53800.60000 $1037.76
005.300.20700.10000 ($1037.76)

xxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxx

~ SUNBEL"l 
RENTALS 

I 

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-19-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-60000




Item

$85 
 
 

Subtotal $85.00 
Tax 7%
Total $85.00 

50% of monies are required upon estimate acceptance.
Balance due upon job completion.
All Quotes are Valid for 15 days  

Date :   September 6, 2023

Work Order

Replace two swing seats
 
 

tristatehandyhelp@gmail.com

invoice 982312

Amelia Walk  CDC c/o Phone : 904-225-3147
Riverside Management Services Email : ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com

Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
904-477-0665

Tri State Handy help
1417 Sadler Road # 191

mailto:tristatehandyhelp@gmail.com
mailto:tristatehandyhelp@gmail.com
mailto:tristatehandyhelp@gmail.com
Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-21-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000





Modan Construction Services LLC dba 8 Flags 
Plumbing

1683 S 8th St Ste B
Fernandina Beach, FL  32034
+1 9044688764
office@8flagsplumbing.com
www.8flagsplumbing.com

INVOICE INVOICE # 6534 AMEL WALK
DATE 09/12/2023

DUE DATE 09/18/2023

BILL TO
Amelia Walk Amenity Center - 
(Handicap Bathroom)
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL  32034

SHIP TO
Amelia Walk Amenity 
Center - (Handicap 
Bathroom)
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL  
32034

PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT.

DESCRIPTION QTY AMOUNT

1st Hour - 2 Technicians - Normal Business Hours
Philip / Michael

Received a call from the customer stating that the toilet in the handicap stall is not flushing 
properly.

Dispatched technicians. 

Upon arrival, our technicians noted that the diaphragm in the lady's room handicap stall was 
seized. The techs took everything apart, replaced the diaphragm, the vacuum breaker and the 
toilets operation has been restored.

1 295.00

Sloan Vacuum Breaker 1 76.42
Sloan Regal 1.6 gpf Diaphragm Manual Closet Flush Valve 1 218.55

 

We appreciate your business. We accept Cash, Checks, ACH Deposit, and 
all major cards. Checks can be made to 8 Flags Plumbing and mailed to 
PO Box 256, Fernandina Beach, FL 32035.

SUBTOTAL 589.97
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 589.97
BALANCE DUE $589.97

El-®HT 
FLAGS PLUMBING 

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-18-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-62000




Invoice
DATE

9/20/2023

INVOICE #

144463

BILL TO

Amelia Walk CDD
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St Augustine, FL 32092

Advanced Direct Marketing Services
3733 Adirolf Rd.
Jacksonville, FL   32207-4719
(V) 904.396.3028  (F) 396.6328

P.O. NO. TERMS

With Order

PROJECT

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.5%)

SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Amelia Walk CDD

Load, read, convert files; CASS Certify addresses to enable automation based postage
rates; Create automation based sack/tray tags & postal documents; format for inkjet
addressing

750 0.10 75.00

Form layout and preparation 1 37.50 37.50
Laser 2 sheets - 1 front and back & 1 single sided 1,500 0.215 322.50
Fold customer materials 1,500 0.04667 70.00
Single color #10 window envelopes 770 0.18883 145.40
Insert two pieces into #10 envelope, seal, sort and mail, Standard Rate 750 0.10 75.00

Postage 750 0.63 472.50

$1,197.90

$1,197.90

$0.00

001.310.51300.42000 $472.50
001.310.51300.51000 $145.40
001.310.51300.42500 $580.00



Amelia Walk CDD
FPL Electric

September-23

73913-05054 85057 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD.#LS 313.82$                                              

76801-07336 85359 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. 36.10$                                                

79966-25336 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. CLUB 1,196.72$                                           

90653-46331 85257 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. FTN 627.35$                                              

14381-88177 85108 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. # IRR 25.83$                                                

86669-98532 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. 25.66$                                                

84322-19536 85059 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD. 26.48$                                                

64677-16194 85254 FALL RIVER PKWY ENTRANCE 67.32$                                                
2,319.28$                                           

V#21 001.320.57200.43000

78458-32232 000 AMELIA CONCOURSE 3,222.23$                                           

V#21 001.320.57200.43001



. -----_ ----- ------ ------ - ..._- -.,,..,..- _-

Hello Amelia Walk Cdd, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$67.32 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Sep 29, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Receive predictable bills 
all year long. Enroll in 
FPL Budget Billing® 
FPL.com/BB 

···········•··•··•········••·••·•·•·••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••· 
BILL SUMMARY 

Amount of your last bill 
Payments received 

Balance before new charges 

Total new charges 

Total amount you owe 

415.20 
-415.20 

0.00 

67.32 

$67.32 

(See page 2 for bill details.) 
................................................................................................................. 

Sign up for FPL Budget Billing® by October 20th and receive a $5 eGift card, 
plus be entered for a chance to win 4 annual passes to Universal Orlando®. 
Learn more and enroll at FPL.com/Predictable. 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

• FPL 

0001 0002 051134 

AMELIA WALK COD 
5385 N NOB HILL RO 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

(386) 252-1541 
1 -800-226-3545 

23 5 10 

1lll11•1111111•1•ll111•111•111•1111•111•1111•111••11••1•1111•11•1 

I 27 

FPL.com Page 1 0001 0002 051134 E001 

Electric Bill S1atement 
For: Aug 8, 2023 to Sep 8, 2023 (31 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 8, 2023 
Account Number: 64677-16194 
Service Address: 

85254 FALL RIVER PKWY # IRR 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

················ .. ·············•·······•·•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••· 
ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 

3,650kWh 

:~~~~"~III ~1 ll-=--=--=ll l:-___c:::___:=_..I. 0, 

2022 
$ 0 N D J F M A M J J A S 

2023 
............................................................... _. ............................................... . 

KEEP IN MIND 
• Payment received after November 28, 2023 is considered LATE; a late 

payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech lmpalred: 

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

3405646771619452376□□□□□□ 

The amount enclosed includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: __ 

Make check payable to FPL 
in U.S. funds and mail along with 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 64677-16194 ) (~_$_6_7_.3_2 _ ___,) ( Sep 29, 2023 $ 

ACCOUNT NUMB€R lOTALAMOUNTYOU OWi: NEW CHARGES CUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSEO 



• Customer Name: 

Amelia Walk Cdd 

FPL. 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 

Account Number: 

646'77-16194 

415.20 

FPL.com Page 2 0002 0002 051134 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading - Meter ACD5703. Next meter reading Oct 9, 2023. 

-415.20 Payment received - Thank you _____________ _ Usage Type Current Previous = 
kWh used 39218 38762 

Usage 
456 

Balance before new charges 

New Charges 
Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Base charge: 
Non-fuel: (Arst 1000 kWh at$0.094630) 

(Over 1000 kWh at $0.104550) 

Fuel: (First 1000 kWh st $0.028390) 

$0.00 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

$9.48 
$43.16 

This Month 
Sep 8, 2023 

456 
31 

$12.95 
(Over 1000 kWh at $0.038390/_, _______ _ 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

15 
$67.32 

Last Month 
Aug 8, 2023 

2903 
31 
94 

$415.20 

Last Year 
Sep 8, 2022 

2310 
31 
75 

$293.57 
Electric service amount 

Gross receipts tax (State tax} 

Taxes and charges 

Regulatory fee (State fee) 

Total new charges 

Total amount you owe 

Download the app 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 

billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

65.59 

1•.68 

1.68 

0.05 

$67.32 

$67.32 

KEEP IN MIND 
• Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 

local and state government to be used at their discretlon. 
• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 

a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees, 

Time to upgrade your A/C Outstanding reliability 
Jf you are feeling the heat, keep cool with a 

new A/C unit - plus, stack up to $2, 150 in 

savings! 

FPL.com/ ACSavings 

For the seventh time in elght years, FPL 

earned top national honors for service 

reliability. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL. to proc.ess your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist. 



AMELIA WALK COD, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$25.83 
TOTALAMOUNTYOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Amount of your last bill 
Payments received 

BILL SUMMARY 
25.83 

-25.83 
-----------------------------------------------------~--------
Balance before new charges 0.00 

Total new charges---------------------------------------~~-~~ 
Total amount you owe $25.83 

(See page 2 for bill details.) ,, _________________________________________________________ ,, 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

• l=PL. 

0001 0018 450024 
#BWNDJNQ *** 
#1864143LQ778881# 
AMELIA WALK COD 
C/0 GMS-SF-LLC 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

(386} 255-3020 
1-800-226-3545 

23 5 10 

I 27 

FPL.com Page 1 0001 0018 450024 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep l 9, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 14381-88177 
Service Address: 

85108 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD# IRRIGATION 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 
5 kWh? 

I 
4kWh: 

E001 

I 

ii~I __ I --_ I JJ__J_ --------Jl 
2022 

S O N D J F M A M J J A S 
2023 

-'~--------- - _____________________________________________________ __,1_ 

KEEP IN MIND 
■ Payment received after December 08, 2023 Is considered LATE; a late 

payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

)1 - ... 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
771 (Relay Service} 

3413143818817743852□□□□□□ 

The amount enclosed includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: __ 

Make .check payable to FPL 
in U.S. funds and maif,ifong with 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAfL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL33188-0001 

~ Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 

14381-88177 ) [ $25.83 ) [ Oct 10, 2023 
-------

$ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU owe NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED 



• Customer Name: 

AMELIA WALK COD 
Account Number. 

14381-88177 

FPL. 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 25.83 
Payment received - Thank you _______________________________ -25.83 

Balance before new charges $0.00 

New Charges 
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND/ BUSINESS 
Base charge: $12.68 
Minimum base bill charge: $12.10 
Non-fuel: /$0.094820 per i<Wn) $0.29 
Fuel: ______ JSIJ.031510peri<Wh) ______________________ $0.09 

Electric service amount 25.16 

Gross receipts tax (State t~) ·-------------------- 0.65 
Taxes and charges 0.65 

Reg:ulatO!)'. fee lState feel_ ________________________ 0.02 

Total new charges 

Total amount you owe 

$25.83 

$25.83 

FPL.com Page 2 0002 0018 450024 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading - Meter AC94981. Next meter reading Oct 19, 2023. 

Usage Type 
kWh used 

Current 
00196 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service. days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

This Month 
Sep 19, 2023 

3 
32 

0 
$25.83 

Previous 
00193 

Last Month 
Aug 18, 2023 

3 
30 
0 

$25.83 

= Usage 
3 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

2 
32 

0 
$25.75 

• Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local and state government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees. 

Download the app Lower cooling costs Outstanding reliability 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 

billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

With our Business HVAC products, you can 

save on your energy bill, earn rebates and 

stay cool. 

FPL.com/BizPrograms 

For ·the seventh time in eight years, FPL 

earned top national honors for service 

reliability. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist. 



• FPL. 

Hello Amelia Walk Cdd, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$25.66 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Receive predictable bills 
all year long. Enroll in 
FPL Budget Billing® 
FPL.com/BB 

BILL SUMMARY 
Amount of your last bill 
Payments received 

Bslance before new charges 

25.66 
-25.66 

0.00 

To_tal new charges _______________________________________ 2_~-~~ 

Total amount you owe $25.66 

(See page 2 for bill details.) ,, ______________________________________________________ __,1 

Sign up for FPL Budget Billinif' by October 20th and receive a $5 eGift card, 
plus be entered for a chance to win 4 annual passes to Universal Orlandoi,. 
Learn more and enroll at FPL.com/Predictable. 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

(386) 255-3020 
1-800·226·3545 

FPL.com Page 1 0015 0018 450024 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep 19, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 86669-98532 
Service Address: 

85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 
5 kWh? 

I 
4kWh: 

I 
3kWhi 

I 
2kWh• 

I 
I 

1 kWhi 

E001 

0 kWh t __ ::=-__ -=::._ --=---==---==---==---=---~--==---=--~--==--_ ==--0 

\ 20'l
2 

S O N D J F M A M J J A S 2023 / 

''---••---•--•••-·•------•-••-----•-------·--•-o==-••- • ·•-••-•-•--' 

KEEP IN MIND 
• Payment received after December 08, 2023 is considered LATE; a late 

payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

♦-----------------------------------•-------------------------••---------~-------•-----•-•-•-----•-----------------------------•-••---•----••----a 

• FPL. 

0015 0018 45002~ 

AMELIA WALK COD 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 

I 27 3413866699853266652000000 

The amounf enclosed includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: 

Mak.e check payable to FPL 
In U.S. funds and mall along with 
this coupo~ to: 

FPL 
GE;NERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188·0001 

86669-98532 ) (~ __ $_2_5._6_6_~) [ Oct 10, 2023 ) _$ _____ _ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAi. AMOUNT'l'OUOWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED 



• Customer Name: 
Amel fa Walk Cdd 

Account Number: 
86669-98532 

FPL. 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 25.66 
Payment received - Thank you _______________________________ -25.66 

Balance before new charges $0.00 

New Charges 
Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Base charge: 
Minimum base bill charge: 
Non-fuel energy charge: 

First 1000 KWh 
Over 1000 kWh 

Fuel charge: 

$0.094630 per kWh 
$0.1 04550 per kWh 

First 1000 kWh $0.028390 per kWh 

$9.48 
$15.52 

_____ Over1000 kWh ________ $0.038390 per kWh ______ _ 

Electric service amount 25.00 

Gross receipts tax {State taxJ ______________________ 0.64 

Taxes and charges 0.64 

Regulatory fee (State feel_ ________________________ 0.02 

Total new charges 

Total amount you owe 

$25.66 

$25.66 

FPL.com Page 2 0016 0018 450024 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading - Meter ACD3683. Next meter reading Oct 19, 2023. 
Usage Type 
kWh used 

Current 
00000 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

This Month 
Sep 19, 2023 

0 
32 
0 

$25.66 

Previous 
00000 

Last Month 
Aug 18, 2023 

0 
30 

0 
$25.66 

Usage 
0 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

0 
32 

0 
$25.66 

• Ta,ces, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local and slate government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It ls 
a direct pass-throu_gh to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Download the app 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 
billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

Time to upgrade your A/C 
If you are feeling the heat, keep cool with a 

new A/C unit - plus, stack up to $2,150 in 
savings! 

FPL.com/ ACSavings 

Outstanding reliability 
For the seventh time in eight years, FPL 

earned top national honors for service 
reliability. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we recefve the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, condittons or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money, 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist. 



" FPL .. 

Hello Amelia Walk Cdd, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$26.48 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Receive predictable bills 
all year long. Enroll in 
FPL Budget Billing® 
FPL.com/BB 

,,- ' -- ... , 
I \ 
: BILL SUMMARY • 
I 
I • Amount of your last bill 

Payments received 
26.48 

-26.48 
--------------------------------------------------------------Balance before new charges 0.00 

Total new charges 26.48 
--------------------------------------------------------------
Total amount you owe $26.48 

(See page 2 for bill detaHs.) 
I --------------·•--' 

Sign up for FPL Budget Billing'l by October 20th and receive a $5 eGift card, 
plus be entered for a chance to win 4 annual passes to Universal Orlando~. 
Learn more and enroll at FPL.com/Predictable. 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

(386) 255-3020 
1-800-226-3545 

FPL.com Page 1 0 0 1 3 0018 450024 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep 19, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 84322-19536 
Service Address: 

85059 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

E001 

r . . . ~ 
I ENERGY USAGE HISTORY • • 

~]! _ 111111111111 
OkWh•---------------------------------------------------0 

2022 
S O N D J F M A M J J A S 

2023 
'-------------------------------------------·· ________________ __..I 
KEEP IN MIND 
• Payment received after December 08, 2023 rs considered LATE; a late 

payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

·-----------·-------------·---·------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

• FPL. 

0013 0018 450024 

AMELIA WALK CDD 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 

I 27 3413843221953688462000000 

The-amount enclosed includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: 

Make check payable lo f PL 
In U.S. funds and mall along with 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACfLITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

84322-19536 ) [.__ __ $2_6_.4_8_~) [ Oct 10, 2023 $ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHAAGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED 



• Customer Name: 

Amelia Walk Cdd 

Account Number: 

84322 -19536 

FPL. 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 26.48 

P<;11ment received· Thankygu -·---------------------------- -26.48 
Balance before new charges $0.Q0 

New Charges 
Rate: RS-1 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Base charge: 
Minimum base bill charge: 
Non-fuel: (Firn 1000 kWh at $0.094630) 

(Over 1000 kWh at $0.104550) 

$9.48 
$14.46 

$1.43 

fuel: /Firsl 1000 kWh Bi o,9.028390/ $0.43 
--······ ___ JOver 1000 kWh at $0.038390) __________ -····-----· 

Electric service amount 25.80 

Gross receif:}ts tax {State tax)_ _____________________ 0.66 

Taxes and charges 0.66 

ReguLa~o!Y f~ (§t~te fee) _________________________ 0.02 

Total new charges 

Total amount you owe 

$26.48 

$26.48 

FPL.com Page 2 0014 0018 450024 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading • Meter ACD3749. Next meter reading Oct 19, 2023. 

Usage Type 
kWh used 

Current 
00174 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

This Month 
Sep 19, 2023 

15 
32 

0 
$26.48 

Previous 
00159 

Last Month 
Aug 18, 2023 

15 
30 

1 
$26.48 

= Usage 
15 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

0 
32 

0 
$25.66 

• Taxes, fees, an,d charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local and state government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher stale and local taxes and fees. 

Download the app Time to upgrade your A/C Outstanding reliability 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 

billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

If you are feelrng the heat, k.eep cool with a 

new NC unit • plus, stack up to $2,150 in 

savings! 

FPL.com/ ACSavings 

For the seventh time in eight years, FPL 
earned top national honors for service 

relfability. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrict1ons or conditions do not exist, 



• FPL. 

AMELIA WALK COD, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$36.10 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Amount of your last bill 
Payments received 

BILL SUMMARY 

Balance before new charges 

34.11 
-34.11 

0.00 

Total new charges----------------------------------------~~~-~ 
Total amount you owe $36.10 

(See page 2 for bill details.) ,, _____________________________________________________ ,, 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

• FPL. 

0005 0018 450024 

AMELIA WALK CDD 
C/0 GMS-SF, LLC 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

(386) 255-3020 
1-800-226-3545 

I 27 

,, 

FPL.com Page 1 0005 0018 450024 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep 19, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 76801-07336 
Service Address: 

85359 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD #ENTRANCE 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 
300kWh? 

I 

E001 

:~!~i I II II 11111111 
OkWll•---------------------------------------------------0 

2022 
S O N D J F M A M J J A S 

2023 
'~-----------• ~ -•-------•-•••-·-•---•-----•----•••---•--•--'I 

KEEP IN MIND 
• Payment received after December 08, 2023 Is considered LA TE; a late 

payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

Report. Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

3413768010733690163000000 

The amount enclosed includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: 

Make che.::k payable to FPL 
in U.S. funds ~nd m:iil along with 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 76801-07336 ) [~ __ $_3_6_. i_o_~) [ Oct 1 o, 2023 $ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHA.9GES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED 



• Customer Name: 

AMELIA WALK CDD 
Account Number: 

76801-07336 

FPL. 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 34.11 
PayCment received-Thank you ______________________________ -34:~! 

Balance before new charges $0.00 

New Charges 
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND/ BUSINESS 
Base charge: $12.68 
Non-fuel: /S0.094820 p,,r WlhJ $16.88 
Fuel: ______ JS0.031510 per kWh) ---- ----------------- $5.61. 

Electric service amount 35.17 

Gross receipts tax {State tax)_ _____________________ 0.90_ 

Taxes and charges 0.90 

Regulatory fee (State feel_ ________________________ 0.03 

Total new charges $36.10 

Total amount you owe $36.10 

FPL.com Page 2 0006 0018 450024 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading- Meter AC04413. Next meter reading Oct 19, 2023. 

Usage Type Current Previous = Usage 
178 kWh used 23934 23756 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 
This Month 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

Sep 1.9, 2023 
178 
32 

6 
$36.10 

LastMon1h 
Aug 18, 2023 

151 
30 

5 
$34.11 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

225 
32 

7 
$3829 

• Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local .and state government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees. 

Download the app Lower cooling costs Outstanding reliability 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 

billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

Wrth our Business HVAC products, you can 

save on your energy bill, earn rebates and 

stay cool. 

FPL.com/BizPrograms 

For the seventh time ln eight years, FPL 

earned top national honors for service 

reliabllity. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize lcPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receTve the check and your check wfll not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist. 



• FPL. 

AMELIA WALK COD, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$313.82 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Pay $289.29 instead 
of $313.82 by your 
due date. Enroll in 
FPL Budget Billing®. 
FPL.com/BB 

BILL SUMMARY 
Amount of your last bill 
Payments received 

Balance before new charges 

395.87 
-395.87 

0.00 

Total new charges ______________________________________ !_1_~·~,?. 

Total amount you owe $-313.82 

(See page 2 for bill details.) 
,, ______________ ·----------------------· ______________________ ,, 

Pay the lower Budget Billing<& amount on your bill by your due date and 
receive a $5 eGift card, plus be entered for a chance to win 4 annual passes 
to Universal Orlando'!,. Le<l!'n more and enroll at FPL.com/Control. 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

1-800-375-2434 
1-800-226-3545 

FPL.com Page '1 0003 0018 450024 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep 19, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 73913-05054 
Service Address: 

85057 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD# LIFT 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

E001 

', 
ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 

2,100kWh? 
I 

:~~l __ l __ l_l_l_lJ_l_ll __ l_l_l_l_~ 
W

22 
S O N D J F M A M J J A S 2023 

'----------~--------... --... -------------------- ____ ,, 
KEEP IN MIND 
• Enroll now in FPL Budget Billing when you pay $289.29 by your due date 

instead of $313.82. Make your bills easier to manage with more predictable 
payments. Learn more at FPL.com/BB 

• Payment received after December 08, 2023 is considered LATE; a late 
payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

,. --

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

·----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, ~------------------------------------------------------

• FPL. 

0003 0018 450024 

AMELJA WALK CDD 
C/0 GMS-SF, LLC 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 

I 27 28929 3413739130505412831300000 

The amount enclosed lncludes 
the followtng donation: 
FPL Care To Share: __ 

M:lke eheck pay.,ble to FPL 
tn U.S. funds aod mail along With 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

73913-05054 ) ( $313.82 ) [ Oct 10, 2023 
------~ 

$ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED 



• Customer Name: 
AMELIA WALK COD 

Account Number: 
73913-05054 

FPL. 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 395.87 
Payment received -Thank y-0u ______________________________ -395.87 

Balance before new charges $0.00 

New Charges 
Rate: GSD-1 GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND 
Base charge: $29.98 
Non-fuel: {$0.034670 per kWh) $64.94 
Fuel: ($0.031510 per kW/"I) $59.02 
Demand: __ ($12.65 per KW) ______________________ $151.80 

Electric service amount 305.74 

Gross receiRts tax (State t~) ____________________ 7.8?. 

Taxes and charges 7.85 

ReQulatory fee (State feeL _______________________ 9.2~_ 

Total new charges $313.82 

Total amount you owe $.313.82 

FPL.com Page 2 0004 0018 450024 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading - Meter KN20453. Next meter reading Oct 19, 2023. 

Usage Type Current Previous 
kWh used 90596 88723 
Demand KW 12.45 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

This Month 
Sep 19, 2023 

1873 
32 
58 

$313.82 

Last Month 
Au.g 1 8, 2023 

1743 
30 
58 

$395.87 

Usage 
1873 

12 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

1661 
32 
51 

$297.79 

• Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local and state government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profrt from fuel, although 
higher costs do result Tn higher state and local taxes and fees. 

·----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~------------------------------· 

Download the app 
Get fnstant, secure access to outage and 

billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

Lower cooling costs 
With our Business HVACproducts, you can 

save on your energy bill, earn rebates and 

stay cool. 

FPL.com/BizPrograms 

Outstanding reliability 
For the seventh time In eight years, FPL 

earned top national honors for service 

reliability. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment ls processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist. 



• FPL. 

AMELIA WALK COD, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$627.35 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Pay $490.19 instead 
of $627 .35 by your 
doe date. Enroll in 
FPL Budget Billing®. 
FPL.com/BB 

·-----------------------------·---, ,, 
BILL SUMMARY : 

Amount of your last bill 
Payments received 

573.03 I 
-573.03 I 

-------------------------------------------------------------· 
Balance before new charges 0.00 

Total new charges 627.35 
--------------------------------------------------------------
Total amount you owe $627.35 

(See page 2 for bill details.) 

', ... __ > ---·-------·---·--------·---·-------------------------------·------'' 

Pay the lower Budget Billing~ amount on your bill by your due date and 
receive a $5 eGift card, plus be entered for a chance to win 4 annual passes 
to Universal Orlando~. Learn more and enroll at FPL.com/Control. 

Customer Serv1ce: 
Outside Florida: 

(386) 255-3020 
1 ·800-226-3545 

FPL.com Page 1 0017 0018 450024 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep 19, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 90653-46331 
Service Address: 

85257 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD# FTN 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 

E001 

ii~~[ 11 II I 1111 1111 
t OkWh•---------------------------------------------------0 t 2022 S O N D J F M A M J J A S 

2023 

'~-~-· ·-~--------··------------------------~------------------,, 
KEEP IN MIND 
• Enroll now in FPL Budget Billing when you pay $490.19 by your due date 

instead of $627.35. Make your bills easier to manage with more predictable 
payments. Learn more at FPL.com/BB 

• Payment received after December 08, 2023 is considered LATE; a late 
payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

·--------------------------------------------------·----------------------~-----------------~------------------------------------------------------

• FPL. 

0017 0018 450024 

AMELIA WALK CDD 
C/0 GMS-SF, LLC 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 

I 27 49019 34139065346331353726□□0□□ 

The amount enclosed includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: __ 

Make cheek payao1e to FPL 
in U.S. funds and mail along wilh 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

90653-46331 ) (-... __ $_6_2_7._3_5_~) ( Oct 10, 2023 $ 

'\CCOUNT NUMBER TOTAl. AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED 



c.=.=.=::.=.=:::..=:::::=.=-=-=-=--=-==--:-=::::;;;;========================~----------~-----cc- ... _____ _ 

• Customer Name: 
AMELIA WALK CDD 

Account Number. 

90653-46331 

FPL. 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 573.03 

P§'..f!l~nt received• Thank you ·------·--·---------·--------- -573.03 
Balance before new charges $0.00 

New Charges 
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND I BUSINESS 
Base charge: $12.68 
Non-fuel: ($0.094820 per kWh) $449.25 
Fuel: ______ JS0.031510 per WA!_l ______ --······----- $149.29 

Electric service amount 611.22 

Qr:.~~ reCB!J)tS lax (Stale tax)_ ___________________ 15.68_ 

Taxes and charges 15.68 

Regulato!Y fee (State feel_ ______________ ··-------· 0.45 

Total new charges $627.35 

Total amount you owe $627.35 

FPL.com Page 2 0018 0018 450024 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading - Meter ACD7475. Next meter reading Oct 19, 2023. 
Usage Type 
kWh used 

Current 
97322 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

This Month 
Sep 19, 2023 

4738 
32 

148 
$627.35 

Previous 
92584 

Last Month 
Aug 18, 2023 

4319 
30 

144 
$573.03 

Usage 
4738 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

1945 
32 
61 

$237.57 

• Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local and state government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees. 

Download the app Lower cooling costs Outstanding reliability 
Get instant. secure access to outage and 
billing Info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

With our Business HVAC products, you can 
save on your energy bill, earn rebates and 
stay cool. 

FPL.com/BizPrograms 

For the seventh time in eight years, FPL 
earned top national honors for service 

reliability. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist. 
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• FPL. 

AMELIA WALK COD, 
Here's what you owe for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$1,196.72 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

Pay $853.13 instead 
of $1,196.72 by your 
due date. Enroll in 
FPL Budget Billing®. 
FPL.com/BB 

BILL SUMMARY 
Amount of your last bi)I 1,172.09 
Payments received -1, 1 72_09 

Balance before new charges 0.00 

Total new charges-------------------------------------~•_:-~~-!-~ 
Total amount you owe $1,196.72 

I (See pa_ge 2 for bill details.) 
\ / 
-----------------------------------· --------------------------------

Pay the lower Budget Billing® amount on your bill by your due date and 
receive a $5 eGift card, plus be entered for a chance to win 4 annual passes 
to Universal Orfando<J1 _ Learn more and enroll at FPL.com/Control. 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

1-800-375-2434 
1-800-226-3545 

-- ------

- - -

FPL.com Page 1 0011 0018 450024 E001 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep 19, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 79966-25336 
Service Address: 

85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD# CLUB 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

,, ---------------, 

• • • I 

ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 
11,000kWh? 

I 

l~~! .. l .. 1.l.l.l .. l_l.l.1 .. 1 .. 1 . .l.L 
I 

l 2022 S O N D J F M A M J J A S 2023 

"-... ---------------------------------•--·--------------------·---'' 
KEEP IN MIND 
• Enroll now in FPL Budget Billing when you pay $853.13 by your due date 

instead of $1,196.72. Make your bills easier to mana9e with more predictable 
payments. Learn more at FPL.com/BB 

• Payment received after December 08, 2023 is considered LA TE; a late 
payment charge of 1 % will apply. 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

1-800-4OUTAGE {468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

--~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

• FPL. 

0011 0018 450024 

AMELIA WALK COD 
C/0 GMS-SF, LL.C 
5385 N NOB HILL RO 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 

I 27 85313 341379966253362276911□□□□ 

The amount enclosed includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: 

Make check payable to FPL 
in U.S. funds and mall along will\ 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

79966-25336 )[ ,._ __ $_1_,1_9_6._7_2_~) [ Oot 10, 2023 ) _$ _____ _ 
.O,CCOUNT NUMBER TOTALAMOLJNTYOVOWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY /IMOUNT ENCLOSED 



Customer Name: 
AMELIA WALK CDD 

Account Number: 

79966-25336 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 1,172.09 
P~yment received - Thank you _____________________________ -1, 172.09 

Balance before new charges $0.00 

New Charges 
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND/ BUSINESS 
Base charge: $12.68 
Non-fuel: (SlJ.094820perkWh) $865.61 
Fuel: ______ ]$0.031510 perkWh) ___________________ $287.65_ 

Electric service amount 1,165.94 

Gross receirts tax (State tax} ___________________ 29.92 

Taxes and charges 29.92 

Regulatory fee (?tale feel_ ________________________ 0.86 

Total new charges $1,196.72 

Total amount you owe $1,196.72 

FPL.com Page 2 0012 0018 450024 E001 

METER SUMMARY 

Meter reading - Meter KLL2800. Next meter reading Oct 19, 2023. 

Usage Type Current Previous = Usage 
9129 kWh used 20386 1 1257 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

This Month 
Sep 19, 2023 

9129 
32 

285 
$1,196.72 

Last Month 
Aug 18, 2023 

8939 
30 

297 
$1,172.09 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

9139 
32 

285 
$877.41 

• Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local and state government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees. 

·------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

Download the app 
Get instant, secure access to outage and 

billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

Lower cooling costs 
With our Business HVAC products, you can 

save on your energy bill, earn rebates and 

stay cool. 

FPL.com/BizProg rams 

Outstanding reliability 
For the seventh lime in eight years, FPL 

earned top national t,onors for service 

reliab1lity. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment ls processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement. FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictlons or conditions do not exist. 



Customer Name: 

AMELIA WALK COD 
Account Number: 

78458-32232 

Detail of Rate Schedule Charges for Street Lights 

Component Code Watts Lumens 
Owner/ 
Maint • 

C861207 
Energy 
Non-energy 

Fixtures 

74 6746 F 

Maintenance 

F861207 74 6746 F 
Energy 
Non-energy 

Fixtures 
Maintenance 

F861227 73 6000 F 
Energy 
Non-energy 

Fixtures 
Maintenance 

PMF0001 
Non-energy 

Fixtures 

UCNP 
Non-energy 

Maintenance 

Quantity 

57 

16 

68 

141 

4,102 

FPL.com Page 1 0009 0018 450024 ESLA 

Rate/Unit 

0.800000 

9.580000 
1.450000 

0.800000 

7.500000 
1.450000 

0.800000 

7.500000 
1.450000 

9.610000 

0.048650 

For: 08-18-2023 lo 09-19-2023 (32 days) 
kWh/Day: 112 
Service Address: 

100 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD# SL 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

kWh Used Amount 

1,482 
45.60 

546.06 
82.65 

416 
12.80 

120.00 
23.20 

1,700 
54.40 

510.00 
98.60 

1,355.01 

199.56 

.J 

* F - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS E - CUSTOMER OWNS & MAINTAINS R - CUSTOMER OWNS, FPL RELAMPS 

H - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS FIXTURE, GUST OWNS OTHER 
·------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

• FPL. 

~~ 
~ 

AMELIA WALK CDD 
5385 N NOB HILL RD 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 



Customer Name: 
AMELIA WALK COD 

Account Number: 

78458-32232 

FPL.com Page 2 0010 0018 450024 ESLA 

For: 08-18-2023 to 09-19-2023 (32 days) 
kWh/Day: 112 
Service Address: 

100 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD# SL 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

C t C d W L Owner/ - • U omponen o e atts umens Maint • Quantity Rate/Unit kWh sed Amount 

Energy sub total 

Non-energy sub total 

112.80 

2,935.08 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Subtotal 3,598 3,047.88 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Energy conservation cost recovery 
Capacity payment recovery charge 

Environmental cost recovery charge 
Storm restoration recovery charge 

Transition rider credit 
Storm protection recovery charge 

Fuel charge 
Electric service amount 

Gross receipts tax (State tax) 
Regulatory fee (State fee) 

1.37 
0.58 
1.58 

54.91 
-14.90 

10.36 
111.00 

3,212.78 
7.13 
2.32 

Total 3,598 3,222.23 

* F - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS E - CUSTOMER OWNS & MAINTAINS R - CUSTOMER OWNS, FPL RELAMPS 
H - FPL OWNS & MAINTAINS FIXTURE, GUST OWNS OTHER 

·------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 



AMELIA WALK CDD, 
Here's what you owe-for this billing period. 

CURRENT BILL 

$3,222.23 
TOTAL AMOUNT YOU OWE 

Oct 10, 2023 
NEW CHARGES DUE BY 

·--------------------------------, ' ' 
Amount of your last bill 
Payments received 

BILL SUMMARY 
3,222.23 

-3,222.23 
-------------------------------------------------------------· Balance before new charges 0.00 

Total new charges -------------------------------------~•?:2-~·~.:3. 
Total amount you owe $3,222.23 

(See page 2 for pi/I details.) ,, _______________________ , ____________________________ ,, 

Customer Service: 
Outside Florida: 

• l=PL. 

0007 0018 450024 

AMELIA WALK CDD 
5385 N NOB HILL RO 
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761 

(386) 255-3020 
1-800-226-3545 

I 27 

FPL.com Page 1 0007 0018 450024 

Electric Bill Statement 
For: Aug 18, 2023 to Sep 19, 2023 (32 days) 
Statement Date: Sep 19, 2023 
Account Number: 78458-32232 
Service Address: 

100 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD# SL 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

ENERGY USAGE HISTORY 

E001 

\ 

!~@ 1111111111111 
OkWh•---------------------------------------------------0 

, 
2022 

S O N D J F M A M J J A S 
2023 

, 

''---------,----------·---------------------------------------------' 
KEEP IN MIND 
• Payment received after December 08, 2023 is considered LATE; a late 

payment charge of 1 % will apply. 
• Charges and energy usage are based on the facilities contracted. Facility, 

energy and fuel costs are available upon request. 

Report Power Outages: 
Hearing/Speech Impaired: 

1-800-4OUTAGE (468-8243) 
711 (Relay Service) 

341378458322327322223□□□□ 

The amount enclosed Includes 
the following donation: 
FPL Care To Share: 

Make check payable to FPL 
In U.S. funds and mail along Wilh 
this coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

Visit FPL.com/PayBill 
for ways to pay. 78458-32232 ) [ $3,222.23 ) ( Oct 1 o, 2023 

-------
$ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 1QT AL AMOUNT YOU OWE NEW CHARGES DUE BY AMOUNT ENCLOSED 



r 

Customer Name: 
AMELIA WALK COD 

Account Number. 
78458-32232 

BILL DETAILS 

Amount of your last bill 3,222.23 
Payment recelved • Thank you _____________________________ -3,222.23 

Balance before new charges $0.00 

New Charges 
Rate: SL-1 STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Electric service amount 
.... 

3,212.78 

Gross receiptstax{State ta.aj ______________________ 7.13 

Taxes and charges 

Regulatory fee ~tate feel_ ________________________ 2.32 

Total new charges $3,222.23 

Total amount you owe $3,222.23 

_. Your electric service amount includes the following charges: 

Non-fuel energy charge: 

FPL.com Page 2 

METER SUMMARY 

Next bill date Oct 19, 2023. 
Usage Type 
Total kWh used 

0008 0018 450024 E001 

Usage 
3598 

ENERGY USAGE COMPARISON 

Service to 
kWh Used 
Service days 
kWh/day 
Amount 

KEEP IN MIND 

This Month 
Sep 19, 2023 

3598 
32 

112 
$3,222.23 

Last Month 
Aug 18, 2023 

3598 
30 

120 
$3,222.23 

Last Year 
Sep 19, 2022 

3598 
32 

112 
$2,609.60 

• Taxes, fees, and charges on your bill are determined and required by your 
local and state government to be used at their discretion. 

• The fuel charge represents the cost of fuel used to generate electricity. It is 
a direct pass-through to customers. FPL does not profit from fuel, although 
higher costs do result in higher state and local taxes and fees. 

Fuel charge: 
'-

$0.049080 per kWh 

$0.030850 per kWh 

Download the app 
Get rnstant_, secure access to outage and 

billing info from your mobile device. 

FPL.com/MobileApp 

Lower cooling costs 
With our Business HVAC products, you can 

save on your energy bill, earn rebates and 

stay cool. 

FPL.com/BizPrograms 

Outstanding reliability 
For the seventh time in eight years, FPL 

earned top national honors for service 

reliability. 

FPL.com/Reliability 

When you pay by check, you authorize FPL to process your payment electronically or as a draft. If your payment is processed electronically, 
your checking account may be debited on the same day we receive the check and your check will not be returned with your checking account 
statement FPL does not agree to any restrictions, conditions or endorsements placed on any bill statement or payments such as check, money 
order or other forms of payment. We will process the payment as if these restrictions or conditions do not exist. 



INVOICE

Payment Due Upon Receipt

Publication Fee

Date

$98.00

September 28, 2023

GMS, LLC

32092FL

Attn: Courtney Hogge

Terms: Net 30 days from date of invoice. Past due items will accrue a finance charge of 1.5% per month thereafter.
Please remit any payment due upon receipt of this invoice.

475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE

Jacksonville Daily Record

P.O. Box 1769
Jacksonville, FL 32201

(904) 356-2466

A Division of
DAILY RECORD & OBSERVER, LLC

Your notice was published on both jaxdailyrecord.com and floridapublicnotices.com.

Serial # 23-00173N

Notice of Meeting of the Board of Supervisors

Amelia Walk Community Development District

Case Number

Publication Dates 9/28

PO/File #

Amount Paid

Payment Due
$98.00

Payment is due before
the Proof of Publication

is released.

County Nassau
For your convenience, you

may remit payment online at
www.jaxdailyrecord.com/

send-payment.

If your payment is being
mailed, please reference

Serial # 23-00173N on your
check or remittance advice.



         Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any
necessary corrections before further publications.

Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice
(This is not a proof of publication.)

AMELIA WALK COMMUN11Y DEVELOPMENT DISTRlCT 
OTICE OF MEETI G OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

The Board of Supervi ·ors ("Board") of the Amelia Walk Community 
De,•elopment District ("District") hereby provides notice of the following 
·pecial Board meeting: 

Board Meeting 
Date: October 10, 2023 
Time: 1:00 p.m. 
Location: Amelia Walk Amenity Center, 52 7 1ajestic 'Naik 

Boulevard, Fernandina Beach, Flo,ida 3203<~ 
Purpo e: Discus ion of matters related to 11,e proposed issuance of 

bonds for the Phase I Roadway Project; con ide,ing and 
taking action on any business that may come before the 
Board. 

A copy of the agenda for the meeting may be obtained by contacting 
the offices of the Di trict Manager, Governmental Management Service, 
LLC, ,ns West Town Place, uite 114, t. Augustine, Florida 32092, Ph: 
904·940-5850 ("District Office"), during normal business hours, or by 
visiting the District's website, https://ameliawalkcdd.com/. The meeting 
i open to the public and will be conducted in accordance wil11 the provi­
sions of Florida law for community development districts. The meeting 
may be continued to a elate, time, ,mcl place to be specified on the record. 

There may be occa ions when staff or other individuals may p,u·ticipate 
by speaker telephone. Any person requiring special acc.-ommodations at 
this meeting because of a disability or physical impairment should contact 
the District Office at 904·940-5850 at leas1 fmiy-cight (,~s) hours p1ior 
to l11e meeting. If you ar hearing or speech impaired, plea ·e contact 
the Florida Relay Service at I-800-955-8770, for aid in contacting the 
District Office. 

Each perso11 who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with 
respect Lo any matter considered at the meeting is advised that per on will 
need a record of proceedings ,md that accorclingly, the person may need 
to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the 
testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 

Sep.2 

Daniel Laughlin 
District Manager 

00 (23-00173N) 



Date

To: Remit To:Amelia Walk Cdd

5385 N Nob Hill Road

Sunrise Beach, FL  33351

Amount enclosed: Net Due: Detach And Return Top Portion With Your Payment

Customer Name Customer Number PO Number Invoice Date

Amelia Walk Cdd 21054

10/02/2023

Invoice

10/02/2023

$297.00

Bates Security, LLC

PO Box 747049

Atlanta, GA 30374-7049

Invoice Number

1341171

Terms

On Receipt

Terms

On Receipt

Customer Number

21054

Click Here to Pay Online!

Quantity Description Months Rate Amount

9000 - Access Control - Amelia Walk CDD - 85287 Majestic Walk Blvd., Fernandina Beach, FL

Proximity Keytag, Key Fob, Waterproof, Gray
Ticket - 190776

$297.00 $5.94  50.00

Subtotal: $297.00

Tax $0.00

Payments/Credits Applied

Invoice Balance Due: $297.00

$0.00

*Please note the change of the remittance address* Payment via credit card may be subject to a convenience fee.

Date Invoice # Description Amount Balance Due

 1341171 System10/2/2023 $297.00$297.00

1

The fobs have been delivered. Thank you for your business!

BATES 
SECURITY 

https://sonitrollexington.sedonaoffice.com
 Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 10-3-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-34503





BrightView ~ 
Land scape Services 

Sold To: 25249515 
Amelia Walk COD 
5385 N Nob Hill Road 
Sunrise FL 33351-4761 

Project Name: July MI Repairs 
Project Description: Repairs from July Irrigation start-up inspection 

Job Number Description 

346700420 Amelia Walk COD 

Repair two broken lateral lines 

Repair/replace 20 broken spray heads {6") 

Repair/replace 31 broken rotors (4") 

Convert 13 spray heads from 6" to 12" for coverage 

Relocate 6 heads within 5' for coverage 

Replace 10 decoders 

Replace 92 spray nozzles 

Investigation time to locate 3 inoperative zone valves 

INVOICE 

Customer #: 25249515 
Invoice#: 8614063 
Invoice Date: 9/25/2023 
Sales Order: 8194450 
Cust PO#: 

Amount 

7,512.12 

Total Invoice Amount 7,512.12 
Taxable Amount 
Tax Amount 
Balance Due 7,512.12 

Terms: Net 15 Days If you have any questions regarding this invoice, please call 904 725-2552 

Payment Stub 
Customer Account #: 25249515 
Invoice#: 8614063 
Invoice Date: 9/25/2023 

Amelia Walk CDD 
5385 N Nob Hill Road 
Sunrise FL 33351-4761 

Please detach stub and remit with your payment 

11 Amount Due: $ 7,512.12 11 
Thank you for allowing us to serve you 

Please reference the invoice # on your 
check and make payable to 

BrightView Landscape Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 740655 

Atlanta, GA 30374-0655 

 Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 10-6-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46202





BrightView~ 
Landlcloe Sef'llk:es 

Proposal for Extra Work at 
Amelia Walk COD 

Property Name 
Property Address 

Amelia Walk COD 
85287 Majestic Walk Run 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

Contact 

To 

Billing Address 

Project Name July Ml Repairs 

Project Description Repairs from July Irrigation start-up inspection 

Scope of Work 

QTY UoM/Size 

1.00 EACH 

1.00 EACH 

1.00 EACH 

1.00 EACH 

1.00 EACH 

1.00 EACH 

1.00 EACH 

1.00 EACH 

for internal use only / 
SO# 
JOB# 
Service Line 

8194450 
346700420 

150 

Material/Description 

Repair two broken lateral lines 

Repair/replace 20 broken spray heads {6") 

Repair/replace 31 broken rotors {4") 

Convert 13 spray heads from 6" to 12" for coverage 

Relocate 6 heads within 5' for coverage 

Replace 10 decoders 

Replace 92 spray nozzles 

Investigation time to locate 3 inoperative zone valves 

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE 

Kelly Mullins 

Amelia Walk coo 
5385 N Nob Hill Road 
Sunrise, FL 33351-4761 

Unit Price 

$282.96 

$907.20 

$1,707.48 

$589.68 

$486.00 

$2,592.00 

$496.80 

$450.00 

Total Price 

This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless olherwise approved by Contracto(s Sen,or Vice President 
1854 Wosl Road. Jad<sonv~le, FL 32216 ph ,j904) 725-2552 fax (904} 725-0188 

Enhancemenl Manager 
Certified ArtlO<isl #Fl~54A 

Certified Pest C~nllol Ooeralor Jf95758 

August 31, 2023 

Page 1 of3 

Total 

$282.96 

$907.20 

$1,707.48 

$589.68 

$486 00 

$2,592.00 

$496,80 

$450,00 

$7,512.12 



TERMS & CONDITIONS 

1. The Conuaaor sheH recogmle and perform m ac:c'Qf'dance with wr tten terms written 
specifications and dcaWlngs onfy com:amed orlfeferred to herein AJI mareriats -snau contotm 
to bid speclftcat10nS 

?- W&lk Foroe Corn,actor shall desognate a qua~lle<I rap<nenla!Jve w.lh e,q,enero;e In 
landscape ,remtenancelmnsuuction upgrades or ~n app1,c.at,1e 1n tr~ r'lllllnagement 
The -kbrtetha~ Ile competent and quaI1rNld andsheQbe legally au111onzed to work ,n 
the us 

l.Jcense and Permts COnlracto, shat rretntain a lancbc.pe Contractor's ~en&e d 
required by Slale or local - and ..., l coff1)ly With •• ahet IIQOA$41 requ<ements or lhe 
City StateandFedefa!Gove<nments aswell asal otherreq,.remerrtsot 111W Urless 
Olhe™•• ageed upan by the pertleS or p<Ohlllrted by taw Custnm,r shall Ile reqwed to 
obla1n au nece55ary and requred petrnts 10 allow lhe conmencement o( the SeMCes on 
lhe p<operty 

-'· Taxes Contraa:o, agrees to pay all apphcable taxes 1oclud111g sa~ or General E>etSe 
Tax (GET). wnere applleable 

lns.utance (.:l)l"l(re(:tor egreestoprOVlde GenentlU8blt1ty ~nsurance AutomolNel.Jablay 
tns...aoce Worker's COffl)ensat10n Insurance, and any other ,n&urance tequued b'f ~ OIi 
CU51°""' es spec,!Nld ,n wn1,ng p<10r to commencemont or work ff not speaNld 
COntsactoi 'MT lurniSh 1nsuranoeWtth $1.000llDCh-nit or11«>11i1y. 

•· uaboMy Contrac1<>1 &hall not be liable r01 •"'I damage that l>iDJrs tom Acts or God 
defined as exuene weather condilon6 rite. earthquake et; and rutes, regulations or 
resu.:110ns ,rrposed by any governmtnt Of go,,,mmental agero;y, national or regonal 
ern,rgero;y epoderno pa-rroc. health related oulllfeak Of other medical .....,,... not 
caused by one Of ciher <letays or hl~ure OI perform,ro;e beyond the cornre1c,ally 
reasonable 00<1rol of eoher pony Under these cucutrelanoes Cortractol WM have the 
nghl to renegotiate lhe 1erms and pnces ol ti\$ Contrad Wl!hln Sl>CI\' (60f days 

ArPj lllegal lflt!$pll$$. ¢1ct1ms and/or damages resutt1ng rrom 'M)l'k requested that ,s rot on 
l)foperty ow,.., tJy Cuotomer 01 not under Customer m,nagement and oontrot shall be the 
sole resl)ORS(b<lty or the Cut.tonier 

Sub:::oncra<:tor. Conlntelor 1eserves the n9ht to f'i{.re qua 1tr1ed subcontractors to 
petfOt'm spec.all.led tunetrOn$ CK won( requmog speaahzed equipment 

., AddtIonal Ser11ces A"( add1bonal work noc shown In the above apeoflcatiors 
mvotving e111ra (iOSl5 w.11 be e-ecuceci onty upon &igned wntten orders. and wl becOffil!' 
an extra eM,ge over a~ abOYe the estimate 

IO Aoee$$ to Job&fle Customer shal ptow:le all UlJhhes to per101m the work C.ust~r 
Sl>all fur,.$h acce&s to all paOs or )llbo,te where Corflactor 1$ to perform work as requited 
by tNt Contract or other runclJOns re I ate d I hereto dunng normal ous,ness hoots and 
other reasonable peoods or ttn-e Ccnttac:1or wllf perform ttie wot'~ as reasonably practical 
efter ttle Cuslomer mal<es the s,te available for per1ormance of the wonc. 

11. Pay=nt TeIms Upon 51grong this Agreement Custo,.,,., &hallpey Contractor 50%dthe 
Ploposed Price and the rema,rong balance shal Ile paid by Customer to Contrac101 upon 
C<l<T4)1ebon ol the p<OjeC1 unless o1herwioe, agreed to ,n wnt,ng 

1 !. TermnatJOn 'thr$ Wo,X Order "11'f be termnated by the ether party wrth or WlthotA:cause 
upon seven (7) workdays a<tvaro;e w11tten notrce Cuslomot wall be req.,.1ed to pay fot all 
n-etenals pu,chaaed and work. cCN'f1)1ete to the date of termination and reasanable<:hirges 
1nctM"red in derrobdmng 

1.t. Ass,gnmont The Cu,tomr,, and the Contract"' respectNely l>nd themselves their 
peMe!S successors, M$1Qnff$ and lega! rep,esertatMt to the other perty .. th reopect 
10 al c°""nants or tr.s Agreement Ne11her the eu.totrer nor the Contractor she! ass,gn 
or t,-nster •"'I ,n1e,es1 inttn Ag,ee,.,,.nt w.1h0u1 the wottenconsent of the aher l)fOVlded 
-.r thol consent &haft nol Ile requrred to aS6lgll th& Ag,eetmni to any OOfll'O"V 
'M'lteh con(IOI; • cortrolled by or tS under tornnon control wtth Contractor 01 .n 
con,ectK>n wrth ass,gnment to an afh 11ate or pursuant IQ • merger Mle of aij or 
!llbllartiany as or 11s essets 01 equ<1y ,.,,,.,,,,_ oonsolidallon. change ol control or 
corporate reorgatMZahon 

14. Discta....,r Tho proposal was elllmated and peaced based tJPOll a ste "8t and \IISUal 
1nspeet10n rromgcou:nct level U6iflg ordlrcary rrieaos at or abolA. the bme thts p,oposal was 
l)fepoted The p,ce quoted n thlS l)foposal r o r the wor~ de<cnbed ,s the resut or I/lat 
ground level Vllll"'I onspedJon and therefore our OOIT'l)llny w,U not be !table for •"'I 
addltronal costs or damages for add<,o,,al-" not descnbed here,n or liable for •"'I 
,ncidentslacClderts resoling from conditJOM that were riot ascer1anable by said ground 
lewl VISUi!I inspectron by 01dlnal'f means at the ~me said ;nspect,on was perfonned 
Cooltactor cannot be held responsible tor unknown or oChetw15e t,, d den defects fvrf 
correaiwwork.proPo$ed he,eancannot guaran«eeelll3Ct resutts ProfesMOnalengtnee,ing 
archlectural. and/or tand,c,,pe ""- seMCe& f°Oeo,gn 5eMCeS') are not rrcluded ,n 
ttu Ag<eerTent aracl shall not be p<ovlded by the Contracto, fvrf deS,gn <1ereds in the 
Contr1lct Docutn!nts are the sole re1pons,t,,1,ty ol the Customer W the Custom,r must 
engage a hc,,nsed enginee,. arclltect and/0< landscape des,gn p,oreu10nal &"'/ 0051• 
ooncerrong ~e De$1Q1> Services are 10 be peld b'f the Custorn,r orectll' to the <les<gner 
involved 

15 CancellatK>o t,t,t,ce of Canceuaoon of '#Ork mJSI be receM!d In writing before u,e 
crew cs d:spetched to their klcabon 0t CLStomer ~II be habwt br a rt.l\lfTIJffl ttBY'el 
Charge ot $150 00 and l>lled ID Customer 

The following 1ea10,- shall epply wher~ Contractor provide$ CU&tomer W\th uee care 
serv.c:n 

16 Tree & Stu"l> Rerroval T10H rerroved """ be CUI as clo5e 10 tha ground as po,,&1ble 
based on oondl110ns to or next to the bcOlom or the I/ff ttvnk "dd•tloflal Charges Wlil be 
""'8d bl unseen hazards sueh as llu1 not lunled 10 concrete boek riled trunrcs metal 
rods ,.. W requested mecnanieal gnrdng OI Yll>ble tree 11ump IMtt be done to a deft,.., 
IOO!h and depth below ground level at an acld,tronai Charge to the CustOff'el Deftned 
badcf,M and tandocape matonal may be specdled Cu!lorrer shall be responsible bl 
eorcactang the aPl)loPFiate underground ut~ty locator OO~l'f/ to locate and mark 
un<lelg,ound ...,I,ty knespno, to 11an Olwork Cortraclor II not1espons,ble da""91 done 
lO oooerground utItIt:es su::h e bu. not hmud 10 cablet wIritS. pipes, and ,mgat.cn 
pans COr'ttactor will repe1u darreged 1rngatton Imes at the: Customer's expense 

r> WaMtr or Lrabllty RequeSIS r0< crown tt,nrong me,oe,.s or twenty.fr,e percent (25%) 
or WOile not ,n oeoordarce With rSA (Irrtema11onaI Soctety or Arbo1,cl#tural) standalds 
w<J requ«e a signed waMtr or laabot,ty 

A«eptance or ,,.,, Cont<acl 
&/ e)lf!CUlIng this document CUS!omer agrHS 10 the !ormobon or a bond,r,g oontract and to Ute 
terms and cond4IOOS set brth herein CustOn"er represents that Conuactor is auU'IOtlled to 
pet1ofm the -k stated on the race of this Conuaa w peyment has not been 1ecel'oled by 
Contraet01 per payment terms hefeunder Conlracl01 shall be en!llled to all cosls of oollecllon. 
lllciuding reasonable attorney&' tees and it st,aQ be relleYed of any ob191't0n to con:1nue 
per1ofmanoe under tns or 8"J athar COftrad wrth CUltom!I lnterell al a pet &Mum rate of 
1 5% per month (16% per yea1f or the hlgheSt rate permtted by taw rray be charged on unpaid 
llelance 15 da'f$ aner bo"ng 

NOTICE FAlL~E TO M.AKE PAYMENT WHcN DUE FOR COMA.ETED WORK ON 
CONSTRUCTION JOBS MAY RESU..T IN A MECHANIC'S LIEN ON THE Till.E TO YOUR 
PROPERTY 

C...t,,,,,e, 

$,gno .... 

Kelly Mullins 
Pnrted 111.ame 

PM 

August31,2023 

BnghtView Landscape Services, Inc. "Contractor" 

Branch Manager 
Signet..,.,.. 

Richard S. Craig 

Pnnled Name 

Job#: 

SO#: 

346700420 

8194450 

August 31, 2023 

Proposed Price; $7,512.12 



152 Lipizzan Trail
Saint Augustine, FL  32095

clayton@cbussenterprises.com
www.cbussenterprises.com

Invoice  1075

BILL TO SHIP TO

Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL  32034

Amelia Walk CDD
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach, FL  32034

DATE
09/26/2023

PLEASE PAY
$1,547.98

DUE DATE
10/01/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

08/31/2023 HURRICANE CLEAN-
UP

ADDITIONAL CLEAN-UP REQUIRED DUE 
TO HURRICANE

1 125.00 125.00

09/26/2023 TRICHLOR PER LB 10 7.85 78.50

09/26/2023 MURIATIC ACID PER GAL 4 11.12 44.48

10/01/2023 POOL SERVICE OCTOBER POOL SERVICE 1 1,300.00 1,300.00

SUBTOTAL 1,547.98
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 1,547.98

TOTAL DUE $1,547.98

THANK YOU.

C 
COM 

CPC 1 

904-

Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 9-29-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46400





ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

From: receipt=ers-mail.com@mailgun.ers-mail.com on behalf of Celebration Party Rental 
< receipt@ers-mail.com > 

Sent: 
To: 

Friday, September 29, 2023 11 :27 AM 
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 

Subject: Your Receipt from Celebration Party Rental - Order #12695 

Invoice/Receipt #12695 

......... "I ... ,. ., •••• . .. .. .. . . . 

Celebration Party Rental 
9451 Craven Rd Important Information - Please Read Below! 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32257 
904-260-9792 
www.celebrationpartyrental.net 

10/21/2023 08:00am, 10/21/2023 09:00pm 
Amelia Walk COD 
Kelly Mullings 
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd 

1 



Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
ameliawalkmanager@gmsnf.com 
904-225-314 7 / 
Order Created by: Vincent Salituro 
Customer Comments:Need to confirm event start and end time Need to confirm set up 
surface is grass Need to confirm power source 

SPORTS COMBO 

SKEE - BALL 

Click here to read and sign your contract 

$305.90 

$189.90 

SubTotal 

Sat, Oct 21 8:00 am - 9:00 pm 

X 1 -= $305.90 

X 1 = $189.90 

$495.80 

General Discount: 10% -$49.58 $446.22 

Damage Waiver-Yes $31.24 $477.46 

r!!IX. 7.!:i,& $~§.21 $SJ 3.27 

Total $513.27 

Min Payment Req'd $256.64 

Due $513.27 

f 417, 'tl.o 

To Pay your Final/Remaining Balance (if a final balance is due}, Save this Receipt and 
CLICK BELOW: 
(Click here to View and/or Pay your Balance) 

A few tips and reminders: (PLEASE READ BELOW) 

1) We accept cash and most credit cards (not AmEx). If paying with cash, please note that our drivers don ·t carry change. Payment is due at time of set 
up. Due to the number of returned checks we no longer accept checks as a form of payment. 

2) Please call our office if you have stairs or a tiered backyard, so we can discuss setup options. 

3) We can set up on most surfaces but not rocks or sticker patches of any kind If this type of topography is all you have, please rent "tarping 3 thick" 
under concessions and add-ons and/or tarp 3 thick before our delivery/setup. Please call us if you are unsure. 

4) All inflatable units MUST be staked in the ground for safety. If this is not possible, you will need to select jumper placement to be around secure items 
that we can tie off to. i.e. telephone poles, fence posts, etc. The unit must be secured on atleast 3 corners. Sandbags are not safe for most setups 
and as a result we do not use them. 

5) We will call you the day of your event (we sometimes have to arrive very early to get all of the Jumps out on time but we do not charge for the extra 
lime) 

6) Please call as early as possible if you need to cancel for weather or any other reason. Once we ·ve set up, we do not give refunds for any reason 

2 



Previous bolonc 

EFT Payment - honk you 

Balance forw, rd 

Regular monthl charges 

T oxes, fees and ther charges 

New charges 

Page 

Page 

-$458.89 

$0.00 

$431.95 

$26.92 

$458.87 

Amount due $458.87 

0 Thanks for • aying by Automatic P ment 
Your automati payment on Oct 12, 20 3, will include your 
amount due, pl s or minus any paymen related activities or 
adjustments, a d less any credits issue before your bill due 
date. 

Need help? 
Visit business.c mcast.com/help or see age 2 for other 
ways to contac us. 

Detach the botto portion of this bill and encl e with your payment 

Do not include C respo.ndence wltn poymenr 

COMC 
BUSIN 
1100 NORTH POI T PKWY W PALM 
8CH FL 33407-1 37 
96330310 NO RP 21 0230021 NNNNNNNN 0000090 0001 

AMELIA WALK DD 
ATTN KELLY M LLINS 
85287 MAJESTI I WALK BLVD 
FERNANDINA B ACH, FL 32034-3785 

8495741710350808004588 7 

Your bill explained 

This page gives you a quick summary of your monthly 
bill. A detailed breakdown of your charges begins on 
page 3. 

Please write your account number on your check or money order 

Account number 

Automatic payment 

Please pay 

---------
8495 74170 0350808 
Oct 12, 2023 

$458.87 
Electronic payment will be applied Oct 12, 2023 

COMCAST 
PO BOX 71211 
CHARLOTTE NC 28272-1211 

11111-l •'II' I PPll'I I' 1•11111111 ,llilhl11 I 1l1lil11I 111.11,1,111 



Business is !ways moving. Our 
app was bu It for this. Manage your 
account an ime, anywhere with the 
Comcast B siness App - the easy wa 

• Manage our account details 
Pay your Ill and customize 
billing o Ions 

• View up oming appointments 

Scan the Q Code with your phone 
or mobile evice to get started. 

Visit us online 
Get help and suppo at 

business.comcast. om/help 

Call us anytime 

800-391-3000 

I 
Account Number 

8495 74170 0350808 

Open 24 hours, 7 d. ys a week for billing 

and technical supp rt 

G) No more mailing mo thly checks 
Set up Auto Pay to save ime, energy and 
stamps. It's easy to enro I, Just vIsIt 
business.comcast.com myaccount 

Go paperless and sa goodbye to clutter 
Sign up for Paperless Bi ling to view and pay your 
bill online. It's faster, easer and helps cuts down on 
clutter. Visit business.c mcast.com/myaccount 
to get started. 

Billing Dote 

Sep 21, 2023 I 
Services From I Page 
Sep 25, 2023 to Oct 24, 2023 2 of 4 

Comcast Business now offers NEW packages 
with faster speeds and innovative Voice and 
security solutions - at a better value. 

Call today for a FREE account review 
at 877-S64-0318. 

Moving? 
We can help ensure it's a smooth transition. 

Visit business.comcast.com/learn/moving to learn more. 

Accessibility: 

If you are hearing Impaired, call 711. For issues affecting 

customers with disabilities, call 1-855-270-0379, 

chat live at support.xfinity.com/accessibllity, email 

accessibility@comcast.com, fax 1-866-599-4268 or write 

to Comcast at 1701 JFK Blvd., Philadelphia, PA 19103-2838 

Attn: M. Gifford. 

IIIIIIIII I lllllllll 111111111111111 

. Add1t1onal b~lling inforrnat1on ----~- =--_.,;_,,.;..~ 
- -

More ways to pay: 

@ 

0 
0 

Online 
Visit My Account at business:.comcai.t.com/myaccount 

Comcast Business App 
Download the Comcast Business App 

In-Store 
Visit buslness.comcast.com/servicecenter 
to find a store near you 

IIIIIIIII I lllllllll l II Ill llll II Ill 

!)A.'l~M10 NO RP ?1 ?O?MR'.>1 NNNNNNNN nnMO!IO 0001 



Regular rnonthly charges 

Comcast Bu iness 

Packaged servi, es 

0 Dato, Voice P ckoge 
Package Include : Business Internet 300+ on, 1 Mobility 
Voice Line. 

Mobility Voice Li e 

Business Voice. 

Voice Credit 

Discounts 

~, mo ,r ['I SC ~ur• 

Comcast BusinE ;ss services 

TV Standard 
Business Video. 

Static IP - 5 

Voice Moil Servic~ 

Equipment 8 services 

Equipment Fee 
Voice. 

TV Box + Remote 

Service fees 

Directory Listing Management Fee 

Voice Network Ir ,estment 

Broodcosl TV Fe 

Regional Sports ee 

Taxes, fe,~s and other ch,arges 
-- - - --

Other charg, s 

Regulatory Cost ecovery 

Federal Universo Service Fund 

Taxes & govE ~nment fees 

Soles Tox 

State Communic ~tions Services Tax 

Local Communic otions Services Tax 

911 Fees 

Additional information 

Account Number 

8495 74170 0350808 

Billing Date 

Sep 21, 2023 

I 

Services From Page 

Sep 25, 2023 to Oct 24, 2023 3 of 4 

$431.95 What's included? 

$349.90 
Internet: Fast, reliable internet on our 

Gig-speed network 

$359.95 TV: Keep your employees informed and 

customers entertained 
$334.95 

Voice Numbers: (904)225-3147, 

(904 )225-3199 

$44.95 Visit business.comcost.com/myoccount for more 

details 

-$19.95 

-$134.9S 
You ve saved S134.95 this month with your 

promotional discount. 

$134 95 

$124.90 

$89.95 

$29.95 

$5.00 

$29.90 

$19.95 

$9.95 

$52.15 

S5.00 

$5.00 

$30.80 

$11.35 

$26.92 

"$4.f6 - - --- -- ---

$2.30 

$1.86 

$22.76 

$2.10 

$14.97 

$4.89 

so.so 

M.~'\ffi10 Nn AP ?1 ?l'OMA?1 NNNNNNNN mnnrAO OCVl1 



Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, Special District Accountability Program 
Fiscal Year 2023 • 2024 Special District State Fee Invoice and Profile Update 

Required by sections 189.064 and 189.018, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 73C-24, Florida Administrative Code 

Date Invoiced: 10/02/2023 

Annual Fee: $175.00 1st Late Fee: $0.00 2nd Late Fee: $0.00 Received: $0.00 

STEP 1: Review the following p_rofile and m~ke any needed changes. 

1. Special District's Name, Registered Agent's Name and Registered Office Address: 

000023 

Amelia Walk Community Development District 

Mr. Daniel Laughlin 

Governmental Management Services, LLC 

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 

St. Augustine, Florida 32092 

2. Telephone: 

3. Fax: 

4. Email: 

5. Status: 

6. Governing Body: 

7. Website Address: 

8. County(ies): 

9. Special Purpose(s): 

10. Boundary Map on File: 

11. Creation Document on File: 

12. Date Established: 

13. Creation Method: 

14. Local Governing Authority: 

15. Creation Document(s): 

16. Statutory Authority: 

17. Authority to Issue Bonds: 

18. Revenue Source(s): 

'904~940-5850 Ext: 

904-940-5899 

dlaughlin@gmsnf.com 

Independent 

Elected 

www.ameliawalkcdd.com 

Nassau 

Community Development 

01/19/2006 

01/19/2006 

12/12/2005 

Local Ordinance 

Nassau County 

County Ordinance 2005-81 

Chapter 190, Florida Statutes 

Yes 

Assessments 

STEP 2: Sign and date to certify accuracy and completeness. 

Invoice No: 88861 

Total Due, Postmarked by 12/01/2023: 

$175.00 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ef 
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

By signing and dating below, I do hereby certify that the profile above (changes noted if necessary) is accurate and complete: 

Registered Age~l's Signature: V.;.{) ¥ Date IO f (., /2--3 
STEP 3: Pay the annual state fee or certify eligibility for zero annual fee. 

a. Pay the Annual Fee: Pay the annual fee online by following the instructions at www.Floridajobs.org/SpecialDistrictFee or by check payable 

to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity. 

b. Or, Certify Eligibility for the Zero Fee: By initialing both of the following items, I, the above signed registered agent, do hereby certify that to 

the best of my knowledge and belief, BOTH of the following statements and those on any submissions to the Department are true, correct, 

complete, and mad,e in good faith. I understand that any information I give may be verified. 

1._ This special district is not a component unit of a general purpose local government as determined by the special district and its Certified 

Public Accountant; and, 
I 

2._ This special district is in compliance with its Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024 Annual Financial Report (AFR) filing requirement with the Florida 

Department of Financial Services (DFS) and that AFR reflects $3,000 or less in annual revenues or, is a special district not required lo file a 

Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024 AFR with DFS and has included an income statement with this document verifying $3,000 or less in revenues for the 

current fiscal year. 

Department Use Only: Approved: __ Denied: __ Reason: ________________________ _ 

STEP 4: Make a copy of this document for your records. 

STEP 5: Mail this document and payment (if paying' by check) to the Florida Dep~rtment of Economic Opportunity, Bureau of Budget 
' ' I 

Management, 107 Eas~ Madison Street, MSC #120, Tallahassee, FL ,32399-4124. Direct questions to (850) 717-8430 . 
• J 



MERCE 
MEMORANDUM 

To: All Special District Registered Agents 

From: Jack Gaskins Jr., Special District Accountability Program 

Date: October 2, 2023 

Subject: Sections 189.064 and 189.018, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 73C-24, Florida Administrative 
Code - Fiscal Year 2023-24 Special District State Fee and Profile Update 
Due by December 1, 2023 

This memorandum contains the guidance for complying with the annual state fee and update 
requirements using the enclosed Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Special District State Fee Invoice and Profile 
Update (enclosure). Detailed instructions are on the opposite side of this memorandum. 

Pay the Annual State Fee Online 

The Florida Department of Commerce (FloridaCommerce), previously the Florida Department of 
Economic Opportunity, requests all special districts to pay the state fee online at 
www.FloriclaJobs.org/SpecialDistrictFee by electronic check or by using a Visa or MasterCard, and to 
email the completed enclosure to FloridaCommerce at _SpecialDistrict~.@Comrnerce.fi.qov. The state fee 
remains $175, unless the special district certifies that it is eligible for a zero fee. To avoid a $25 late fee, 
the payment must be completed by December 1, 2023. Paying online is fast, free, and convenient. 

The Purpose of the Annual State Fee 

Chapter 189, Florida Statutes, the Uniform Special District Accountability Act (Act), assigns duties to the 
Special District Accountability Program administered by FloridaCommerce and requires FloridaCommerce 
to annually collect a state fee from each special district to cover the costs of administering the Act. For 
additional information, visit ~'lwcE.loridnJobs.orq/SQl\E' .. 

Review the Special District's Profile 

Each special district's registered agent must annually review the profile information on the enclosure, 
mark any needed corrections or updates, sign and date it, and return it to FloridaCornmerce. 

The Purpose of Reviewing the Special District's Profile 

The Act, along with Rule Chapter 73C-24, Florida Administrative Code, requires each special district to 
maintain specific information with FloridaCommerce and requires FloridaCommerce to make that 
information available through the Official List of Special Districts (www FloridcJJobs.org/OfficialList). The 
Floridategislature, state agencies, and local government officials use that information to monitor special 
districts, coordinate activities, collect and compile financial and other information, and to make informed 
policy decisions. It is important for that information to be complete and accurate. 

Reminders 

Each newly created special district must have an official website containing specific information by the 
end of the first full fiscal year after its creation. All other special districts must have an official website. If 
the special district is required to have an official website and its web address is not listed on the 
enclosure, the special district must provide it. The Florida Special District Handbook 
(www.FloridaJobs.org/SpecialDistrictHm1dbook) covers website requirements along with general 
operating requirements. FloridaCommerce encourages all special district staff and governing body 
members to review this handbook to help ensure compliance with state requirements. 

(TURN OVER FOR INSTRUCTIONS) 

/1n equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and se1vice are available 
upon request to mdivklu.als with disabil1l!es All voice telephon8 numberr. on thLs 
document may be reached by persons using TTY/TTD equipment via the Florida 
R8lay S8rvice at 711 



Fiscal Year 2023-24 Special District State Fee and Profile Update 
October 2, 2023 

Page 2 of2 

Instructions: Complete the following by December 1, 2023: 

STEP 1: Review the special district's profile on the enclosure: 

□ Make any needed changes directly on the enclosure by striking through the outdated or incorrect 
information and writing in the new or correct information. 

□ Complete any missing information. 
□ Email any noted missing documents, such as a boundary map and/ or creation document to the 

email address provided below. 
□ Sign and date where indicated. 
□ Make a copy for your records. 

STEP 2: Pay the $175 state fee or certify eligibility for the zero fee: 

• Pay online with a Visa or MasterCard or by electronic check: 

□ Visit www.FloridaJobs.org/SpecialDistrictFee and follow the instructions. 
□ Write "Paid Online" on the enclosure and email it to the email address provided below. 

• In the event of a hardship preventing a special district from paying the state fee online: 

□ Prepare a check payable to the Florida Department of Commerce. 
□ Enter the invoice number in the memo field. 
□ Mail the check and the completed enclosure to the address provided below, ensuring the post­

mark date is on or before December 1, 2023. If ii is not possible to include the check with the 
enclosure, write on the enclosure "check mailed separately" and email or mail the enclosure to 
the addresses provided below. 

• If eligible for the zero annual fee pursuant to Rule 73C-24.003(3)(e), Florida Administrative 
Code, complete Step 3.b. on the enclosure: 

□ Certify eligibility by initialing each statement. 
□ Email the completed enclosure to the email address provided below. 

State Fee Website: 

Mailing Address: 

Questions: 

www.Florida,lobs.orq/SpecialDistrictFee (pay online, download a duplicate 
enclosure, previous memorandums, and FloridaCommerce's W-9 Form) 

Florida Department of Commerce 
Bureau of Budget Management 
107 East Madison Street, MSC-120 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-4124 

Contact: Jack Gaskins 
Telephone: 850-717-8430 
Email: SpecialDistricts@Commerce.fl.gov 

" 0 

" 0 
0) 
0 

"' " g 
0 
0 

--
--
---

An equal opprntunity employer/program. AuxiliaIy aids and seIvice are available 
upon request to mdividuals with disabilities. All voice telephone numbers on this 
document may be reached by persons using TlY/TTD equipment via the Florida 
Relay Service at 711 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Amelia Walk COD 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Contract Administration - October 2023 
f aci(ity M_~nag~ment - O<:to~er ·20~3 
Janitorial - October 2023 

Invoice 

Invoice #: 314 
Invoice Date: 10/1/23 

Due Date: 10/1 /23 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Hours/Qty I Rate 

1,323.00 
s,soc.f.o·o 
1,000.33 

Amount 

1,323.00 
6,500.00 
·tobo.33 

Total $8,823.33 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $8,823.33 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Amelia Walk CDD 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Management Fees - October 2023 
Website Administration - October 2023 
Information Technolog·y - October 2023 
Disseminatlon Agent Services - October 2023 
Office· Supplies • • 
Postage 
Copies 
Tel_ephone 

Hours/Qty 

Total 

Invoice 

Invoice#: 315 
Invoice Date: 10/1/23 

Due Date: 10/1/23 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate 

4,465.17 
33.33 
66.67 

291.67 
0.21 

29.65 
97.50 
86.30 

Amount 

4,465.17 
33.33 
66.67 

291.67 
0.21 

29.65 
97.50 
86.30 

$5,070.50 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $5,070.50 



Governmental Management Services, LLC 
1001 Bradford Way 
Kingston, TN 37763 

Bill To: 
Amelia Walk COD 
475 West Town Place 
Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Description 

Assessment Roll Certification - FY 2024 

Hours/Qty 

Invoice 

Invoice#: 316 
Invoice Date: 9/30/23 

Due Date: 9/30/23 
Case: 

P.O. Number: 

Rate Amount 

5,000.00 5,000.00 

Total $5,000.00 

Payments/Credits $0.00 

Balance Due $5,000.00 



Original

Hawkins, Inc.
2381 Rosegate
Roseville, MN  55113
Phone:  (612) 331-6910

INVOICE
Total Invoice $432.00

Invoice Number 6593967

Invoice Date 10/3/23

Sales Order Number/Type 4365251     SO

Branch Plant 74

Shipment Number 5167146

Sold To: 480209
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST
475 W Town Pl
SUITE 114
St Augustine FL 32092-3648

Ship To: 480210
AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIST
85287 Majestic Walk Blvd
Fernandina Beach FL 32034-3785

Net Due Date

11/2/23

Terms

Net 30

FOB Description

PPD Origin

Ship Via

HAWKINS SOUTHEAST FLEET

Customer P.O.# P.O. Release Sales Agent #

382

Line # Item Number
Item Name/
Description Tax

Qty
Shipped

Trans
UOM

Unit
Price

Price
UOM

Weight
Net/Gross

Extended
Price

1.000 41930 Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1 N 150.0000 GA $2.8000 GA 1,450.5  LB $420.00

1 LB BLK (Mini-Bulk) 150.0000 GA 1,450.5 GW

1.010 Fuel Surcharge Freight N 1.0000 EA $12.0000 $12.00

**********  Receive Your Invoice Via Email **********

Please contact our Accounts Receivable Department via email at Credit.Dept@HawkinsInc.com
or call 612-331-6910 to get it setup on your account.

Invoice Total $432.00
Page 1 of 1 Tax Rate

0  %

Sales Tax

$0.00
No Discounts on Freight

IMPORTANT:  All products are sold without warranty of
any kind and purchasers will, by their own tests,
determine suitability of such products for their own use.
Seller warrants that all goods covered by this invoice were
produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair
Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.  Seller
specifically disclaims and excludes any warranty of
merchantability and any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose.
NO CLAIMS FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR LEAKAGE
ALLOWED AFTER DELIVERY IS MADE IN GOOD
CONDITION.

CHECK REMITTANCE:
Hawkins, Inc.
P.O. Box 860263
Minneapolis, MN  55486‐0263

WIRING CONTACT INFORMATION:
Email:  Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

Phone Number:  (612) 617‐8581
Fax Number:       (612) 225‐6702

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION:
US Bank
800 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN  55402

Account Name:           Hawkins, Inc.
Account #:                   180120759469
ABA/Routing #:           091000022
Swift Code#:                USBKUS44IMT
Type of Account:         Corporate Checking

ACH PAYMENTS:
CTX (Corporate Trade Exchange) is our preferred method.  Please
remember to include in the addendum the document numbers
pertaining to the payment.
For other than CTX, the remit to information may be emailed to
Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

CASH IN ADVANCE/EFT PAYMENTS:
Please list the Hawkins, Inc. sales order number or your purchase
order number if the invoice has not been processed yet.

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR §§60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and
subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

www.hawkinsinc.com Job# 3790433

 Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 10-4-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46500





225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513
Phone: 904.665.6000 • Fax: 904.665.7990 • Internet: jea.com

WE APPRECIATE
YOUR BUSINESS

Additional informationon reverse side.

Check here for telephone/mail address
correction and fill in on reverse side.

Customer Name: AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEV DISTRICT

Account #: 3124050420

Cycle: 03 Bill Date:  09/29/23

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN PAYMENT STUB BELOW WITH TOTAL DUE IN ENVELOPE PROVIDED.

Add $______to my monthly bill: $_______for Neighbor to
Neighbor and/or $______ for the Prosperity Scholarship
Fund. I will notify JEA when I no longer wish to contribute.

42143124050420000000000004000274620010100000000300018

** JEA **
   PO BOX 45047 
   JACKSONVILLE FL   32232-5047 

TOTAL SUMMARY OF CHARGES
Irrigation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,341.80

Sewer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258.66

Water . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145.74

(A complete breakdown of charges can be found on the following pages.)  

Total New Charges: ............................ $ 2,746.20

Page 1 of 4

 Please pay $2,746.20 by 10/23/23 to avoid 1.5% late payment fee and
service disconnections.

 Energy Star commercial dishwashers are 10 percent more water-efficient
than standard models.

A late payment fee will be assessed for unpaid balance.

Previous Balance Payment(s) Received Balance Before New Charges New Charges Please Pay

$2,847.90 -$2,847.90 $0.00 $2,746.20 $2,746.20

Acct#:  3124050420 Bill Date: 09/29/23  Please pay by 10/23/23 to avoid 1.5% late Payment Fee

Previous Balance Payment(s) Received Balance Before New Charges New Charges Please Pay TOTAL AMOUNT PAID

$2,847.90 -$2,847.90 $0.00 $2,746.20 $2,746.20

AMELIA WALK CDD C/O GMS-SF  LLC
5385 N NOB HILL RD
SUNRISE FL 33351-4761

#   0003329           I=00000000
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JEA. 
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BILLING AND PAYMENT OPTIONS

JEA offers a number of convenient billing and payment options. You can pay online, by phone, by mail, in person or automatically using your bank account.
And you can go paperless by receiving your bill by email, which is easy for you and good for the environment.
eBill: Receive, view, and pay your bill online. JEA ebill is one of our most convenient ways to receive, view and pay your bill.

MyBudget: With MyBudget, your bill is based on a rolling 12-month average. This prevents drastic changes in your bill month to month, even in
the coldest or hottest months when you use more.
Auto-Pay: Our Automatic Bill Payment service ensures your JEA bill is paid automatically. You still receive a bill, but Automatic Bill Pay deducts the amount
you owe from your bank account on your due date. Once set up, you don’t have to do a thing.

Pay Online: When you pay your JEA bill on jea.com, your payment is credited to your account immediately. It is free to pay using your checking or savings
account. Pay by debit or credit card–convenience fees charged by card payment vendor: Payments up to $500: $2.20, $500.01–$1,000:
$4.40, $1,000.01 - $10,000: $9.95.

Pay Through Your Bank: Use your bank’s bill payer system to pay JEA electronically. Provide your JEA account information to your bank and enter
the date and amount to pay each month.

Pay by Phone: Call 665-6000 to pay your JEA bill using our automated phone system 24 hours a day. Your payment will be credited to your account
immediately.
It is free to pay using your checking or savings account. Pay by debit or credit card–convenience fees charged by card payment vendor: Payments up to
$500: $2.20, $500.01–$1,000: $4.40, $1,000.01–$10,000: $9.95.

Pay by Mail: Please write your account number on your check or money order. Please include the payment stub with your payment and mail to
P.O. Box 45047, Jacksonville, FL 32232-5047. Make checks payable to JEA.
Pay in Person: JEA payments are accepted at the JEA Downtown Customer Center, Winn-Dixie stores, Duval County Tax Collector offices and over
140 JEA authorized payment-only locations. Find locations at JEA.com/paymentlocations. Be sure to take a copy of your JEA bill when you go. The
JEA Downtown Customer Center, 225 North Pearl Street, is open 8:00 a.m.–5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday except holidays. Closed Saturday.

When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer
from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction.

Request an Extension: We understand that sometimes things happen and you need a little more time to pay your bill. You can apply for an
extension online at jea.com. Also, residential customers can call 665-6000; commercial customers can call 665-6250. Our self-serve system will let
you know if you qualify and give you a new due date.

Need Help Paying Your Bill? United Way maintains a computerized database of programs that may be able to assist you in paying your utility bill.
For assistance with your utility bill, dial 2-1-1 or 632-0600.

STATEMENT INFORMATION

APPLICATION AND CONTRACT FOR SERVICE–Customers may review terms and conditions of service and policies on jea.com, or may call,
write or e-mail JEA to request a copy. Requesting of utility service and JEA's acceptance to provide utility service, including the rendering of a
bill, constitutes a bindingcontractual agreement between JEA and the customer, includingeach financially responsible person or entity as
defined by applicable State, City and Utility regulationsand policies, whether or not service is listed in that individual's name.

Please review your billing statement. Should you suspect a billing or payment error, please notify us immediately at 665-6000. Commercial
customers can call us at 665-6250. You have 90 days from the statement date to request a JEA review for correction or credit.

Customer Charge is a fixed monthly charge to maintain an account for a customer, including metering, billing and account administration.

Energy Charge pays for the cost of the electric infrastructure, contribution to the City of Jacksonville and to generate and deliver the electricity
you use, excluding the cost of fuel.

Fuel Cost is determined by the Adjustable Fuel Rate, which may go up or down based on the cost of fuels JEA uses to generate electricity.
A portion of the fuel charge is exempt from the Public Service Tax.

Water/Sewer Service Availability Charge is a fixed monthly charge that covers a portion of the water/sewer infrastructure and the cost to maintain
an account for a customer, including metering, billing and account administration.

Conservation Charge applies only if you use more than 2,750 kWh during a billing period. If this occurs, you will be charged an additional $.01
per kWh over 2,750 kWh to encourage conservation. Average home usage is 1,000 kWh per month.

Environmental Charge provides funding for environmental and regulatory programs.

Water Consumption/Sewer Usage Tiers are based on the amount of water you use. Typical household usage is 6 kgals or less.

Fees and Taxes are government transfers paid to city or state governments.

kgal: 1,000 gallons

cf: Cubic foot of water which equals 7.48 gallons of water

kWh: Kilowatt-hour is a measure of electrical energy. One kWh is the equivalent of using 1,000 watts for one hour. For example, if you use a 100
watt light bulb for 720 hours (i.e. for 30 days straight), you will have used 72 kWh.
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225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513
Phone: 904.665.6000 • Fax: 904.665.7990 • Internet: jea.com

Customer Name: AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEV DISTRICT

Cycle: 03 Bill Date:  09/29/23

Account #: 3124050420

Page 3 of 4
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IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 84703 FALL RIVER  PY APT IR01  

Service Period: 08/24/23 - 09/26/23 Reading Date:   09/26/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

76553197 33 749 Regular 1 38000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 103.91

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 188.76

IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 85059 MAJESTIC WALK BV APT IR01  

Service Period: 08/24/23 - 09/26/23 Reading Date:   09/26/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

82157379 33 1343 Regular 1 23000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 38.96

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 123.81

IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 85108 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD  

Service Period: 08/24/23 - 09/26/23 Reading Date:   09/26/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

89240369 33 810 Regular 1 0 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 31.50

IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 85254 FALL RIVER  PY APT IR01  

Service Period: 08/24/23 - 09/26/23 Reading Date:   09/26/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

89140510 33 1713 Regular 1 42000 GAL

Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 121.23

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 206.08

IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD  

Service Period: 08/28/23 - 09/29/23 Reading Date:   09/29/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

86638079 32 26679 Regular 2 0 GAL

Basic Monthly Charge $ 100.80

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 100.80

IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD  

Service Period: 08/28/23 - 09/29/23 Reading Date:   09/29/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 2 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

67133220 32 95359 Regular 1 1/2 349000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 63.00
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 1,450.54

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 1,566.89

JEA. 



225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513
Phone: 904.665.6000 • Fax: 904.665.7990 • Internet: jea.com

Customer Name: AMELIA WALK COMMUNITY DEV DISTRICT

Cycle: 03 Bill Date:  09/29/23

Account #: 3124050420
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SEWER SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Sewer Service 

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD  

Service Period: 08/28/23 - 09/29/23 Reading Date:   09/29/2023

Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

93021993 32 544 Regular 2 14000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 169.20
Sewer Usage Charge 89.46

TOTAL CURRENT SEWER CHARGES  $ 258.66

WATER SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Water Service 

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD  

Service Period: 08/24/23 - 09/26/23 Reading Date:   09/26/2023

Service Point: Commercial - Water

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

77677281 33 0 Regular 3/4 0 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 18.90

TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES  $ 18.90

WATER SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Water Service 

Service Address: 85287 MAJESTIC WALK BLVD  

Service Period: 08/28/23 - 09/29/23 Reading Date:   09/29/2023

Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

93021993 32 544 Regular 2 14000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 100.80
Water Consumption Charge 26.04

TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES  $ 126.84

IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 85377 MAJESTIC WALK BV APT IR01  

Service Period: 08/24/23 - 09/26/23 Reading Date:   09/26/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

82157504 33 850 Regular 1 2000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 7.62

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 39.12

IRRIGATION SERVICE
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service 

Service Address: 85633 FALL RIVER  PY APT IR01  

Service Period: 08/24/23 - 09/25/23 Reading Date:   09/25/2023

Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter
Number

Days
Billed

Current
Reading

Reading
Type

Meter
Size

Consumption
(1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)

89240294 32 949 Regular 1 14000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.34

TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES  $ 84.84

 
CONSUMPTION HISTORY

Oct
2022

Oct Dec Jan Feb Mar Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
2023

0

50000
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15000
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Water tens Gal Electric Kwh

1 year ago Last Month This Month Average Daily
Total Kwh used
Total Gallons used 1,440,001 500,000 482,000 14,606
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Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC
P.O. Box 6386
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

INVOICE
Invoice # 7575

Date: 10/08/2023
Due On: 11/07/2023

Amelia Walk CDD
475 West Town Place Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

AWCDD-107 Series 2023 Bond Issuance

Amelia Walk CDD -107 Series 2023 Bond Issuance

Type Professional Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service LG 09/11/2023 Analyze historical bond information;
prepare assessment declaring resolution;
review and provide comments to
assessment methodology report.

2.90 $305.00 $884.50

Service LG 09/12/2023 Confer with Laughlin regarding master
assessment methodology; review and
provide comments to same; attend
financing team call.

2.20 $305.00 $671.00

Service LG 09/13/2023 Review and provide comments to revised
master assessment methodology.

0.40 $305.00 $122.00

Service LG 09/18/2023 Review and provide comments to credit
package; confer with underwriter and bond
counsel regarding remaining validation
capacity.

0.90 $305.00 $274.50

Service LG 09/27/2023 Prepare amended and restated declaring
resolution.

0.50 $305.00 $152.50

Service LG 09/28/2023 Finalize resolution resetting assessment
hearing and send for agenda.

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

Total $2,196.00

Page 1 of 2
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Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

7575 11/07/2023 $2,196.00 $0.00 $2,196.00

Outstanding Balance $2,196.00

Total Amount Outstanding $2,196.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

Please pay within 30 days.

Invoice # 7575 - 10/08/2023
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Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC
P.O. Box 6386
Tallahassee, Florida 32314

INVOICE
Invoice # 7574

Date: 10/08/2023
Due On: 11/07/2023

Amelia Walk CDD
475 West Town Place Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

AWCDD-01 General

Amelia Walk CDD - General Counsel

Type Professional Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service JK 09/01/2023 Review draft agenda and confer with
Roberts on same; confer re: expenditure
approvals

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

Service LG 09/05/2023 Confer with Mullins and Robinson
regarding informal bidding process;
update project manual accordingly.

1.50 $305.00 $457.50

Service LG 09/06/2023 Continue editing informal RFP package
for landscape; circulate to team for
comments.

0.70 $305.00 $213.50

Service AH 09/06/2023 Prepare recording of construction and
access easement agreement.

0.30 $170.00 $51.00

Service LG 09/07/2023 Finalize materials for special meeting;
prepare for and attend agenda
conference call.

1.20 $305.00 $366.00

Expense AL 09/08/2023 Simplifile Recording: AWCDD-01
General

1.00 $75.45 $75.45

Service LG 09/11/2023 Prepare response to Trim All; attend
special landscaping Board meeting;
update informal landscape RFP.

2.90 $305.00 $884.50

Expense AL 09/12/2023 Certified Mail: Certified mail to Trim All
Lawn

1.00 $6.03 $6.03

Service CR 09/13/2023 Review and analysis of legal issues
related to agenda items including
analysis of various proposals,
resolutions, and documents in

0.80 $260.00 $208.00
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preparation of upcoming board meeting.

Service LG 09/14/2023 Finalize and send updated informal
landscape RFP for distribution.

0.40 $305.00 $122.00

Service AH 09/14/2023 Prepare updates to district file regarding
recorded construction and access
easement agreement.

0.20 $170.00 $34.00

Service LG 09/15/2023 Prepare agreement for solar pool
heating.

1.10 $305.00 $335.50

Service LG 09/19/2023 Travel to and attend Board meeting. 4.90 $305.00 $1,494.50

Expense AL 09/19/2023 Rental Car Expenses: Travel LG 1.00 $37.21 $37.21

Expense AL 09/19/2023 Gas: Travel LG 1.00 $8.29 $8.29

Expense AL 09/19/2023 Tolls: Travel LG 1.00 $3.79 $3.79

Expense AL 09/19/2023 Meals: Travel LG 1.00 $2.83 $2.83

Expense AL 09/19/2023 Hotel: Travel LG 1.00 $45.76 $45.76

Service LG 09/21/2023 Prepare mailed and published notices for
assessment hearing; prepare resident
information regarding bonds and
assessments.

2.50 $305.00 $762.50

Service CR 09/22/2023 Draft of amendment to HuGus
agreement for painting and repair work.

0.50 $260.00 $130.00

Service LG 09/22/2023 Review and provide comments to
September special meeting minutes.

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

Service LG 09/25/2023 Prepare special meeting notice; review
reports of fence damage and prepare
letter regarding same.

0.80 $305.00 $244.00

Service LG 09/26/2023 Review and provide comments to
September regular meeting minutes;
confer with staff regarding fence
damage.

0.40 $305.00 $122.00

Service LG 09/27/2023 Update letter regarding fence damage. 0.30 $305.00 $91.50

Service LG 09/28/2023 Finalize letter regarding fence damage
and prepare for mailing.

0.20 $305.00 $61.00

Expense AL 09/29/2023 Overnight mail: Overnight mail regarding
fencing damage.

1.00 $28.75 $28.75

Non-billable entries

Service CR 09/01/2023 Review and supplement drafted agenda
with additional items, including pot hole
issue, landscaping, and other proposals
previously tabled.

0.50 $260.00 $130.00

Invoice # 7574 - 10/08/2023
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Service CR 09/06/2023 Supplement and revise underlying
request for proposal package for
landscape proposals; Revisions to
underlying easement agreement
regarding roadway.

Service CR 09/07/2023 Telephone call regarding agenda for
upcoming board meeting.

Service CR 09/11/2023 Attend special meeting regarding
landscaping and various other District
concerns.

Service CR 09/12/2023 Review and analysis of legal issues
related to agenda including various
resolutions, proposals, and other
documents in preparation of upcoming
board meeting.

Service LG 09/18/2023 Prepare for Board meeting.

Service CR 09/19/2023 Prepare for and attend board meeting.

Expense LW 09/19/2023 Mileage: Travel CR.

Expense AL 09/19/2023 Meals: Travel CR

Service CR 09/26/2023 Revisions and supplementation of Hugus
amendment to contract for additional
services; Review and analysis of amenity
policies regarding vendors and
unauthorized use.

Total $5,968.61

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

7574 11/07/2023 $5,968.61 $0.00 $5,968.61

Outstanding Balance $5,968.61

Total Amount Outstanding $5,968.61

Please make all amounts payable to: Kilinski | Van Wyk PLLC

Please pay within 30 days.

0.60 $260.00 $156.00

0.50 $260.00 $130.00

1.40 $260.00 $364.00

0.40 $260.00 $104.00

0.30 $305.00 $91.50

6.40 $260.00 $1,664.00

225.00 $0.655 $147.38

1.00 $10.09 $10.09

0.60 $260.00 $156.00

Invoice # 7574 - 10/08/2023
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Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 2,325.00 2,325.00
August Billing 
8/1/2023 - 8/31/2023 
Pond 16 
Pond 17 
Pond 14 
Pond 15 
Pond 13 
Pond 2 
Pond 3 
Pond 4 
Pond 5 
Pond 6 
Pond 7 
Pond 8 
Pond 9 
Pond 10 
Pond 11 
Lake 12 
Fountain 6 - Pond 15 
Fountain 1 - Pond 2 
Fountain 2 - Pond 3 
Fountain 3 - Pond 5 
Fountain 4 - Pond 6 
Fountain 5 - Pond 14 
 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 
00117

0.00  
 

Subtotal: 2,325.00

 
 
 

Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 2,325.00

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 
00117

2,325.00

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

  

 

 

 
 

PSI002944

 
8/1/2023

 
12909

 
 
 
Saint Augustine, FL  32092
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
Government Management Services, LLC
Amelia Walk CDD

Net 30
8/31/2023
8/1/2023
 

 
 
 
Saint Augustin, FL  32092
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
Government Management Services, LLC
Amelia Walk CDD

 

Fax #: (888) 358-0088
Phone #: (888) 480-5253
Little Rock, AR  72202
Suite H
1320 Brookwood Drive
Solitude Lake Management, LLC

8/1/2023

Please Remit Payment to:

s LITUDE 
LAKE MANAGEMENT 



**THERE IS A 3% CONVENIENCE FEE WHEN PAYING WITH A CREDIT CARD**
(Please contact us if this is the method of payment you wish to use)

The Tree Surgeons

PO Box 16934
Fernandina Beach, FL  32035 US
+1 9042613333
quotes@nassaucountytreesurgeons.
com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Kelly Mullins Amelia Walk
904-225-3147
85287 Majestic Walk 
Blvd.
Fernandina, Fl  32034

INVOICE # 5703
DATE 10/03/2023

  

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Tree 
Removal

85425  cherry creek drive 
Two down trees and one over 
hanging tree pull in woods 
and leave

1 450.00 450.00

 

PLEASE NOTE PAYMENT IS DUE AT THE TIME OF SERVICE.

TERMS OF PAYMENTS:

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE ON THE DAY OF SERVICE. A SERVICE 

CHARGE OF 2% PER MONTH UP TO 18% PER YEAR WILL BE 

ADDED TO ACCOUNTS NOT FULLY PAID 30 DAYS SUBSEQUENT 

TO THE INVOICE DATE.IF OUTSIDE ASSISTANCE IS USED TO 

COLLECT THE ACCOUNT, THE CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE 

FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE COLLECTION, 

INCLUDING , BUT NOT LIMITED TO ATTORNEY FEES AND 

COURT COST.

BALANCE DUE $450.00

 Approved
Kelly Mullins, Amenity & Operations Manager
Governmental Management Services for Amelia Walk CDD
Date: 10-4-23
Acct. # 1-320-57200-46201
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